NOR ST HOME DESIGNING, INC.
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENT LICENSE

. GRANT OF LICENSE: IN CONSIDERATION OF PAYMENT OF THE BUILDING FEE,
WHICH 1S PART OF THE PRICE YOU PAID FOR THIS PRODUCT, NORTHWEST HOME
DESIGNING, INC., AS LICENSOR, GRANTS YOU, THE LICENSEE, A NONEXCLUSIVE
RIGHT OF USE FOR THE PURPOSE OF CONSTRUCTING ONE STRUCTURE FROM
THESE DOCUMENTS. NHD RESERVES ALL RIGHTS NOT EXPRESSLY GRANTED TO
THE LICENSEE.

2. OUNERSHIP OF TECHNICAL DRAWINGS: NHD RETAINS THE TITLE 1T USC
RIGHTS AND OUNERSHIP OF THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS AND ALL
SUBSEQUENT COPIES OF THE "WORK", REGARDLESS OF THE FORM OF THE
ORIGINAL AND/OR OTHER COPIES. THIS 1S NOT A SALE OF ORIGINAL
DOCUMENTS WHATSOEVER

3. COPY RESTRICTIONS: THESE TECHNICAL DRAWINGS AND THE
ACCOMPANYING MATERIALS ARE COPYRIGHTED. UNAUTHORIZED COPYING OF
THESE DOCUMENTS 1S EXPRESSLY FORBIDDEN. YOU MAY BE HELD LEGALLY
RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY COPYRIGHT INFRINGEMENT THAT 1S CAUSED OR
ENCOURAGED BY YOUR FAILURE TO ABIDE BY THE TERMS OF THIS AGREEMENT.

4. TRANSFER RESTRICTIONS: THESE TECHNICAL DRAWINGS ARE LICENSED TO
YOU ONLY, AND MAY NOT BE TRANSFERRED TO ANYONE ELSE WITHOUT THE
PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT OF NORTHUWEST HOME DESIGNING, INC.. IN NO EVENT
MAY YOU TRANSFER, ASSIGN, RENT, LEASE SELL, OR OTHERWISE DISFPOSE OF
THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.

5. MISCELLANEOUS: THIS AGREEMENT IS GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON. NEITHER NHD NOR ANYONE ELSE WHO 1S INVOLVED IN
THE CREATION, PRODUCTION, OR DELIVERY OF THIS PRODUCT SHALL BE
LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT OR INDIRECT CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL
DAMAGES. VIOLATION OF THE TERMS OF THIS AGREEMENT ARE SUBJECT TO A
MINIMUM FIFTY THOUSAND (50000200) DOLLAR PENALTY. SHOULD YOU HAVE
ANY QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS AGREEMENT, OR IF YOU DESIRE TO CONTACT
NHD FOR ANY REASON, PLEASE WRITE US AT: NHD MARKETING DIVISION: RO.
BOX 88103, STEILACOOM, WA 298388 OR CALL (253) 584-£3029.

IMPORTANT NOTICE:

THE PLAN YOU ARE RECEIVING 1S DESIGNED TO BE SOLD THROUGHOUT MANY
JURISDICTIONS AND BUILDING CODES WHICH ARE FOUND IN THE UNITED STATES.
AS THESE JURISDICTIONS AND REQUIREMENTS MAY VARY, THESE PLANS WERE
DESIGNED TO THE 2021 INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE AND RELATED
NATIONAL ORDINANCES ONLY, AND MAY NOT COMPLY WITH SPECIFIC
JURISDICTIONAL CODES AND SPECIFICATIONS: THEY WILL BE SUBJECT TO
CHANGE AND VARYING INTERPRETATIONS.

THE PURCHASER MUST ENSURE THAT THE PLANS COMPLY WITH ALL LOCAL, AS
WELL AS NATIONAL BUILDING CODES AND REQUIREMENTS, WHICH ARE
APPLICABLE FOR THE SPECIFIC SITE AND STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING
REQUIREMENTS. BEFORE BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION, PURCHASER MUST HAVE
PLANS REVIEWED BY A LICENCED STRUCTURAL ENGINEER WHO WILL PROVIDE
ANALYSIS, CALCULATIONS, DRAWINGS, AND DATA (INCLUDING HIS OR HER
LICENSEE "STAMP") WHICH WILL BE SUBMITTED (WHERE REQUIRED) WITH THESE
DRAUWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS TO THE LOCAL BUILDING OFFICIALS. FAILURE
TO DO THIS RENDERS THESE DOCUMENTS LEGALLY INVALID AND ABSOLVES
NHD OF ANY LIABILITY (EXPRESS OR IMPLIED) WITH REGARDS TO PUNITIVE
DAMAGES.

RI2e 3] APPROVAL OF CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. WHERE THE BUILDING
OFFICIAL 198UES A PERMIT, THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS SHALL BE
APPROVED IN URITING OR BY A STAMP THAT STATES “REVIEWED FOR CODE
COMPLIANCE.” ONE SET OF CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS SO REVIEWED SHALL BE
RETAINED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL. THE OTHER SET SHALL BE RETURNED TO
THE APPLICANT, SHALL BE KEPT AT THE SITE OF WORK AND SHALL BE OFEN
TO INSPECTION BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL OR A DULY AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE.

R313.1 ADDRESS IDENTIFICATION. BUILDINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH
APPROVED ADDRESS IDENTIFICATION. THE ADDRESS IDENTIFICATION SHALL BE
LEGIBLE AND PLACED IN A POSITION THAT [S VISIBLE FROM THE STREET OR
ROAD FRONTING THE PROFPERTY. ADDRESS IDENTIFICATION CHARACTERS
SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND. ADDRESS NUMBERS SHALL BE
ARABIC NUMBERS OR ALPHABETICAL LETTERS. NUMBERS SHALL NOT BE
SPELLED OUT. EACH CHARACTER SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 4 INCHES (122 MM)
IN HEIGHT WITH A STROKE WIDTH OF NOT LESS THAN 25 INCH (12.1 MM). WHERE
REQUIRED BY THE FIRE CODE OFFICIAL, ADDRESS IDENTIFICATION SHALL BE
PROVIDED IN ADDITIONAL APPROVED LOCATIONS TO FACILITATE EMERGENCY
RESPONSE. WHERE ACCESS IS BY MEANS OF A PRIVATE ROAD AND THE
BUILDING ADDRESS CANNOT BE VIEWED FROM THE PUBLIC WAY, A MONUMENT,
POLE OR OTHER SIGN OR MEANS SHALL BE USED TO IDENTIFY THE STRUCTURE.
ADDRESS IDENTIFICATION SHALL BE MAINTAINED.

GROUNDED OUTLETS: ALL RECEPTACLES SHALL BE GROUNDED TYFE.
RECEPTACLES LOCATED IN KITCHENS AND BATHS SHALL BE INSTALLED ABOVE
THE WORK TOP . OTHER RECEPTACLES SHALL BE INSTALLED AT 12"
VERTICALLY ABOVE THE FLOOR, UNLESS SHOUWN OTHERWISE ON THE DRAWINGS.

WALL SWITCHES: WALL SWITCHES SHALL BE INSTALLED 42" ABOVYE THE FLOOR,
UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOUN ON THE DRAWINGS.

MI325.1 APPLIANCE ACCESS FOR INSPECTION SERVICE, REPAIR AND
REPLACEMENT. APPLIANCES SHALL BE LOCATED TO ALLOW FOR ACCESS FOR
INSPECTION, SERVICE, REPAIR AND REFPLACEMENT WITHOUT REMOVING
PERMANENT CONSTRUCTION, OTHER APPLIANCES, OR ANY OTHER PIPING OR
DUCTS NOT CONNECTED TO THE APFLIANCE BEING INSPECTED, SERVICED,
REPAIRED OR REPLACED. A LEVEL WORKING SPACE NOT LESS THAN 30
INCHES DEEP AND 22 INCHES WIDE (62 MM BY 762 MM) SHALL BE PROVIDED
IN FRONT OF THE CONTROL SIDE TO SERVICE AN APPLIANCE.

Mi3271.3 ELEVATION OF IGNITION SOURCE. APFLIANCES HAVING AN IGNITION
SOURCE SHALL BE ELEVATED SUCH THAT THE SOURCE OF IGNITION 1S NOT LESS
THAN 18 INCHES (457 MM) ABOVE THE FLOOR IN GARAGES. FOR THE PURPOSE
OF THIS SECTION, ROOMS OR SPACES THAT ARE NOT PART OF THE LIVING
SPACE OF A DUWELLING UNIT AND THAT COMMUNICATE WITH A PRIVATE GARAGE
THROUGH OPENINGS SHALL BE CONSIDERED TO BE PART OF THE GARAGE.

EXCEPTION: ELEVATION OF THE IGNITION SOURCE 1S NOT REQUIRED FOR
APPLIANCES THAT ARE LISTED AS FLAMMABLE-VAPOR-IGNITION RESISTANT.

Mi5223 DUCT TERMINATION. EXHAUST DUCTS SHALL TERMINATE ON THE OUTSIDE
OF THE BUILDING. EXHAUST DUCT TERMINATIONS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE DRYER MANUFACTURERS INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. [F THE
MANUFACTURER’S INSTRUCTIONS DO NOT SPECIFY A TERMINATION LOCATION, THE
EXHAUST DUCT SHALL TERMINATE NOT LESS THAN 3 FEET (914 MM) IN ANY
DIRECTION FROM OFPENINGS INTO BUILDINGS, INCLUDING OPENINGS IN
VENTILATED SOFFITS. EXHAUST DUCT TERMINATIONS SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A
BACKDRAFT DAMPER. SCREENS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED AT THE DUCT
TERMINATION.

MIB2246. THE MAXIMUM LENGTH OF THE EXHAUST DUCT SHALL BE 35 FEET
(120 MMFROM THE CONNECTION TO THE TRANSITION DUCT FROM THE DRYER
TO THE OUTLET TERMINAL. DUCT LENGTH MUST BE REDUCED BY 2'-6" FOR 45°
BEND ¢ 5FT FOR 30° BEND FOR A 4" EXHAUST PIFE.

MECHANICAL VENTILATION REQUIREMENTS

MI525.4 WHOLE-HOUSE MECHANICAL VENTILATION SYSTEM. EACH DUELLING UNIT SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A VENTILATION
SYSTEM. THE WHOLE-HOUSE MECHANICAL VENTILATION SYSTEMS SHALL BE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTIONS
MI525.4. THROUGH MI505.4.4.

MI525.41 SYSTEM DESIGN. THE WHOLE-HOUSE VENTILATION SYSTEM SHALL CONSIST OF ONE OR MORE SUPFLY FANS, ONE OR
MORE EXHAUST FANS, OR AN ERV/HRY WITH INTEGRAL FANS, ASSOCIATED DUCTS AND CONTROLS. WHOLE-HOUSE
MECHANICAL VENTILATION SYSTEM SUPPLY AND EXHAUST FANS SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTIONS MI5254.2,
MI525.4.13, M5054.14, AND MI5054.15. LOCAL EXHAUST FANS ARE PERMITTED TO SERVE AS PART OF THE WHOLE-HOUSE
VENTILATION SYSTEM WHEN PROVIDED WITH THE PROPER CONTROLS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION MI525.4.2, THE STYSTEMS
SHALL BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED TO EXHAUST AND/OR SUPFLY THE MINIMUM OUTDOOR AIRFLOW RATES REQUIRED BY
SECTION MIE25.4.3 AS MODIFIED BY WHOLE-HOUSE VENTILATION SYSTEM COEFFICIENTS IN SECTION MIS25.43.] WHERE
APPLICABLE. THE WHOLE-HOUSE VENTILATION SYSTEM SHALL OPERATE CONTINUOUSLY AT THE MINIMUM VENTILATION RATE
REQUIRED BY SECTION MI525.42 UNLESS CONFIGURED WITH INTERMITTENT OFF CONTROLS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION
MI525.432.

MI525.4.1) WHOLE-HOUSE SYSTEM COMPONENT REQUIREMENTS. WHOLE-HOUSE VENTILATION SUPFPLY AND EXHAUST FANS
SPECIFIED IN THIS SECTION SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM EFFICACY AS PRESCRIBED IN THE WASHINGTON STATE ENERGY CODE.
DESIGN AND INSTALLATION OF THE SYSTEM OR EQUIPMENT SHALL BE CARRIED OUT IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURERS'
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. WHOLE-HOUSE VENTILATION FANS SHALL BE RATED FOR SOUND AT NO LESS THAN THE MINIMUM
AIRFLOW RATE REQUIRED BY SECTION MIB254.3.). VENTILATION FANS SHALL BE RATED FOR SOUND AT A MAXIMUM OF 12
SONE. THIS SOUND RATING SHALL BE AT A MINIMUM OF 2. IN. WC. (25 PA) STATIC PRESSURE IN ACCORDANCE WITH HvI
PROCEDURES SPECIFIED IN SECTIONS MIB054.12 AND MI5054.13.

EXCEPTION: HYAC AIR HANDLERS, ERV/HRY UNITS, AND REMOTE MOUNTED FANS NEED NOT MEET THE SOUND REQUIREMENTS.
TO BE CONSIDERED FOR THIS EXCEPTION, A REMOTE MOUNTED FAN MUST BE MOUNTED OUTSIDE THE HABITABLE SPACES,
BATHROOMS, TOILETS, AND HALLWAYS, AND THERE MUST BE AT LEAST 4 FEET (13 M) OF DUCTUWORK BETWEEN THE FAN AND
THE INTAKE GRILLE.

THE WHOLE-HOUSE SUPFLY FAN SHALL PROVIDE DUCTED OUTDOOR VENTILATION AIR TO EACH HABITABLE SPACE WITHIN
THE RESIDENTIAL UNIT.

EXCEPTION: INTERIOR JOINNG SPACES PROVIDED WITH A 30 CFM WHOLE-HOUSE TRANSFER FAN OR A PERMANENT OPENING
WITH AN AREA OF NOT LESS THAN & PERCENT OF THE FLOOR AREA OF THE INTERIOR ADJOINING SPACE BUT NOT LESS THAN
25 SQUARE FEET (23 M2) DO NOT REQUIRE DUCTED OUTDOOR VENTILATION AIR TO BE SUPPLIED DIRECTLY TO THE SPACE.
WHOLE-HOUSE TRANSFER FANS SHALL MEET THE SONE RATING OF SECTION MIS@54.11 AND SHALL HAVE WHOLE-HOUSE
VENTILATION CONTROLS THAT COMPLY WITH SECTION MI525.42.

MIB25.412 EXHAUST FANS, EXHAUST FANS REQUIRED SHALL BE DUCTED DIRECTLY TO THE OUTSIDE. EXHAUST AIR OUTLETS
SHALL BE DESIGNED TO LIMIT THE PRESSURE DIFFERENCE TO THE OUTSIDE AND EQUIPFED WITH BACKDRAFT DAMPERS OR
MOTORIZED DAMPERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE WASHINGTON STATE ENERGY CODE. EXHAUST FANS SHALL BE TESTED AND
RATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE AIRFLOW AND SOUND RATING PROCEDURES OF THE HOME VENTILATING INSTITUTE (HvI 215,
HYI LOUDNESS TESTING AND RATING PROCEDURE, HVI 9le, HY! AIRFLOW TEST PROCEDURE, AND HVI 920, Hvl PRODUCT
PERFORMANCE CERTIFICATION PROCEDURE, AS APPLICABLE). EXHAUST FANS REQUIRED IN THIS SECTION MAY BE USED TO
PROVIDE LOCAL VENTILATION. BATHROOM EXHAUST FANS THAT ARE DESIGNED FOR INTERMITTENT EXHAUST AIRFLOW RATES
HIGHER THAN THE CONTINUOUS EXHAUST AIRFLOW RATES IN TABLE MI5054.3.2 SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH OCCUPANCY
SENSORS OR HUMIDITY SENSORS TO AUTOMATICALLY OVERRIDE THE FAN TO THE HIGH SPEED AIRFLOW RATE. THE EXHAUST
FANS SHALL BE TESTED AND THE TESTING RESULTS SHALL BE SUBMITTED AND POSTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION
MI5254.6.

MI525.4.13 SUPPLY FANS. SUPFPLY FANS USED IN MEETING THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SECTION SHALL SUPFLY OUTDOOCR AIR
FROM INTAKE OFPENINGS IN ACCORDANCE WITH INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE SECTIONS 4914 AND 49215. WHEN
DESIGNED FOR INTERMITTENT OFF OPERATION, SUPPLY SYSTEMS SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH MOTORIZED DAMPERS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE WASHINGTON STATE ENERGY CODE. SUPPLY FANS SHALL BE TESTED AND RATED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE AIRFLOW AND SOUND RATING PROCEDURES OF THE HOME VENTILATING INSTITUTE (HVI 915, HYI LOUDNESS TESTING
AND RATING PROCEDURE, HvI Qle, HYl AIRFLOW TEST PROCEDURE, AND HvI 920, HVI PRODUCT PERFORMANCE
CERTIFICATION PROCEDURE, AS APPLICABLE). WHERE OUTDOOR AIR 1S PROVIDED BY SUPFLY FAN SYSTEMS THE OUTDOOR
AIR SHALL BE FILTERED. THE FILTER SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE FOR REGULAR MAINTENANCE AND REFPLACEMENT. THE FILTER
SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM EFFICIENCY RATING VALUE (MERY) OF AT LEAST 8.

MB25.4.14 BALANCED WHOLE-HOUSE VENTILATION SYSTEM. A BALANCED WHOLE-HOUSE VENTILATION SYSTEM SHALL
INCLUDE BOTH SUPPLY AND EXHAUST FANS. THE SUPPLY AND EXHAUST FANS SHALL HAVE AIRFLOW THAT IS WITHN 12
PERCENT OF EACH OTHER. THE TESTED AND BALANCED TOTAL MECHANICAL EXHAUST AIRFLOW RATE IS WITHIN 1@ PERCENT
OR 5 CFM, WHICHEVER 15 GREATER, OF THE TOTAL MECHANICAL SUPPLY AIRFLOW RATE. THE FLOW RATE TEST RESULTS
SHALL BE SUBMITTED AND POSTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION MIB254.71. THE EXHAUST FAN SHALL MEET THE
REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION MIB054.12. THE SUPPLY FAN SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION Mi525.4.13. BALANCED
VENTILATION SYSTEMS WITH BOTH SUPPLY AND EXHAUST FANS IN A PACKAGED PRODUCT, SUCH AS AN ERV/HRY SHALL
MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF HvI 920, AS APPLICABLE. LOCAL EXHAUST SYSTEMS THAT ARE NOT A COMPONENT OF THE
WHOLE-HOUSE MECHANICAL VENTILATION SYSTEM ARE EXEMPT FROM THE BALANCED AIRFLOW CALCULATION.

MIB25415 FURNACE INTEGRATED SUPPLY. STSTEMS USING SPACE HEATING AND/OR COOLING AIR HANDLER FANS FOR
OUTDOCR AIR SUPFLY DISTRIBUTION ARE NOT PERMITTED.

EXCEPTION: AIR HANDLER FANS SHALL HAVE MULTI-SPEED OR VARIABLE SPEED SUPFLY AIRFLOW CONTROL CAPABILITY
WITH A LOW SPEED OPERATION NOT GREATER THAN 25 PERCENT OF THE RATED SUPFLY AIRFLOW CAPACITY DURING
VENTILATION ONLY OPERATION. OUTDOOR AIR INTAKE OFENINGS MUST MEET THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS R3035 AND
R303.6 AND MUST INCLUDE A MOTORIZED DAMPER THAT 1S ACTIVATED BY THE WHOLE-HOUSE VENTILATION SYSTEM
CONTROLLER THE MOTORIZED DAMPER MUST BE CONTROLLED TO MAINTAIN THE OUTDOOR AIRFLOW INTAKE AIRFLOW WITHIN
1© PERCENT OF THE WHOLE-HOUSE MECHANICAL EXHAUST AIRFLOW RATE. THE FLOW RATE FOR THE OUTDOOR AIR INTAKE
MUST BE TESTED AND VERIFIED AT THE MINIMUM VENTILATION FAN SPEED AND THE MAXIMUM HEATING OR COOLING FAN
SPEED. THE RESULTS OF THE TEST SHALL BE SUBMITTED AND POSTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION MI5254.11.

MB25.416 TESTING. WHOLE-HOUSE MECHANICAL VENTILATION SYSTEMS SHALL BE TESTED, BALANCED AND VERIFIED TO
PROVIDE A FLOW RATE NOT LESS THAN THE MINIMUM REQUIRED BY SECTIONS MI50543 AND MIB25.4.4.1. TESTING SHALL BE
PERFORMED ACCORDING TO THE VENTILATION EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER’S INSTRUCTIONS, OR BY USING A FLOW HOOD,
FLOW GRID, OR OTHER AIRFLOW MEASURING DEVICE AT THE MECHANICAL VENTILATION FANS INLET TERMINALS, OUTLET
TERMINALS OR GRILLES OR IN THE CONNECTED VENTILATION DUCTS. WHERE REQUIRED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL, TESTING
SHALL BE CONDUCTED BY AN APPROVED THIRD PARTY. A WRITTEN REPORT OF THE RESULTS OF THE TEST SHALL BE
SIGNED BY THE PARTY CONDUCTING THE TEST AND PROVIDED TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL AND BE POSTED IN THE
DUELLING UNIT PER SECTION MI525.4.11.

MIB25.4.1 CERTIFICATE. A PERMANENT CERTIFICATE SHALL BE COMPLETED BY THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR, TEST AND
BALANCE CONTRACTOR OR OTHER APPROVED PARTY AND POSTED ON A WALL IN THE SPACE WHERE THE FURNACE 1S
LOCATED, A UTILITY ROOM, OR AN APPROVED LOCATION INSIDE THE BUILDING. WHEN LOCATED ON AN ELECTRICAL PANEL,
THE CERTIFICATE SHALL NOT COVER OR OBSTRUCT THE VISIBILITY OF THE CIRCUIT DIRECTORY LABEL, SERVICE
DISCONNECT LABEL, OR OTHER REQUIRED LABELS. THE CERTIFICATE SHALL LIST THE FLOW RATE DETERMINED FROM THE
DELIVERED AIRFLOW OF THE WHOLE-HOUSE MECHANICAL VENTILATION SYSTEM AS INSTALLED AND THE TYFE OF
MECHANICAL WHOLE-HOUSE VENTILATION SYSTEM USED TO COMPLY WITH SECTION MIBE@5.43.1.

MI505.42 SYSTEM CONTROLS. THE WHOLE-HOUSE MECHANICAL VENTILATION SYSTEM SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH CONTROLS
THAT COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING:

l. THE WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION SYSTEM SHALL BE CONTROLLED WITH MANUAL SWITCHES, TIMERS OR OTHER MEANS THAT
PROVIDE FOR AUTOMATIC OPERATION OF THE VENTILATION SYSTEM WITH READY ACCESS BY THE OCCUPANT.

2. WHOLE-HOUSE MECHANICAL VENTILATION SYSTEM SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH CONTROLS THAT ENABLE MANUAL OVERRIDE
OFF OF THE SYSTEM BY THE OCCUPANT DURING PERIODS OF POOR OUTDOOR AIR QUALITY. CONTROLS SHALL INCLUDE
PERMANENT TEXT OR A SYMBOL INDICATING THEIR FUNCTION. RECOMMENDED CONTROL PERMANENT LABELING TO INCLUDE
TEXT SIMILAR TO THE FOLLOWING: "LEAVE ON UNLESS OUTDOOR AIR QUALITY 1S VERY POOR" MANUAL CONTROLS SHALL BE
READILY ACCESSIBLE BY THE OCCUPANT.

3. WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION SYSTEMS SHALL BE CONFIGURED TO OPERATE CONTINUOUSLY EXCEPT WHERE INTERMITTENT
OFF CONTROLS AND SIZING ARE PROVIDED PER SECTION MIE25.432.

M505.43 MECHANICAL VENTILATION RATE. THE WHOLE-HOUSE MECHANICAL VENTILATION SYSTEM SHALL PROVIDE OUTDOOR
AIR AT A CONTINUOUS RATE AS DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE MI525.4.3(1) OR EQUATION 15-1.

EQUATICON 15-|
VENTILATION RATE IN CUBIC FEET PER MINUTE = (92! x TOTAL SQUARE FOOT AREA OF HOUSE) + (15 x (NIMBER OF
BEDROOMS + 1)) BUT NOT LESS THAN 3@ CAM FOR EACH DWELLING UNIT

MI525.431 VENTILATION QUALITY ADJUSTMENT. THE MINIMUM WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION RATE FROM SECTION 150543 SHALL
BE ADJUSTED BY THE SYSTEM COEFFICIENT IN TABLE MIB054.3(2) BASED ON THE SYSTEM TYPE NOT MEETING THE
DEFINITION OF A BALANCED WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION STYSTEM AND/OR NOT MEETING THE DEFINITION OF A DISTRIBUTED
WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION SYSTEM.

EQUATION B-2 - QY = QR * COYSTEM
WHERE:

QV = QUALITY-ADJUSTED VENTILATION AIRFLOW RATE IN CUBIC FEET PER MINUTE (CRM) (M%/5).
@R = VENTILATION AIRFLOW RATE, CUBIC FEET PER MINUTE (CFM) (M*/6) FROM 15-1 OR TABLE MI5@5.43(1).
CSYSTEM = SYSTEM COEFFICIENT FROM TABLE 1525.4.3(2).

MI525.432 INTERMITTENT OFF OPERATION. WHOLEHOUSE MECHANICAL VENTILATION SYSTEMS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH
ADVANCED CONTROLS THAT ARE CONFIGURED TO OPERATE THE SYSTEM WITH INTERMITTENT OFF OPERATION SHALL
OPERATE FOR A LEAST TWO HOURS IN EACH 4-HOUR SEGMENT. THE WHOLE-HOUSE VENTILATION AIRFLOW RATE DETERMINED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION MI525.4.3 AS CORRECTED BY SECTION Mi525.423. 1S MULTIPLIED BY THE FACTOR
DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE MIB254.32.

M505.4.4 LOCAL EXHAUST RATES. LOCAL EXHAUST STSTEMS SHALL BE DESIGNED TO HAVE THE CAPACITY TO EXHAUST THE
MINIMUM AIRFLOW RATE DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE MI525.44.. IF THE LOCAL EXHAUST FAN IS INCLUDED IN
THE WHOLE-HOUSE VENTILATION SYSTEM, IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 15254, THEN THE EXHAUST FAN SHALL BE
CONTROLLED TO OFERATE AS SPECIFIED IN SECTION MI525.42,

M525.4.4.] LOCAL EXHAUST. BATHROOMS, TOILET ROOMS, AND KITCHENS SHALL INCLUDE A LOCAL EXHAUST SYSTEM. SUCH
LOCAL EXHAUST SYSTEMS SHALL HAVE THE CAPACITY TO EXHAUST THE MINIMUM AIRFLOW RATE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
TABLE MI525.4.4.. FANS REQUIRED BY THIS SECTION SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH CONTROLS THAT ENABLE MANUAL OVERRIDE
OR AUTOMATIC OCCUPANCY SENSOR, HUMIDITY SENSOR, TIMER CONTROLS, OR POLLUTANT SENSOR CONTROLS. AN “ON/OFF”
SWITCH SHALL MEET THIS REQUIREMENT FOR MANUAL CONTROLS. MANUAL FAN CONTROLS SHALL BE READILY ACCESSIBLE
IN THE ROOM SERVED BY THE FAN.

MI525.442 LOCAL EXHAUST FANS. EXHAUST FANS SHALL MEET THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA:

1. EXHAUST FANS SHALL BE TESTED AND RATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE AIRFLOW AND SOUND RATING PROCEDURES OF
THE HOME VENTILATING INSTITUTE (HVI 915, Hyl LOUDNESS TESTING AND RATING PROCEDURE, Hy!I 916, Hy! AIRFLOW TEST
PROCEDURE, AND HvI 220, Hyl PRODUCT PERFORMANCE CERTIFICATION PROCEDURE).

2. FAN AIRFLOW RATING AND DUCT SYSTEM SHALL BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED TO DELIVER AT LEAST THE EXHAUST
AIRFLOW REQUIRED BY TABLE MI505.44.. THE AIRFLOWS REQUIRED REFER TO THE DELIVERED AIRFLOW OF THE SYSTEM AS
INSTALLED AND TESTED USING A FLOW HOOD, FLOW GRID, OR OTHER AIRFLOW MEASUREMENT DEVICE. LOCAL EXHAUST
SYSTEMS SHALL BE TESTED, BALANCED AND VERIFIED TO PROVIDE A FLOW RATE NOT LESS THAN THE MINIMUM REQUIRED
BY THIS SECTION.

3. DESIGN AND INSTALLATION OF THE SYSTEM OR EQUIPMENT SHALL BE CARRIED OUT IN ACCORDANCE WITH
MANUFACTURERS’ INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS.

4. INTERMITTENT LOCAL EXHAUST SYSTEMS SERVING KITCHENS SHALL BE RATED FOR SOUND AT A MAXIMUM OF 3 SONES AT
ONE OR MORE AIRFLOW SETTINGS NOT LESS THAN 100 CFM AT A STATIC PRESSURE NOT LESS THAN THAT DETERMINED AT
WORKING SFPEED AS SFPECIFIED IN HyvI 916 SECTION 12.

5. CONTINUOUS LOCAL EXHAUST SYSTEMS SERVING KITCHENS SHALL BE RATED FOR SOUND AT A MAXIMUM OF | SONE AT ONE
OR MORE AIRFLOW SETTINGS NOT LESS THAN 100 CFM AT A STATIC PRESSURE NOT LESS THAN THAT DETERMINED AT
WORKING SFPEED AS SPECIFIED IN HyvI 916 SECTION 12.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. THE INSTALLED AIRFLOW IS NOT REQUIRED TO BE FIELD-VERIFIED WHERE AN EXHAUST AIRFLOW RATING AT A PRESSURE
COF 225 IN. WG. IS USED, PROVIDED THE DUCT SIZING MEETS THE PRESCRIPTIVE REQUIREMENTS OF TABLE MI525.4.42.

2. REMOTE MOUNTED FANS NEED NOT MEET SOUND REQUIREMENTS. TO BE CONSIDERED FOR THIS EXCEPTION, A REMOTE
MOUNTED FAN SHALL BE MOUNTED OUTSIDE THE KITCHEN, AND THERE SHALL BE AT LEAST 4 FEET (1 M) OF DUCTWORK
BETWEEN THE FAN AND THE INTAKE GRILLE.

202| ENERGY CODE REQUIREMENTS

R4262 CARBON EMISSION EQUALIZATION. THIS SECTION ESTABLISHES A BASE EQUALIZATION BETWEEN
FUELS USED TO DEFINE THE EQUIVALENT CARBON EMISSIONS OF THE OFTIONS SPECIFIED. THE PERMIT
SHALL DEFINE THE BASE FUEL SELECTION TO BE USED AND THE POINTS SPECIFIED IN TABLE R406.2
SHALL BE USED TO MODIFY THE REQUIREMENTS IN SECTION R406.3.

R406.3 ADDITIONAL ENERGY EFFICIENCY REQUIREMENTS. EACH DWELLING UNIT IN A RESIDENTIAL
BUILDING SHALL COMPLY WITH SUFFICIENT OPTIONS FROM TABLES R4062 AND R4063 S0 AS TO
ACHIEVE THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM NUMBER OF CREDITS:

l. SMALL DWELLING UNIT: 50 CREDITS DWELLING UNITS LESS THAN 1500
SQUARE FEET IN CONDITIONED FLOOR AREA WITH LESS THAN 300 SQUARE FEET OF FENESTRATION AREA.
ADDITIONS TO EXISTING BUILDING GREATER THAN 500 SQUARE FEET OF HEATED FLOOR AREA BUT LESS
THAN 1500 SQUARE FEET.
2. MEDIUM DWELLING UNIT:
INCLUDED IN %, #3 OR *4.
3. LARGE DWELLING UNIT:
SQUARE FEET OF CONDITIONED FLOOR AREA.

80 CREDITS ALL DUELLING UNITS THAT ARE NOT

92 CREDITS DUELLING UNITS EXCEEDING 5000

4. DUELLING UNITS SERVING R-2 OCCUPANCIES: 65 CREDITS
SEE SECTION R4211 AND RESIDENTIAL BUILDING
5. ADDITIONS 150 SQUARE FEET TO 500 SQUARE FEET: 20 CREDITS

THE DRAWINGS INCLUDED WITH THE BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION SHALL IDENTIFY WHICH OPTIONS HAVE
BEEN SELECTED AND THE POINT VALUE OF EACH OPTION, REGARDLESS OF WHETHER SEPARATE
MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL, OR OTHER PERMITS ARE UTILIZED FOR THE PROJECT.

TABLE 4062 ENERGY CREDITS (DEBITS)
OPTION DESCRIPTION CREDIT(S)

ALL OTHERS GROUP R-2

. FOR COMBUSTION HEATING EQUIPMENT MEETING 7 )
MINIMUM FEDERAL EFFICIENCY STANDARDS FOR THE
EQUIPMENT LISTED IN TABLE C4232.32(5) OR
C40332(e)

2 FOR AN INITIAL HEATING SYSTEM USING A HEAT PUMP THAT MEETS 15 o
FEDERAL STANDARDS FOR THE EQUIPMENT LISTED IN TABLE
C40332(2) AND SUPPLEMENTAL HEATING PROVIDED BY ELECTRIC
RESISTANCE OR A COMBUSTION FURNACE MEETING MINIMUM
STANDARDS LISTED IN TABLE C42332(5)B

3. FOR HEATING SYSTEM BASED ON ELECTRIC RESISTANCE ONLY 25 -05
(EITHER FORCED AIR OR ZONAL)

4 FOR HEATING SYSTEM USING A HEAT PUMP THAT MEETS FEDERAL 30 20
STANDARDS FOR THE EQUIPMENT LISTED IN TABLE C42332(2) OR
C40332(9)

OR

AIR TO WATER HEAT PUMP UNITS THAT ARE CONFIGURED TO
PROVIDE BOTH HEATING AND COOLING AND ARE RATED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH AHRI 550/530

5 FOR HEATING STYSTEM BASED ON ELECTRIC RESISTANCE WITH: 20 )
. INVERTER-DRIVEN DUCTLESS MINI-SPLIT HEAT PUMP SYSTEM
INSTALLED IN THE LARGEST ZONE IN THE DWELLING, OR

2. WITH 2KW OR LESS TOTAL INSTALLED HEATING CAPACITY PER
DUELLING

a. SEE SECTION R4211 AND RESIDENTIAL BUILDING IN SECTION R222 FOR GROUP R-2 SCOPE.

b. THE GAS BACK-UP FURNACE WILL OPERATE AS FAN-ONLY WHEN THE HEAT PUMP 1S
OPERATING. THE HEAT PUMP SHALL OPERATE AT ALL TEMPERATURES ABOVE 38°F (33°C) (OR
LOUWER). BELOW THAT “CHANGEOVYER” TEMPERATURE, THE HEAT PUMP WOULD NOT OPERATE TO
PROVIDE SPACE HEATING. THE GAS FURNACE PROVIDES HEATING BELOW 38°F (33°C) (OR
LOUWER).

c. ADDITIONAL POINTS FOR THE HVAC SYSTEM ARE INCLUDED IN TABLE R406.3.

l. EFFICIENT BUILDING ENVELOPE OPTIONS

ONLY ONE OPTION FROM ITEMS LI THROUGH 14 MAY BE SELECTED IN THIS CATEGORY.
COMPLIANCE WITH THE CONDUCTIVE UA TARGETS 1S5 DEMONSTRATED USING SECTION R4022.15,
TOTAL UA ALTERNATIVE, WHERE [-(PROPOSED UA/TARGET UA) GREATER THAN THE REQUIRED
%UA REDUCTION

1| PRESCRIPTIVE COMPLIANCE 15 BASED ON TABLE R422.13 WITH THE FOLLOWING MODIFICATIONS:
VERTICAL FENESTRATION U = ©22. ALL OTHERS - ©5 / GROUP R-2 - 25

12 PRESCRIPTIVE COMPLIANCE 1S BASED ON TABLE R422.13 WITH THE FOLLOUWING
MODIFICATIONS:

VERTICAL FENESTRATION U = 225

FLOOR R-38

SLAB ON GRADE R-10 PERIMETER AND UNDER ENTIRE SLAB

BELOW GRADE SLAB R-12 PERIMETER AND UNDER ENTIRE SLAB

OR

COMPLIANCE BASED ON SECTION R422.15: REDUCE THE TOTAL CONDUCTIVE UA BY [5%.
ALL OTHERS - 12 / GROUP R-2 - 1©

13 PRESCRIPTIVE COMPLIANCE 1S BASED ON TABLE R422.13 WITH THE FOLLOWING
MODIFICATIONS:

VERTICAL FENESTRATION U = 2.8

CEILING AND SINGLE-RAFTER OR JOIST-VAULTED R-6© ADVANCED

WOOD FRAME WALL R-2I INT PLUS R-12 CI

FLOOR R-38

BASEMENT WALL R-21 INT PLUS R-12 CI

SLAB ON GRADE R-10 PERIMETER AND UNDER ENTIRE SLAB

BELOW GRADE SLAB R-12 PERIMETER AND UNDER ENTIRE SLAB

OR

COMPLIANCE BASED ON SECTION R422.15: REDUCE THE TOTAL CONDUCTIVE UA BY 225%.
ALL OTHERS - 15 / GROUP R-2 - ©5

14 PRESCRIPTIVE COMPLIANCE 1S BASED ON TABLE R422.13 WITH THE FOLLOWING
MODIFICATIONS:

VERTICAL FENESTRATION U = 2.8

CEILING AND SINGLE-RAFTER OR JOIST-VAULTED R-6© ADVANCED

WOOD FRAME WALL R-21 INT PLUS R-1& ClI

FLOOR R-48

BASEMENT WALL R-2I INT PLUS R-le Cl

SLAB ON GRADE R-20 PERIMETER AND UNDER ENTIRE SLAB

BELOW GRADE SLAB R-20 PERIMETER AND UNDER ENTIRE SLAB

OR

COMPLIANCE BASED ON SECTION R422.15: REDUCE THE TOTAL CONDUCTIVE UA BY 30%.
ALL OTHERS - 25 / GROUP R-2 - 20

2. AIR LEAKAGE CONTROL AND EFFICIENT VENTILATION OPTIONS
ONLY ONE OPTION FROM ITEMS 2. THROUGH 22 MAY BE SELECTED IN THIS CATEGORY.

2.1 COMPLIANCE BASED ON SECTION R4922.4.12:

REDUCE THE TESTED AIR LEAKAGE TO 22 AIR CHANGES PER HOUR MAXIMUM AT 50 PASCALS,
OR FOR R-2 OCCUPANCIES, OPTIONAL COMPLIANCE BASED ON SECTION R422.4.2: REDUCE THE
TESTED AIR LEAKAGE TO 925 CFMFT2 MAXIMUM AT 50 PASCALS

AND

ALL WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION REQUIREMENTS AS DETERMINED BY SECTION MIB25.3 OF THE
INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE OR SECTION 4038 OF THE INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL
CODE SHALL BE MET WITH A HEAT RECOVERY VENTILATION SYSTEM WITH MINIMUM SENSIBLE HEAT
RECOVERY EFFICIENCY OF 0£5.

TO QUALIFY TO CLAIM THIS CREDIT, THE BUILDING PERMIT DRAWINGS SHALL SPECIFY THE OFTION
BEING SELECTED, THE MAXIMUM TESTED BUILDING AIR LEAKAGE, AND SHALL SHOW THE
QUALIFYING VENTILATION SYSTEM AND TS CONTROL SEQUENCE OF OPERATION.

ALL OTHERS - 19 / GROUP R-2 - 1.0

22 COMPLIANCE BASED ON SECTION R422.4.12:

REDUCE THE TESTED AIR LEAKAGE TO 15 AIR CHANGES PER HOUR MAXIMUM AT 50 PASCALS, OR
FOR R-2 OCCUPANCIES, OPTIONAL COMPLIANCE BASED ON SECTION R422.4.12: REDUCE THE
TESTED AIR LEAKAGE TO 220 CFMAFT2 MAXIMUM AT 50 PASCALS

AND

ALL WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION REQUIREMENTS AS DETERMINED BY SECTION MI5253 OF THE
INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE OR SECTION 4238 OF THE INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE
SHALL BE MET WITH A HEAT RECOVERY VENTILATION SYSTEM WITH MINIMUM SENSIBLE HEAT
RECOVERY EFFICIENCY OF ©15.

TO QUALIFY TO CLAIM THIS CREDIT, THE BUILDING PERMIT DRAWINGS SHALL SPECIFY THE OFTION
BEING SELECTED AND SHALL SPECIFY THE MAXIMUM TESTED BUILDING AIR LEAKAGE AND SHALL
SHOW THE HEAT RECOVERY VENTILATION SYSTEM.

ALL OTHERS - 15 / GROUP R-2 - 15

23 COMPLIANCE BASED ON SECTION R402.4.12:

REDUCE THE TESTED AIR LEAKAGE TO 15 AIR CHANGES PER HOUR MAXIMUM AT 50 PASCALS
OR

FOR R-2 OCCUPANCIES, OPTIONAL COMPLIANCE BASED ON SECTION R422.4.12: REDUCE THE
TESTED AR LEAKAGE TO ©25 CFM/FT2 MAXIMUM AT 50 PASCALS

AND

ALL WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION REQUIREMENTS AS DETERMINED BY SECTION MI521.3 OF THE
INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE OR SECTION 42328 OF THE INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE
SHALL BE MET WITH A HEAT RECOVERY VENTILATION SYSTEM WITH MINIMUM SENSIBLE HEAT
RECOVERY EFFICIENCY OF ©15.

TO QUALIFY TO CLAIM THIS CREDIT, THE BUILDING PERMIT DRAWINGS SHALL SPECIFY THE OFTION
BEING SELECTED AND SHALL SPECIFY THE MAXIMUM TESTED BUILDING AIR LEAKAGE AND SHALL
SHOW THE HEAT RECOVERY VENTILATION SYSTEM.

ALL OTHERS - 20 / GROUP R-2 - 20

3. HIGH EFFICIENCY HYAC EQUIPMENT OPTIONS
ONLY ONE OPFTION FROM ITEMS 3. THROUGH 3.0 MAY BE SELECTED IN THIS CATEGORY. ITEM 3.1I
MAY BE TAKEN WITH ITEMS 31 OR 33C ONLY.

3JAFOR A SYSTEM TYPE | IN TABLE R406.2:

ENERGY STAR RATED (US. NORTH) GAS OR PROPANE FURNACE WITH MINIMUM AFUE OF 95%

OR

ENERGY STAR RATED (US. NORTH) GAS OR PROPANE BOILER WITH MINIMUM AFUE OF 20%.

TO QUALIFY TO CLAIM THIS CREDIT, THE BUILDING PERMIT DRAWINGS SHALL SPECIFY THE OPTION
BEING SELECTED AND SHALL SPECIFY THE HEATING EQUIPMENT TYPE AND THE MINIMUM EQUIPMENT
EFFICIENCY. ALL OTHER - 1@ / GROUP R-2 - 12

32A FOR SECONDARY HEATING SYSTEM SERVING SYSTEM TYPE 2 IN TABLE R406.2:

AIR-SOURCE CENTRALLY DUCTED HEAT PUMP WITH MINIMUM HEPF OF 35

OR

ENERGY STAR RATED (US. NORTH) GAS OR PROPANE BOILER WITH MINIMUM AFUE OF 20%.

TO QUALIFY TO CLAIM THIS CREDIT, THE BUILDING PERMIT DRAWINGS SHALL SPECIFY THE OPTION
BEING SELECTED AND SHALL SPECIFY THE HEATING EQUIPMENT TYPE AND THE MINIMUM EQUIPMENT
EFFICIENCY. ALL OTHER - ©5 / GROUP R-2 - ©5

33a CLOSED-LOOP GROUND SOURCE HEAT PUMP: WITH A MINIMUM COP OF 33

OR

OFEN LOOP WATER SOURCE HEAT PUMP WITH A MAXIMUM PUMPING HYDRAULIC HEAD OF 150 FEET
AND MINIMUM COP OF 26.

TO QUALIFY TO CLAIM THIS CREDIT, THE BUILDING PERMIT DRAWINGS SHALL SPECIFY THE OFTION
BEING SELECTED AND SHALL SPECIFY THE HEATING EQUIPMENT TYPE AND THE MINIMUM EQUIPMENT
EFFICIENCY. ALL OTHER - 25 / GROUP R-2 - N/A

34ad CLOSED-LOOP GROUND SOURCE HEAT PUMP: WITH A MINIMUM COP OF 33

OR

OFEN LOOP WATER SOURCE HEAT PUMP WITH A MAXIMUM PUMPING HYDRAULIC HEAD OF 150 FEET
AND MINIMUM COP OF 26.

TO QUALIFY TO CLAIM THIS CREDIT, THE BUILDING PERMIT DRAWINGS SHALL SPECIFY THE OPTION
BEING SELECTED AND SHALL SPECIFY THE HEATING EQUIPMENT TYPE AND THE MINIMUM EQUIPMENT
EFFICIENCY. ALL OTHER - 15 / GROUP R-2 - |12

35d DUCTLESS MINI-SPLIT HEAT PUMP STYSTEM, ZONAL CONTROL: IN HOMES WHERE THE PRIMARY
SPACE HEATING SYSTEM 1S ZONAL ELECTRIC HEATING, A DUCTLESS MINI-SPLIT HEAT PUMP SYSTEM
WITH A MINIMUM HSPF 2 OF 9 (HSFF OF 10.0) SHALL BE INSTALLED AND PROVIDE HEATING TO THE
LARGEST ZONE OF THE HOUSING UNIT.

TO QUALIFY TO CLAIM THIS CREDIT, THE BUILDING PERMIT DRAWINGS SHALL SPECIFY THE OPTION
BEING SELECTED AND SHALL SPECIFY THE HEATING EQUIFMENT TYPE AND THE MINIMUM EQUIPMENT
EFFICIENCY. ALL OTHER - 15 / GROUP R-2 - 29

35a AIR-SOURCE, CENTRALLY DUCTED HEAT PUMP WITH MINIMUM HSPF 2 OF 9.4 (HSFF OF 112).

A CENTRALLY DUCTED AIR SOURCE COLD CLIMATE VARIABLE CAPACITY HEAT PUMP (CC VCHP)
FOUND ON THE NEEP CC VCHP QUALIFIED PRODUCT LIST WITH A MINIMUM OF 9 HSPF 2 (19 HSFPF)
MAY BE USED TO SATISFY THIS REQUIREMENT.

IN AREAS WHERE THE WINTER DESIGN TEMPERATURE AS SPECIFIED IN APPENDIX RC 1S 23°F OR
BELOW, AN AIR SOURCE CENTRALLY DUCTED HEAT PUMP SHALL BE A COLD CLIMATE VARIABLE
CAPACITY HEAT PUMP AS LISTED ON THE NEEP QUALIFIED PRODUCT LIST.

TO QUALIFY TO CLAIM THIS CREDIT, THE BUILDING PERMIT DRAWINGS SHALL SPECIFY THE OPTION
BEING SELECTED AND SHALL SPECIFY THE HEATING EQUIPMENT TYPE AND THE MINIMUM EQUIPMENT
EFFICIENCY. ALL OTHER - 1© / GROUP R-2 - N/A

37ade DUCTLESS SPLIT SYSTEM HEAT PUMPS WITH NO ELECTRIC RESISTANCE HEATING IN THE
PRIMARY LIVING AREAS. A DUCTLESS HEAT PUMP SYSTEM WITH A MINIMUM HSPF 2 OF 9 (HSFF OF 19)
SHALL BE SIZED AND INSTALLED TO PROVIDE HEAT TO ENTIRE DWELLING UNIT AT THE DESIGN
OUTDOCR AIR TEMPERATURE.

EXCEPTION: IN HOMES WITH TOTAL HEATING LOADS OF 24002 OR LESS USING MULTI-ZONE
MINI-SPLIT SYSTEMS WITH NOMINAL RATINGS OF 242000 OR LESS, THE MINIMUM HSPF & TO CLAIM
THIS CREDIT SHALL BE 819 HSFF 2 (OR 9 HSPF).

TO QUALIFY TO CLAIM THIS CREDIT, THE BUILDING PERMIT DRAWINGS SHALL SPECIFY THE OFTION
BEING SELECTED, THE HEATED FLOOR AREA CALCULATION, THE HEATING EQUIPMENT TYPE(S), THE
MINIMUM EQUIPMENT EFFICIENCY, AND TOTAL INSTALLED HEAT CAPACITY (BY EQUIPMENT TYPE).
ALL OTHER - 20 / GROUP R-2 - 32

38ad AIR-TO-WATER HEAT PUMP WITH MINIMUM COP OF 32 AT 41, RATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
AHRI 550/590 BY AN ACCREDITED OR CERTIFIED TESTING LAB.

TO QUALIFY TO CLAIM THIS CREDIT, THE BUILDING PERMIT DRAWINGS SHALL SPECIFY THE OPTION
BEING SELECTED, THE HEATED FLOOR AREA CALCULATION, THE HEATING EQUIPMENT TYPE(S), THE
MINIMUM EQUIPMENT EFFICIENCY, AND TOTAL INSTALLED HEAT CAPACITY (BY EQUIPMENT TYPE).
ALL OTHER - 1@ / GROUP R-2 - N/A

33 GAS-FIRED HEAT PUMP(S) MEETING ANS| 721402 AND 721494 OR CSA, WITH A MINIMUM UEF OF
115,

FOR R-2 OCCUPANCY, GAS-FIRED HEAT PUMP(S) MEETING ANSI 721402 AND 721404 OR CSA, WITH A
MINIMUM UEF OF LIS, SHALL SERVE ALL UNITS. ALL OTHER - 15 / GROUP R-2 - 15

3I0F COMBINATION WATER HEATING AND SPACE HEATING SYSTEM SHALL INCLUDE ONE OF THE
FOLLOWING:

GAS-FIRED HEAT PUMP WATER HEATER(S) MEETING TIER 2 OF THE NEEA ADVANCED WATER
HEATING SPECIFICATION FOR GAS-FUELED RESIDENTIAL STORAGE WATER HEATERS VERSION (2.
OR

FOR R-2 OCCUPANCY, GAS-FIRED HEAT PUMP WATER HEATER(S) MEETING TIER 2 OF THE NEEA
ADVANCED WATER HEATING SPECIFICATION FOR GAS-FUELED RESIDENTIAL STORAGE WATER
HEATERS VERSION 12, SHALL SERVE ALL UNITS.

OR

FOR R-2 OCCUPANCY, GAS-FIRED HEAT PUMP(S) MEETING ANSI 221402 AND 721494 OR CSA, WITH A
MINIMUM UEF OF LIS, SHALL SERVE ALL UNITS.

TO QUALIFY TO CLAIM THIS CREDIT, THE BUILDING PERMIT DRAWINGS SHALL SPECIFY THE OPTION
BEING SELECTED AND SHALL SPECIFY THE WATER HEATER EQUIPMENT TYPE AND THE MINIMUM
EQUIPMENT EFFICIENCY AND, FOR SOLAR WATER HEATING STSTEMS, THE CALCULATION OF THE
MINIMUM ENERGY SAVINGS. ALL OTHER -25 / GROUP R-2 - 25

3llc CONNECTED THERMOSTAT MEETING ENERGY STAR CERTIFIED SMART THERMOSTATS/EFPA
ENERGY STAR SFECIFICATIONS.

TO QUALIFY TO CLAIM THIS CREDIT, THE BUILDING PERMIT DRAWINGS SHALL SPECIFY THE OPTION
BEING SELECTED AND SHALL SPECIFY THE THERMOSTAT MODEL. ALL OTHER -5 / GROUP R-2 -05

4. HIGH EFFICIENCY HYAC DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM OPTIONS

41 HYAC EQUIPMENT AND ASSOCIATED DUCT SYSTEM(S) INSTALLATION SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION R42332.

ELECTRIC RESISTANCE HEAT, HYDRONIC HEATING AND DUCTLESS HEAT PUMPS ARE NOT PERMITTED
UNDER THIS OPTION.

DIRECT COMBUSTION HEATING EQUIPMENT WITH AFUE LESS THAN 80% 15 NOT PERMITTED UNDER THIS
OPTION.

TO QUALIFY TO CLAIM THIS CREDIT, THE BUILDING PERMIT DRAWINGS SHALL SPECIFY THE OPTION
BEING SELECTED AND SHALL SPECIFY THE HEATING EQUIPMENT TYPE AND SHALL SHOW THE
LOCATION OF THE HEATING AND COOLING EQUIPMENT AND ALL THE DUCTWORK

ALL OTHER - 25 / GROUP R-2 - N/A

5. EFFICIENT WATER HEATING OFTIONS
ONLY ONE OPFTION FROM ITEMS 53 THROUGH 5.8 MAY BE SELECTED IN THIS CATEGORY. ITEMS 5.1 AND 52 MAY
BE COMBINED WITH ANY OPTION.

51 A DRAIN WATER HEAT RECOVERY UNIT(S) SHALL BE INSTALLED, WHICH CAPTURES WASTE WATER HEAT
FROM AT LEAST TWO SHOWERS, INCLUDING TUB/SHOWER COMBINATIONS. IT 1 ACCEPTABLE, BUT NOT
REQUIRED, FOR SINK WATER TO BE CONNECTED. UNIT SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM EFFICIENCY OF 49% IF
INSTALLED FOR EQUAL FLOW OR A MINIMUM EFFICIENCY OF 54% IF INSTALLED FOR UNEQUAL FLOW. SUCH UNITS
SHALL BE RATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CSA B55.1 OR |IAPMO IGC 246-2011 AND BE SO LABELED.

TO QUALIFY TO CLAIM THIS CREDIT, THE BUILDING PERMIT DRAWINGS SHALL INCLUDE A PLUMBING DIAGRAM
THAT SPECIFIES THE DRAIN WATER HEAT RECOVERY UNITS AND THE PLUMBING LAYOUT NEEDED TO INSTALL
IT. LABELS OR OTHER DOCUMENTATION SHALL BE PROVIDED THAT DEMONSTRATES THAT THE UNIT COMPLIES
WITH THE STANDARD.

ALL OTHERS - 05 / R-2 GROUP - 05

52 FOR COMPACT HOT WATER DISTRIBUTION $YSTEM CREDIT, THE YOLUME SHALL STORE NOT MORE THAN 16
OUNCES OF WATER BETWEEN THE NEAREST SOURCE OF HEATED WATER AND THE TERMINATION OF THE FIXTURE
SUPPLY PIFPE WHERE CALCULATED USING SECTION R4935.2. CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS SHALL INDICATE THE
OUNCES OF WATER IN PIPING BETWEEN THE HOT WATER SOURCE AND THE TERMINATION OF THE FIXTURE
SUPPLY. WHEN THE HOT WATER SOURCE 1S THE NEAREST PRIMED PLUMBING LOOP OR TRUNK, THIS MUST BE
PRIMED WITH AN ON DEMAND RECIRCULATION PUMP AND MUST RUN A DEDICATED AMBIENT RETURN LINE
FROM THE FURTHEST FIXTURE OR END OF LOOP TO THE WATER HEATER

TO QUALIFY FOR THIS CREDIT, THE DUWELLING MUST HAVE A MINIMUM OF 15 BATHROOMS.

ALL OTHERS - 05 / R-2 GROUP - 05

53 WATER HEATING SYSTEM SHALL INCLUDE THE FOLLOUWING:

ENERGY STAR RATED GAS OR PROPANE WATER HEATER WITH A MINIMUM UEF OF 2.20.

TO QUALIFY TO CLAIM THIS CREDIT, THE BUILDING PERMIT DRAWINGS SHALL SPECIFY THE OPTION BEING
SELECTED AND SHALL SPECIFY THE WATER HEATER EQUIPMENT TYPE AND THE MINIMUM EQUIPMENT
EFFICIENCY. ALL OTHER - 25 / R-2 GROUP - 05

54 WATER HEATING SYSTEM SHALL INCLUDE ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:

ENERGY STAR RATED GAS OR PROPANE WATER HEATER WITH A MINIMUM UEF OF 223l

OR

SOLAR WATER HEATING SUPPLEMENTING A MINIMUM STANDARD WATER HEATER SOLAR WATER HEATING WILL
PROVIDE A RATED MINIMUM SAYINGS OF 85 THERMS OR 2000 KWH BASED ON THE SOLAR RATING AND
CERTIFICATION CORPORATION (SRCC) ANNUAL PERFORMANCE OF OG-300 CERTIFIED SOLAR WATER HEATING
SYSTEM

OR

WATER HEATER HEATED BY GROUND SOURCE HEAT PUMP MEETING THE REQUIREMENTS OF OFTION 34.

TO QUALIFY TO CLAIM THIS CREDIT, THE BUILDING PERMIT DRAWINGS SHALL SPECIFY THE OPTION BEING
SELECTED AND SHALL SFPECIFY THE WATER HEATER EQUIPMENT TYFPE AND THE MINIMUM EQUIPMENT
EFFICIENCY AND, FOR SOLAR WATER HEATING SYSTEMS, THE CALCULATION OF THE MINIMUM ENERGY SAVINGS.
ALL OTHER - 1© / R-2 GROUP - 19

55 WATER HEATING SYSTEM SHALL INCLUDE ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:

GAS-FIRED HEAT PUMP WATER HEATER(S) MEETING TIER 2 OF THE NEEA ADVANCED WATER HEATING
SPECIFICATION FOR GAS-FUELED RESIDENTIAL STORAGE WATER HEATERS VERSION 12.

OR

FOR R-2 OCCUPANCY, GAS-FIRED HEAT PUMP WATER HEATER(S) MEETING TIER 2 OF THE NEEA ADVANCED
WATER HEATING SPECIFICATION FOR GAS-FUELED RESIDENTIAL STORAGE WATER HEATERS VERSION 1©. SHALL
SUPPLY DOMESTIC HOT WATER TO ALL UNITS.

OR

FOR R-2 OCCUPANCY, GAS-FIRED HEAT PUMP WATER HEATER(S) MEETING ANSI 2214902 AND 721404 OR CSA,
WITH A MINIMUM UEF OF LI5, SHALL SUPPLY DOMESTIC HOT WATER TO ALL UNITS.

TO QUALIFY TO CLAIM THIS CREDIT, THE BUILDING PERMIT DRAWINGS SHALL SFECIFY THE OPTION BEING
SELECTED AND SHALL SPECIFY THE WATER HEATER EQUIPMENT TYFPE AND THE MINIMUM EQUIPMENT
EFFICIENCY AND, FOR SOLAR WATER HEATING SYSTEMS, THE CALCULATION OF THE MINIMUM ENERGY SAVINGS.
ALL OTHER - 15 / R-2 GROUP - 15

56 WATER HEATING SYSTEM SHALL INCLUDE ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:

ELECTRIC HEAT PUMP WATER HEATER MEETING THE STANDARDS FOR TIER Il OF NEEA'S ADVANCED WATER
HEATING SPECIFICATION

OR

FOR R-2 OCCUPANCY, ELECTRIC HEAT PUMP WATER HEATER(S), MEETING THE STANDARDS FOR TIER IIl OF
NEEA'S ADVANCED WATER HEATING SPECIFICATION, SHALL SUPPLY DOMESTIC HOT WATER TO ALL UNITS. IF
ONE WATER HEATER 1S SERVING MORE THAN ONE DWELLING UNIT, ALL HOT WATER SUPPLY AND
RECIRCULATION PIPING SHALL BE INSULATED WITH R-8 MINIMUM PIPE INSULATION.

TO QUALIFY TO CLAIM THIS CREDIT, THE BUILDING PERMIT DRAWINGS SHALL SPECIFY THE OPTION BEING
SELECTED AND SHALL SPECIFY THE WATER HEATER EQUIPMENT TYFE AND THE MINIMUM EQUIFPMENT
EFFICIENCY. ALL OTHER - 20 / R-2 GROUP - 25

5.1 WATER HEATING SYSTEM SHALL INCLUDE ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:

ELECTRIC HEAT PUMP WATER HEATER WITH A MINIMUM UEF OF 2.9 AND UTILIZING A SPLIT SYSTEM
CONFIGURATION WITH THE AIR-TO-REFRIGERANT HEAT EXCHANGER LOCATED OUTDOORS. EQUIPMENT SHALL
MEET SECTION 4, REQUIREMENTS FOR ALL UNITS, OF THE NEEA STANDARD ADVANCED WATER HEATING
SPECIFICATION WITH THE UEF NOTED ABOVE

OR

FOR R-2 OCCUPANCY, ELECTRIC HEAT PUMP WATER HEATER(S), MEETING THE STANDARDS FOR TIER Il OF
NEEA'S ADVANCED WATER HEATING SFECIFICATION AND UTILIZING A SPLIT SYSTEM CONFIGURATION WITH THE
AIR-TO-REFRIGERANT HEAT EXCHANGER LOCATED OUTDOORS, SHALL SUPPLY DOMESTIC HOT WATER TO ALL
UNITS. IF ONE WATER HEATER 1 SERVING MORE THAN ONE DUWELLING UNIT, ALL HOT WATER SUPPLY AND
RECIRCULATION PIPING SHALL BE INSULATED WITH R-8 MINIMUM PIPE INSULATION.

TO QUALIFY TO CLAIM THIS CREDIT, THE BUILDING PERMIT DRAWINGS SHALL SPECIFY THE OPTION BEING
SELECTED AND SHALL SPECIFY THE WATER HEATER EQUIPMENT TYPE AND THE MINIMUM EQUIPMENT
EFFICIENCY. ALL OTHER - 25 / R-2 GROUP - 32

58 COMBINATION WATER HEATING AND SPACE HEATING SYSTEM SHALL INCLUDE ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:
GAS-FIRED HEAT PUMP WATER HEATER(S) MEETING TIER 2 OF THE NEEA ADVANCED WATER HEATING
SPECIFICATION FOR GAS-FUELED RESIDENTIAL STORAGE WATER HEATERS VERSION 12.

OR

FOR R-2 OCCUPANCY, GAS-FIRED HEAT PUMP WATER HEATER(S) MEETING TIER 2 OF THE NEEA ADVANCED
WATER HEATING SPECIFICATION FOR GAS-FUELED RESIDENTIAL STORAGE WATER HEATERS VERSION 12, SHALL
SUPPLY ALL UNITS.

OR

FOR R-2 OCCUPANCY, GAS-FIRED HEAT PUMP(S) MEETING ANSI 221402 AND 721404 OR CSA, WITH A MINIMUM
UEF OF 115, SHALL SUPPLY ALL UNITS.

TO QUALIFY TO CLAIM THIS CREDIT, THE BUILDING PERMIT DRAWINGS SHALL SPECIFY THE OPTION BEING
SELECTED AND SHALL SPECIFY THE WATER HEATER EQUIPMENT TYPE AND THE MINIMUM EQUIPMENT
EFFICIENCY AND, FOR SOLAR WATER HEATING SYSTEMS, THE CALCULATION OF THE MINIMUM ENERGY SAVINGS.
ALL OTHER - 25 / R-2 GROUP - 25

6. RENEWABLE ELECTRIC ENERGY OPTION

6] FOR EACH 600 KWH OF ELECTRICAL GENERATION PER HOUSING UNIT PROVIDED ANNUALLY BY ON-SITE
WIND OR SOLAR EQUIPMENT A @5 CREDIT SHALL BE ALLOWED, UP TO 45 CREDITS. GENERATION SHALL BE
CALCULATED AS FOLLOWS:

FOR SOLAR ELECTRIC SYSTEMS, THE DESIGN SHALL BE DEMONSTRATED TO MEET THIS REQUIREMENT USING
THE NATIONAL RENEWABLE ENERGY LABORATORY CALCULATOR PVWATTS OR ALTERNATIVE APPROYED BY
THE CODE OFFICIAL. DOCUMENTATION NOTING SOLAR ACCESS SHALL BE INCLUDED ON THE PLANS.

FOR WIND GENERATION PROJECTS DESIGNS SHALL DOCUMENT ANNUAL POWER GENERATION BASED ON THE
FOLLOWING FACTORS:

THE WIND TURBINE POUER CURVE: AVERAGE ANNUAL WIND SPEED AT THE SITE: FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION OF
THE WIND SPEED AT THE SITE AND HEIGHT OF THE TOWER

TO QUALIFY TO CLAIM THIS CREDIT, THE BUILDING PERMIT DRAWINGS SHALL SPECIFY THE OPTION BEING
SELECTED AND SHALL SHOUW THE PHOTOYOLTAIC OR WIND TURBINE EQUIPMENT TYFE, PROVIDE
DOCUMENTATION OF SOLAR AND WIND ACCESS, AND INCLUDE A CALCULATION OF THE MINIMUM ANNUAL
ENERGY POWER PRODUCTION. ALL OTHER -25-45 / R-2 GROUP - ©5-45

1. APPLIANCE PACKAGE OPTION

11 ALL OF THE FOLLOWING APPLIANCES SHALL BE NEW AND INSTALLED IN THE DWELLING UNIT AND SHALL
MEET THE FOLLOWING STANDARDS:

|. DISHWASHER, STANDARD - ENERGY STAR RATED, MOST EFFICIENT 2021 OR DISHWASHER, COMPACT -
ENERGY STAR RATED (VERSION 6.2)

2. REFRIGERATOR (IF PROVIDED) - ENERGY STAR RATED (VERSION 5.)

3. WASHING MACHINE (RESIDENTIAL) - ENERGY STAR RATED (VERSION 81)

4. DRYER - ENERGY STAR RATED, MOST EFFICIENT 2022

TO QUALIFY TO CLAIM THIS CREDIT, THE BUILDING PERMIT DRAWINGS SHALL SFECIFY THE OPTION BEING
SELECTED AND SHALL SHOUW THE APFLIANCE TYPE AND PROVIDE DOCUMENTATION OF ENERGY STAR
COMPLIANCE. AT THE TIME OF INSPECTION, ALL APPLIANCES SHALL BE INSTALLED AND CONNECTED TO
UTILITIES. DRYER DUCTS AND EXTERIOR DRYER VENT CAPS ARE NOT PERMITTED TO BE INSTALLED IN THE
DWELLING UNIT. ALL OTHER - 05 / R-2 GROUP - 15

a. AN ALTERNATIVE HEATING SOURCE SIZED AT A MAXIMUM OF 25 WATTS/FT2 (EQUIVALENT) OF HEATED FLOOR
AREA OR 500 WATTS, WHICHEVER 1S BIGGER, MAY BE INSTALLED IN THE DWELLING UNIT.

b. SEE SECTION R4211 AND RESIDENTIAL BUILDING IN SECTION R202 FOR GROUP R-2 SCOFE.

c. OPTION 3]l CAN ONLY BE TAKEN WITH OPTIONS 3. AND 33. TO QUALIFY TO CLAIM OPTION 3.1 WITH 33, THE
SYSTEM SHALL BE A |-2 SPEED HEAT PUMP SYSTEM. VARIABLE CAPACITY HEAT PUMPS ARE INELIGIBLE
FROM CLAIMING THIS OPTION.

d. THIS OPTION MAY ONLY BE CLAIMED IF SERVING SYSTEM TYFPE 4 OR 5 FROM TABLE R406.2.
e. PRIMARY LIVING AREAS INCLUDE LIVING, DINING, KITCHEN, FAMILY ROOMS, AND SIMILAR AREAS.

f. OPTION 3.0 MAY ONE BE TAKEN WITH EFFICIENT WATER HEATING OFTION 5. OR 52. EQUIPMENT SIZING FOR
SPACE HEATING SHALL BE CALCULATED AS PROVIDED IN SECTION R423.7 WITH INCREASED CAPACITY TO
PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF 15 PERCENT OF PEAK HOT WATER DEMAND OR SHALL BE SIZED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH APPROVED MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS OR GUIDANCE. SUPPLEMENTARY HEAT FOR WATER
HEATING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R42351.
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SOILS: IRC R4214.1 IN LIEU OF A COMPLETE GEO-TECHNICAL EVALUATION, THE LOAD-BEARING YALUES
IN TABLE R4014.] SHALL BE USED.

R423.15 SLOPE. THE TOP SURFACE OF FOOTINGS SHALL BE LEVEL.

THE BOTTOM SURFACE OF FOOTINGS SHALL NOT HAVE A SLOFPE

EXCEEDING ONE UNIT VERTICAL N 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (19-PERCENT SLOPE). FOOTINGS SHALL BE

STEPFED WHERE IT 1S NECESSARY TO CHANGE THE ELEVATION OF THE TOP SURFACE OF THE FOOTINGS
| OR WHERE THE SLOPE OF THE BOTTOM SURFACE OF THE FOOTINGS WILL EXCEED ONE UNIT VERTICAL IN
| 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (1©0-FPERCENT SLOFE).

40 .|_ 0" EROSION CONTROL: ADJOINING PUBLIC AND PRIVATE PROPERTY SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM DAMAGE
I DURING CONSTRUCTION, REMODELING AND DEMOLITION WORK. VERIFY METHOD WITH LOCAL
| JURISDICTION.
| [} n | I}
LR GRADE _ 1911 2" AR ) PACE 13- R4013 DRAINAGE. SURFACE DRAINAGE SHALL BE DIVERTED TO A
5% ASPHALT FELT ot dlio o kot ol STORM SEWER CONVEYANCE OR OTHER APPROVED POINT OF COLLECTION THAT DOES NOT CREATE A
| 0] I 1]
2'-0 CYRL 18- 2'-0 HAZARD. LOTS SHALL BE GRADED TO DRAIN SURFACE WATER AWAY FROM FOUNDATION WALLS. THE
GRADE SHALL FALL NOT FEWER THAN & INCHES (152 MM) WITHIN THE FIRST 10 FEET (3048 MM)
RA0223 EAVE BAFLE. FOR AIR-PERMEABLE INSULATION IN VENTED ATTICS, 4 R404152 CONCRETE WALL THICKNESS. THE THICKNESS OF CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALLS SHALL BE
SCRND VENT BLKG SHALL MANTAN 4 NET FREE ARGA OFENING EQUAL T0 OR GREATER THAN THE EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN THE THICKNESS OF THE WALL IN THE STORY ABOVE. CONCRETE
12" NOM. SHEATHING SIZE OF THE VENT. THE BAFFLE $HALL EXTEND OVER THE TOP OF THE ATTIC FOUNDATION WALLS WITH CORBELS, BRACKETS OR OTHER PROJECTIONS BUILT INTO THE WALL FOR

INSULATION. THE BAFFLE SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE ANY SOLID MATERIAL.
4" THICK. CONCRETE SLAB w/ SUPPORT OF MASONRY VENEER OR OTHER PURFPOSES ARE NOT WITHIN THE SCOFE OF THE TABLES IN

|_ THICKENED EDGE _| THIS SECTION.
|

R404.156 HEIGHT ABOVE FINISHED GRADE. CONCRETE AND MASONRY FOUNDATION WALLS SHALL EXTEND
| | | ABOVE THE FINISHED GRADE ADJACENT TO THE FOUNDATION AT ALL POINTS NOT LESS THAN 4 INCHES
1 (122 MM) WHERE MASONRY VENEER 1S USED AND NOT LESS THAN & INCHES (152 MM) ELSEWHERE.

4" THICK CONCRETE SLAB w/
R4022] CEILINGS WITH ATTIC SPACES. WHERE SECTION R422.12 WOULD REQUIRE |_ THICKENED EDGE _|
R-60 IN THE CEILING OR ATTIC, INSTALLING R-43 OVER 100 PERCENT OF THE

CEILING AREA REQUIRING INSULATION SHALL SATISFY THE REQUIREMENT FOR | |

R-60 WHEREVER THE FULL HEIGHT OF UNCOMPRESSED R-49 INSULATION

EXTENDS OVER THE WALL TOP PLATE AT THE EAVES. i -
R422211 LOOSE INSULATION IN ATTIC SPACES. OFEN-BLOUWN OR POURED - — e e ———
S~ 5/8 GUB LOOSE FILL INSULATION MAY BE USED IN ATTIC $PACES WHERE THE SLOPE OF BEIENEN DRI IR
N 2-2x6 TOP PLATE THE CEILING 1S NOT MORE THAN 3 FEET IN 12 AND THERE IS AT LEAST 20

INCHES OF CLEAR DISTANCE FROM THE TOP OF THE BOTTOM CHORD OF THE

TRUSS OR CEILING JOIST TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE SHEATHING AT THE ROOF
RIDGE.

WHEN USING 4 x HEADER IN 2 x & WALL - ~ 1. — COLD-FORMED STEEL FRAMING SHALL BE ANCHORED DIRECTLY TO THE FOUNDATION OR FASTENED TO
FILL VOID w/R-12 RIGID INSUL. BD. | - WoOoD 8ILL PLATES IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION RE253.1 OR Re@33., AS APPLICABLE. WOOD SILL

L —.. —_ —F PLATES SUPPORTING COLD-FORMED STEEL FRAMING SHALL BE ANCHORED TO THE FOUNDATION IN
i VARIES | UJHEN TRUSSED = ACCORDANCE WITH THIS SECTION.
R-21 INSULATION i <

/ N
Lo VA |
AFI_
Pigcat-n a — FLR J8T5. FER PLAN \ P Bl ) GREATER THAN & FEET (1829 MM) ON CENTER OR APPROVED ANCHORS OR ANCHOR STRAPS SPACED
N P il ~L AS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE EQUIVALENT ANCHORAGE TO 1/2-INCH-DIAMETER (121 MM) ANCHOR BOLTS.
AW RiliFE Uhifd | Q BOLTS SHALL EXTEND NOT LESS THAN T INCHES (I8 MM) INTO CONCRETE OR GROUTED CELLS OF
l . 1
1N

4" GUTTER OVER
5/4 x 8" FASCIA
12" HEELED TRUSS MIN. BASED

ON R-VALUE OF INSULATION USED.

HURRICANE TIE
AS PER ENG'G CALCS.

1
Il
W
I
»
<

R423.1%6 FOUNDATION ANCHORAGE. WOOD SILL PLATES AND WOOD WALLS SUPPORTED DIRECTLY ON
CONTINUOUS FOUNDATIONS SHALL BE ANCHORED TO THE FOUNDATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS
SECTION.

|,2I'|QD“
|
|
/

R-21 INSULATION

4|_@II
/L
- ]
a
2 -F I
1
4|_@II

o |
[
|

5|_QDII
5I_QDII

FL. = WOOD SOLE PLATES AT ALL EXTERIOR WALLS ON MONOLITHIC SLABS, WOOD SOLE PLATES OF BRACED
\ 1 / ’-| ~ i WALL PANELS AT BUILDING INTERIORS ON MONOLITHIC SLABS AND ALL WOOD SILL PLATES SHALL BE
) B \ m — ANCHORED TO THE FOUNDATION WITH MINIMUM 1/2-INCH-DIAMETER (12.1 MM) ANCHOR BOLTS SPACED NOT

APPROVED RIM BOARD T

DBL. 2x TOP PLATE l
Y GUB

1/2 NOM. EXT. SHEATHING — % GUB ® WALLS
je——— APPROVED VAPOR BARRIER
5% ASPH, FELT OR - WHERE REQUIRED
APPR AIR BARRIER | R-21 INSULATION - .
1" NOM. EXT. SIDING -
— 3/4" T4G. PLYWOOD SUBFLOOR -
SEE ELEVATIONS GLUED ¢ NAILED .

' CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS. THE BOLTS SHALL BE LOCATED IN THE MIDDLE THIRD OF THE WIDTH OF THE
[1'=2" X PLATE. A NUT AND WASHER SHALL BE TIGHTENED ON EACH ANCHOR BOLT. THERE SHALL BE NOT FEUER
THAN TWO BOLTS FPER PLATE SECTION WITH ONE BOLT LOCATED NOT MORE THAN 12 INCHES (305 MM)
OR LESS THAN SEVEN BOLT DIAMETERS FROM EACH END OF THE PLATE SECTION. INTERIOR BEARING
WALL SOLE PLATES ON MONOLITHIC SLAB FOUNDATION THAT ARE NOT PART OF A BRACED WALL PANEL
SHALL BE POSITIVELY ANCHORED WITH APPROVED FASTENERS. SILL PLATES AND SOLE PLATES SHALL
BE PROTECTED AGAINST DECAY AND TERMITES WHERE REQUIRED BY SECTIONS R3IT AND R3I8.
g ® L ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE LOCATED WHILE CONCRETE 16 STILL PLASTIC AND
T BEFORE IT HAS SET. WHERE ANCHOR BOLTS RESIST PLACEMENT OR THE CONSOLIDATION OF CONCRETE

b'-0
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I'-2"

E LS9
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14'-8 1/2"

l
.

P
NP N
\|//
14'-8 1/2"

f
@ FLOOR JOISTS @ 16" OC. H 9

\2 | 2 x 10 FLOOR JOISTS @ |

k

=® AROUND ANCHOR BOLTS IS IMPEDED, THE CONCRETE SHALL BE VIBRATED TO ENSURE FULL CONTACT

t
.
2x BOTTOM PLATE %I ! : BETWEEN THE ANCHOR BOLTS AND CONCRETE.
]

APRY'D RIM g — R-30 INSULATION
o X& XY 3

Z
pIER FLR JSTS, PER PLAN
©

PI. SILL PLATE ¢ B !_
===l By ANCHOR BOLTS PER BNG. g S _| 4'-p" ~

5 _@II
BRAT ||

[ [ 1 R3I7.1 LOCATION REQUIRED. PROTECTION OF WOOD AND WOODBASED PRODUCTS FROM
AME / “, DECAY SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS BY THE USE OF NATURALLY
\ DURABLE WOOD OR WOOD THAT 1S PRESERVATIVE-TREATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AWPA UL

|
/’l\\
a8 -
e~

_! ' 1. IN CRAWL SPACES OR UNEXCAVATED AREAS LOCATED WITHIN THE PERIPHERY OF THE BUILDING
T FOUNDATION, WOOD JOISTS OR THE BOTTOM OF A WOOD STRUCTURAL FLOOR WHERE CLOSER THAN I8
L fﬂ pf— _l INCHES (457 MM) TO EXPOSED GROUND, WOOD GIRDERS WHERE CLOSER THAN 12 INCHES (305 MM) TO
DBL it DBL 1 L I_'Q EXPOSED GROUND, AND WOOD COLUMNS WHERE CLOSER THAN & INCHES (204 MM) TO EXPOSED
. ‘ i . __‘:L . -| GROUNDo

BAZ4
c m.L
Yl

\
/
N\
M~
o
_|

| A
RENF.BARS  x— L— D
PER ENG'G CAL Q
1
~

DOUNSPOUT
TIGHTLINE

-l
ERIE
-

BAZ4.

e ~ DBL DBL
206 BLACK VISQ. VAPOR BARRER L ceesll | g \} . .
|

BB FER ENC:'I@ 1= |
TYP. TWO STORY CONFIG. A

SCALE: 12" = I'-0"

A gl

] [
ajr

,, N 2. WOOD FRAMING MEMBERS, INCLUDING COLUMNS, THAT REST DIRECTLY ON CONCRETE OR MASONRY
= EXTERIOR FOUNDATION WALLS AND ARE LESS THAN 8 INCHES (203 MM) FROM THE EXPOSED GROUND.

R
15
=
1]

E
G
I

R

3.SILLS AND SLEEPERS ON A CONCRETE OR MASONRY SLAB THAT 1S IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH THE
GROUND UNLESS SEPARATED FROM SUCH SLAB BY AN IMPERVYIOUS MOISTURE BARRIER

4. THE ENDS OF WOOD GIRDERS ENTERING EXTERIOR MASONRY OR CONCRETE WALLS HAYING
CLEARANCES OF LESS THAN 172 INCH (12.1 MM) ON TOPS, SIDES AND ENDS.

4le"

5@!_@"

5. WOOD SIDING, SHEATHING AND WALL FRAMING ON THE EXTERIOR OF A BUILDING HAVING A
CLEARANCE OF LESS THAN & INCHES (152 MM) FROM THE GROUND OR LESS THAN 2 INCHES (51 MM)
MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM CONCRETE STEPS, PORCH SLABS, PATIO SLABS AND SIMILAR
HORIZONTAL SURFACES EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER

(P

2'-9"

www.NHDHomePlans.com

1'-3 172"
1'-3 172"

) 6. WOOD STRUCTURAL MEMBERS SUPPORTING MOISTURE-PERMEABLE FLOORS OR ROOFS THAT ARE
[ EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER, SUCH AS CONCRETE OR MASONRY SLABS, UNLESS SEPARATED FROM SUCH
FLOORS OR ROOFS BY AN IMPERVIOUS MOISTURE BARRIER

1. WOOD FURRING STRIPS OR OTHER WOOD FRAMING MEMBERS ATTACHED DIRECTLY TO THE INTERIOR
4 OF EXTERIOR MASONRY WALLS OR CONCRETE WALLS BELOW GRADE EXCEPT WHERE AN APPROVED
YAPOR RETARDER 15 APPLIED BETWEEN THE WALL AND THE FURRING STRIPS OR FRAMING MEMBERS.

5% ASPH, FELT OR - :
APRVD AR BARRER 2x STUDS -
R-2! INSULATION :
1" NOM. EXT. $IDING ————==
SEE ELEVATIONS BASEBOARD < 7

APRY'D RIM — 3/4" 1.4G. PLYWOOD SUBFLOOR £l
METAL FLASHG 5 GLUED ¢ NAILED

4" CONC. $LAB

8. PORTIONS OF WOOD STRUCTURAL MEMBERS THAT FORM THE STRUCTURAL SUPPORTS OF BUILDINGS,

M% BALCONIES, PORCHES OR SIMILAR PERMANENT BUILDING APPURTENANCES WHERE THOSE MEMBERS ARE
4% CONC. SLAB W6 ML VA & il EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER WITHOUT ADEQUATE PROTECTION FROM A ROCF, EAVE, OVERHANG OR

BARRIER OVER 4' COMPACT S4ND B || OTHER COVERING THAT WOULD PREVENT MOISTURE OR WATER ACCUMULATION ON THE SURFACE OR AT
AND GRAVEL BASE SLOFE 3" fO 1 JOINTS BETWEEN MEMBERS.

514!

7 (N , R-30 INSULATION L_ Y MR I ‘
A { | | |

FLR JSTS. PER PLAN

‘“ ] EXCEPTION: SAUN LUMBER USED IN BUILDINGS LOCATED IN A GEOGRAPHICAL REGION WHERE
| | q) I sTUBR*| BARS OUT 18" EXPERIENCE HAS DEMONSTRATED THAT CLIMATIC CONDITIONS PRECLUDE THE NEED TO USE
INTO CONC. @ 24" OC. NATURALLY DURABLE OR PRESERVATIVE-TREATED WOOD WHERE THE STRUCTURE 1S EXPOSED TO THE

' THICK CONCRETE SLAB u AS PER ENG'S CALCS. TYP. WEATHER

- THICKENED EDGE | __
5 — 9. WOOD COLUMNS IN CONTACT WITH BASEMENT FLOOR 8LABS UNLESS SUPPORTED BY CONCRETE PIERS
2 | | & OR METAL PEDESTALS PROJECTING NOT LESS THAN | INCH (25 MM) ABOVE THE CONCRETE FLOOR AND

v LI | SEPARATED FROM THE CONCRETE PIER BY AN IMPERVIOUS MOISTURE BARRIER.

PRSIl

4" THICK CONCRETE SLAB
_ L;Il-IICKENED EDGE

=

4-0"

A
PRI

4-0"

STUB OUT ¥4 BAR 2x PT. SILL PLATE

X 18" ® 24" OC. =
DOUNSPOUT
TIGHTLINE

NORTHWEST HOME DESIGNING, INC.

P.O. BOX 88103, STEILACOOM, WA 98388 (253) 584-6309

APPROVED ANCHOR BOLTS
PER ENG'S. CALCS.

r—A
l8'-4"

REINF. BARS
PER ENG'G CALCS CONCRETE STRENGTH: IRC R4022 CONCRETE SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM SPECIFIED COMPRESSIVE
STRENGTH OF FIC, AS SHOUN IN TABLE R4022. CONCRETE SUBJECT TO MODERATE OR SEVERE
WEATHERING AS INDICATED IN TABLE R3012 SHALL BE AIR ENTRAINED AS SPECIFIED IN TABLE R4222.

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE BY THE ENGINEER OF RECORD ON THEIR $-SHEETS.

206 BLACK VISQ. YAPOR BARRIER APPROVYED & x &
POST BASE <

B @
PORCH SLAB DETA”— B (2) %4 BARS CONT NFTG.

SCALE: 12" = I'-0" ) @ DOOR OPENING
1| EpaE oF sLAB—

APPROVED 6 x &
POST BASE

{[YP.
(2) 4 BARS CONT N FTG.
| % DOOR OPENING: T R403.13 FOOTING AND STEM WALL REINFORCING IN SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORIES D@, DI AND D2.
EDGE OF 5LAB — CONCRETE FOOTINGS LOCATED IN SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORIES DO, DI AND D2, AS ESTABLISHED N
TABLE R30212, SHALL HAVE MINIMUM REINFORCEMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS SECTION AND FIGURE

R403.13. REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH SUPPORT AND COVER IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SECTION R423.35.

R423.14 MINIMUM DEPTH. EXTERIOR FOOTINGS SHALL BE

[ PLACED NOT LESS THAN 12 INCHES (325 MM) BELOW THE UNDISTURBED GROUND SURFACE.
FLR J5TS, PER PLAN | WHERE APPLICABLE, THE DEPTH OF FOOTINGS SHALL ALSO CONFORM TO SECTION R423.14..
R-30 INSULATION 1'14 1/2" 8'-3" RO. I'=3 1220 1'=-3 172" g8'-3" RO. 'te 172" >

3/4" T4G. PLYWOOD SUBFLOOR | A
GLUED ¢ NAILED

FOUNDATION DRAIN
WASHED ROCK FILL (TYR.)

14'-0"
]3|_@II

SLOPE FLOOR DOUN TO DOOR §

)
3'-0"

8LOPE FLOOR DOUN TO DOOR

/4
1/

RE2622 BASE. A 4-INCH-THICK (122 MM) BASE COURSE CONSISTING OF CLEAN GRADED $AND, GRAVEL,
CRUSHED STONE, CRUSHED CONCRETE OR CRUSHED BLAST-FURNACE SLAG PASSING A 2-INCH (51 MM)
SIEVE SHALL BE PLACED ON THE PREPARED SUBGRADE WHERE THE SLAB 1S BELOW GRADE.

0'-0"
|

-

|
l
-2

R4©3.11 MINIMUM SIZE. THE MINIMUM WIDTH, W, AND THICKNESS, T, FOR CONCRETE FOOTINGS SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH TABLES R4231(1) OR R403.1(3) AND FIGURE R403.(1) OR R40313, AS APPLICABLE, CHECKED
| BUT NOT LESS THAN 12 INCHES (305 MM) IN WIDTH AND & INCHES (152 MM) IN DEPTH, THE FOOTING WIDTH
1'-1" T-0" 2'-@" SHALL BE BASED ON THE LOAD-BEARING VALUE OF THE SOIL IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE R4214.. NHD
. FOOTING PROJECTIONS, P, SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 2 INCHES (51 MM) AND SHALL NOT EXCEED THE
- | D THICKNESS OF THE FOOTING. FOOTING THICKNESS AND PROJECTION FOR FIREPLACES SHALL BE IN DRAWN BY
2 | 19'-1l 20'-| ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION RIOQL. THE SIZE OF FOOTINGS SUPPORTING PIERS AND COLUMNS SHALL BE MJW
50LID BLOCKI ( 4x BEAM - BASED ON THE TRIBUTARY LOAD AND ALLOWABLE SOIL PRESSURE IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE
/\ o GUSSETS | R401.41. FOOTINGS FOR WOOD FOUNDATIONS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE DETAILS SET FORTH IN DESIGN
BOT. OF BEAM L

2'-0" T-0" @'-11"

40'-0" SECTION R4032, AND FIGURES R4031(2) AND R4031(3). FOOTINGS FOR PRECAST FOUNDATION SHALL BE
. . PT. POST IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE DETAILS SET FORTH IN SECTION R4034, TABLE R403.4, AND FIGURES

> R4D3.4(1) AND R4D34(2).

™

ANCHOR POSTS AGAINST LATERAL
MOVEMENT FER ENG'S. CALCS.

CONC. PAD R406.] CONCRETE AND MASONRY FOUNDATION DAMPPROOFING. EXCEPT WHERE REQUIRED BY SECTION F - A

206 BLACK VISQ YAPOR BARRIER R4262 TO BE WATERPROCOFED, FOUNDATION WALLS THAT RETAIN EARTH AND ENCLOSE INTERIOR
SPACES AND FLOORS BELOU GRADE SHALL BE DAMPPROOFED FROM THE FINISHED GRADE TO THE SHEET NUMBER
HIGHER OF THE TOP OF THE FOOTING OR & INCHES (152 MM) BELOW THE TOP OF THE BASEMENT FLOOR

If’ER ENC::.{ MASONRY WALLS SHALL HAVE NOT LESS THAN 3/8-INCH (95 MM) PORTLAND CEMENT PARGING APPLIED
TO THE EXTERIOR OF THE WALL. THE PARGING SHALL BE DAMPPROOFED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ONE OF

# Any structural components specified are for reference only and must be verified with the EQTTESISLRQ O‘gﬁ HAENEA?.T_E OF THE WATERPROOFING MATERIALS LISTED IN SECTION R4062 TO THE
L |M |TED L |CEN6E 95 9@9 - - gb 1@8 ENGINEER OF RECORD's "S-Sheets" and/or (attached) documents ’

GIRDER DETAIL - © COPYRIGHT 2024 NORTHWEST HOME DESIGNING, INC. SCALE : 14"= I'-@" L eTNols Codmie
6 A ] - ] ' - FOUND AT I ON \/ENT I LAT | ON 2. THREE POUNDS FPER SQUARE YARD (163 KG/M2) OF ACRYLIC MODIFIED CEMENT. 1 OF 7
C LE: /2 = -@ PROV'DE CRALUL SPACE VENT”_ATION AS PER |RC 3. ONE-EIGHTH-INCH (32 MM) COAT OF SURFACE-BONDING CEMENT COMPLYING WITH ASTM C8g81.
(599 Sq. Ft. x I/I5Q = 339 5. Ft. VENT AREA REQD ) 4. ANY MATERIAL PERMITTED FOR WATERPROOFING IN SECTION R406.2.
NOTE: 5. OTHER APPROVYED METHODS OR MATERIALS. n
While every attempt has been made to assure the accuracy of these drawings, ALL EXCEPTION: PARGING OF UNIT MASONRY WALLS 1S NOT REQUIRED WHERE A MATERIAL 15 APPROVED
N |6Qu ALLT |ND | AN TR | BE INFORMATION MUST BE VERIFIED prior to ordering any raw materials or fabricated ~ FOR PIRECT APPLICATION TO THE MASONRY.
Components. CONCRETE WALLS SHALL BE DAMPPROOFED BY APPLYING ANY ONE OF THE LISTED DAMPPROOFING z



RANGE HOOD: MI5232.| DOMESTIC OPEN-TOP BROILER UNITS SHALL BE PROYIDED WITH A METAL
EXHAUST HOOD HAVING A MINIMUM THICKNESS OF 22157 INCH (23352 MM) (NO. 28 GAGE). SUCH
HOODS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH A CLEARANCE OF NOT LESS THAN 174 INCH (.4 MM) BETWEEN
THE HOOD AND THE UNDERSIDE OF COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL OR CABINETS. A CLEARANCE OF NOT
LESS THAN 24 INCHES (612 MM) SHALL BE MAINTAINED BETWEEN THE COOKING SURFACE AND THE
COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL OR CABINETS. THE HOOD WIDTH SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN THE WIDTH OF
THE BROILER UNIT AND SHALL EXTEND OVER THE ENTIRE UNIT.

EXCEPTIONS:
|. BROILER UNITS THAT INCORPORATE AN INTEGRAL EXHAUST SYSTEM, AND THAT ARE LISTED AND
, LABELED FOR USE WITHOUT AN EXHAUST HOOD, SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO HAYE AN EXHAUST
40'-0" HooD
2. BROILER UNITS PERMANENTLY INSTALLED OUTSIDE THE BUILDING ENVELOPE AND HAVING THE
5" 21 AR ISP ACE 19" COOKING SURFACE AT LEAST 5 FEET (1524 MM) BELOW A I- HOUR FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED CEILING
i SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO HAYE AN EXHAUST HOOD.

2'-0" [T n [T 2'-0" EXHAUST OPENINGS: MIB043 AIR EXHAUST OPENINGS SHALL TERMINATE AS FOLLOWS:
. 1.NOT LESS THAN 3 FEET (214 MM) FROM PROPERTY LINES.

3" 1.0 1.0 12D NOT LESS THAN 3 FEET (314 MM) FROM GRAVITY AIR INTAKE OFPENINGS, OFPERABLE WINDOWS AND

1T-0" T-0" 3| H ]
| 3.NOT LESS THAN 10 FEET (2048 MM) FROM MECHANICAL AIR INTAKE OPENINGS EXCEPT WHERE

EITHER OF THE FOLLOWING APPLY:

31 THE EXHAUST OPENING 1S LOCATED NOT LESS THAN 3 FEET (914 MM) ABOVE THE AIR INTAKE

OPENING.

A IO 32. THE EXHAUST OFENING 1S PART OF A FACTORY-BUILT INTAKE/EXHAUST COMBINATION
TERMINATION FITTING INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS, AND

THE EXHAUST AIR 1S DRAUN FROM A LIVING SPACE.

4054 He 6065 26D 4. OPENINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS R30352 AND R3036.

1 = EXHAUST DUCTING: MI523.3 DOMESTIC COOKING EXHAUST EQUIPMENT SHALL DISCHARGE TO THE

OUTDOORS THROUGH A DUCT. THE DUCT SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH INTERIOR SURFACE, SHALL BE

AIRTIGHT, SHALL BE EQUIPFPED WITH A BACKDRAFT DAMPER AND SHALL BE INDEPENDENT OF ALL

OTHER EXHAUST SYSTEMS. DUCTS SERVING DOMESTIC COOKING EXHAUST EQUIPMENT SHALL NOT

TERMINATE IN AN ATTIC OR CRAUL SPACE OR AREAS INSIDE THE BUILDING.

I-0! 3-0"

PATIO

70N 6068 56D 4050 HS

BI'QH

]I'b”
4'-0"
4|_@II

FIREBLOCKING: R322.Il FIREBLOCKING. IN COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION, FIREBLOCKING SHALL BE
PROVIDED TO CUT OFF BOTH VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL CONCEALED DRAFT OPENINGS AND TO
FORM AN EFFECTIVE FIRE BARRIER BETWEEN STORIES, AND BETWEEN A TOP STORY AND THE ROOF
SPACE. FIREBLOCKING SHALL BE PROYIDED IN WOOD-FRAMED CONSTRUCTION IN THE FOLLOWING
LOCATIONS:

. IN CONCEALED SPACES OF STUD WALLS AND PARTITIONS, INCLUDING FURRED SPACES AND
PARALLEL ROWS OF STUDS OR STAGGERED $TUDS, AS FOLLOWS:

1L VERTICALLY AT THE CEILING AND FLOOR LEVELS.

12. HORIZONTALLY AT INTERVALS NOT EXCEEDING 12 FEET (3048 MM).

2. AT INTERCONNECTIONS BETWEEN CONCEALED VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL SPACES SUCH AS
OCCUR AT SOFFITS, DROP CEILINGS AND COVE CEILINGS.

3. IN CONCEALED SPACES BETWEEN STAIR STRINGERS AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF THE RUN.
ENCLOSED SPACES UNDER STAIRS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION R322.1.

4. AT OPENINGS AROUND VENTS, PIPES, DUCTS, CABLES AND WIRES AT CEILING AND FLOOR LEVEL,
WITH AN APPROVED MATERIAL TO RESIST THE FREE PASSAGE OF FLAME AND PRODUCTS OF
COMBUSTION. THE MATERIAL FILLING THIS ANNULAR SPACE SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO MEET THE
AST™ El3e REQUIREMENTS.

5. FOR THE FIREBLOCKING OF CHIMNEYS AND FIREPLACES, SEE SECTION RI©23.13.

6. FIREBLOCKING OF CORNICES OF A TWO-FAMILY DWELLING 1S REQUIRED AT THE LINE OF
DUELLING UNIT SEPARATION.

2|_]@|I
\

LIVING

]|_8II 2'_@” 2|_6II

1'-4 174"

ATl

DUCTLESS INTERIOR (

EATING

—‘ DUCTLESS INTERIOR

KITCHEN DETAIL

C

HEAD AND OUTDOOR
PUMP LOCATION

HEAD AND OUTDOOR
PUMP LOCATION

14'-8 172"
504D HS

1 1] | I | 1]
2'-Q" 2'-" 2'-@ MI5@52 RECIRCULATION OF AIR EXHAUST AIR FROM BATHROOMS AND TOILET ROOMS SHALL NOT

BE RECIRCULATED WITHIN A RESIDENCE OR CIRCULATED TO ANOTHER DUWELLING UNIT AND SHALL
BE EXHAUSTED DIRECTLY TO THE OUTDOORS. EXHAUST AIR FROM BATHROOMS, TOILET ROOMS
AND KITCHENS SHALL NOT DISCHARGE INTO AN ATTIC, CRAUL SPACE OR OTHER AREAS INSIDE THE
BUILDING. THIS SECTION SHALL NOT PROHIBIT THE INSTALLATION OF DUCTLESS RANGE HOODS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE EXCEPTION TO SECTION MI52323.

Mi5253 EXHAUST EQUIPMENT.

5040 HS
1-4 /4" 1 1-4 1/4"
A
14'-8 172"

1'-4 174"

2'-0| 5'-11 172" 3'-2" 3'-2" 5'-11 172" 2'-0"

I L

RANGE (vTO)
RANGE (vVTO)

3|_@II

Mie214.] JOINTS, SEAMS AND CONNECTIONS. LONGITUDINAL AND TRANSYERSE JOINTS, SEAMS AND
CONNECTIONS IN METALLIC AND NONMETALLIC DUCTS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AS SPECIFIED IN
SMACNA HYAC DUCT CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS -METAL AND FLEXIBLE AND NAIMA FIBROUS
GLASS DUCT CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS. JOINTS, LONGITUDINAL AND TRANSYERSE SEAMS, AND
CONNECTIONS IN DUCTUWORK SHALL BE SECURELY FASTENED AND SEALED WITH WELDS, GASKETS,
MASTICS (ADHESIVES), MASTIC-FPLUS-EMBEDDED-FABRIC SYSTEMS, LIQUID SEALANTS OR TAPES.
TAPES AND MASTICS USED TO SEAL FIBROUS GLASS DUCTWORK SHALL BE LISTED AND LABELED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 1814 AND SHALL BE MARKED “iglA-P” FOR PRESSURE-SENSITIVE TAFE, 48l
A-M” FOR MASTIC OR “igl A-H” FOR HEAT-SENSITIVE TAPE.

TAPES AND MASTICS USED TO SEAL METALLIC AND FLEXIBLE AIR DUCTS AND FLEXIBLE AIR
CONNECTORS SHALL COMPLY WITH UL 181B AND SHALL BE MARKED “igl B-FX” FOR
PRESSURE-SENSITIVE TAPE OR “igl BM” FOR MASTIC. DUCT CONNECTIONS TO FLANGES OF AIR
DISTRIBUTION $YSTEM EQUIPMENT SHALL BE SEALED AND MECHANICALLY FASTENED. MECHANICAL
FASTENERS FOR USE WITH FLEXIBLE NONMETALLIC AIR DUCTS SHALL COMPLY WITH UL 1818 AND
SHALL BE MARKED 18IB-C. CRIMP JOINTS FOR ROUND METALLIC DUCTS SHALL HAVE A CONTACT
LAP OF NOT LESS THAN | INCH (25 MM) AND SHALL BE MECHANICALLY FASTENED BY MEANS OF
NOT LESS THAN THREE SHEET-METAL SCREWS OR RIVETS EQUALLY SPACED AROUND THE JOINT.
CLOSURE SYSTEMS USED TO SEAL ALL DUCTWORK SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
MANUFACTURERS’ INSTRUCTIONS.

I'-p"
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2l_|@|l
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5@|_@II
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1'-3 172"
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KITCHEN DETAIL
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EGRESS DOOR: R3112 EGRESS DOOR NOT LESS THAN ONE EGRESS DOOR SHALL BE PROVIDED
FOR EACH DUELLING UNIT. THE EGRESS DOOR SHALL BE SIDE-HINGED, AND SHALL PROVIDE A
CLEAR WIDTH OF NOT LESS THAN 32 INCHES (812 MM) WHERE MEASURED BETWEEN THE FACE OF THE
DOOR AND THE STOP, WITH THE DOOR OFEN 20 DEGREES (157 RAD). THE CLEAR HEIGHT OF THE
DOOR OPENING SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 18 INCHES (1981 MM) IN HEIGHT MEASURED FROM THE
TOP OF THE THRESHOLD TO THE BOTTOM OF THE STOP. OTHER DOORS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED
TO COMPLY WITH THESE MINIMUM DIMENSIONS. EGRESS DOORS SHALL BE READILY OFPENABLE
FROM INSIDE THE DUWELLING WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY OR SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT.

l_éll

3|_@II 2|_@II 2|_@II

R3I13 FLOORS AND LANDINGS AT EXTERIOR DOORS. THERE SHALL

BE A LANDING OR FLOOR ON EACH SIDE OF EACH EXTERIOR DOOR THE WIDTH OF EACH LANDING
SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN THE DOOR SERVED. LANDINGS SHALL HAVE A DIMENSION OF NOT LESS
THAN 36 INCHES (314 MM) MEASURED IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL. THE SLOPE AT EXTERIOR
LANDINGS SHALL NOT EXCEED I/4 UNIT VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (2 PERCENT).

/ N\
\ /
4'-0"
4|_@II

©'-2" x 2I'-&"

ELECTRIC HEAT PUMP WATER HEATER
MEETING THE STANDARDS FOR TIER IlI
OF NEEA'S ADVANCED WATER HEATING ~
SPECIFICATION.

@'-2" x 20'-6"

NORTHWEST HOME DESIGNING, INC.

P.O. BOX 88103, STEILACOOM, WA 98388 (253) 584-6309

GARAGE/DUWELLING DOOR:
ELECTRIC HEAT PUMP WATER HEATER R3225.] OPENING PROTECTION. OPENINGS FROM A SHARED ACCESSORY ROOM OR AREA DIRECTLY
MEETING THE STANDARDS FOR TIER Il INTO A ROOM USED FOR SLEEPING PURPOSES SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED. OTHER OPENINGS
~ OF NEEA'S ADVANCED WATER HEATING BETWEEN THE SHARED ACCESSORY ROOM OR AREA SHALL BE EQUIFFED WITH SOLID WOOD
SPECIFICATION. DOORS NOT LESS THAN 13/8 INCHES IN THICKNESS, SOLID OR HONEYCOMB CORE STEEL DOORS
NOT LESS THAN 12/8 INCHES THICK, OR A FIRE DOOR ASSEMBLY WITH A 20-MINUTE
FIRE-PROTECTION RATING, EQUIPFED WITH A SELF-CLOSING OR AUTOMATIC-CLOSING DEVICE.

3|_@II

]I'b”

|3l_@ll

ELECTRIC VEHICLE SUPELY R308.42 GLAZING ADJACENT TO DOORS. GLAZING IN AN INDIVIDUAL FIXED OR OPERABLE PANEL
ADJACENT TO A DOOR SHALL BE CONSIDERED TO BE A HAZARDOUS LOCATION WHERE THE

EQUIPMENT (EVSE) UITH BOTTOM EXPOSED EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 6@ INCHES (1524 MM) ABOVE THE FLOOR

A MIN, 40-AMP DEDICATED OR WALKING SURFACE AND IT MEETS EITHER OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:

208240 VOLT BRANCH CIRCUIT. I. WHERE THE GLAZING 15 WITHIN 24 INCHES (610 MM) OF EITHER SIDE OF THE DOOR IN THE PLANE

(IF REQUIRED BY JURISDICTION) OF THE DOOR IN A CLOSED POSITION.

2. WHERE THE GLAZING IS ON A WALL LESS THAN 180 DEGREES (3J4 RAD) FROM THE PLANE OF THE

|| DOOR IN A CLOSED POSITION AND WITHIN 24 INCHES (610 MM) OF THE HINGE SIDE OF AN

8010 OHD IN-SWINGING DOOR.

ELECTRIC VEHICLE SUPFPLY
EQUIPMENT (EVSE) WITH

A MIN. 40-AMP DEDICATED
208/240 vOLT BRANCH CIRCUIT.
(IF REQUIRED BY JURISDICTION)

\
/
2!_'@"
4'-0"

2'-2"
al_@ll

3-0" | 3-0"

R3026 DUELLING-GARAGE FIRE SEPARATION. THE GARAGE SHALL BE SEPARATED AS REQUIRED
BY TABLE R3026. OPENNGS IN GARAGE WALLS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION R3025. ATTACHMENT
OF GYPSUM BOARD SHALL COMPLY WITH TABLE R10235. THE WALL SEPARATION PROVISIONS OF
TABLE R3026 SHALL NOT APPLY TO GARAGE WALLS THAT ARE PERPENDICULAR TO THE

5.6 |/2" 54 |/2" ool a.pn | 2'-3n ADJACENT DWELLING UNIT WALL.

KITCHEN DETALL /& e

I-o|

2-3"| 3-0" |I-9"] -4 5'-1"

12'-1" T-0" 2" FROM THE RESIDENCE AND ATTICS: NOT LESS THAN 1/2-INCH GYPSUM BOARD OR EQUIVALENT NHD

2'-0" T-0" @'-11 172" APPLIED TO THE GARAGE SIDE

DRAWN BY

FROM HABITABLE ROOMS ABOVE THE GARAGE: NOT LESS THAN 5/8-INCH TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD M JW

] TABLE R3026 DUELLING-GARAGE SEPARATION CHECKED
] 111" OR EQUIVALENT

19'-11 172"

A STRUCTURE(S) SUPPORTING FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLIES USED FOR SEPARATION REQUIRED BY THIS
2" AIR 8PACE SECTION: NOT LESS THAN 1/2-INCH GYPSUM BOARD OR EQUIVALENT

40'-0" GARAGES LOCATED LESS THAN 3 FEET FROM A DWELLING UNIT ON THE SAME LOT: NOT LESS THAN
1/2-INCH GYPSUM BOARD OR EQUIVALENT APPLIED TO THE INTERIOR SIDE OF EXTERIOR WALLS
THAT ARE WITHIN THIS AREA

NISQUALLY INDIAN TRIBE MAIN FLOOR PLAN oL s L (s Sl [SHEET HUMBER
L |M |TED L |CEN6E * 95%@% - %6 I@g © COPYRIGHT 2024 NORTHWEST HOME DESIGNING, INC. SCALE : 4"= I'-@" ZE VR

2 OF 7
AREA SUMMARY (TOTAL) AREA SUMMARY (PER UNIT)
VENTILATION REQUIREMENTS VAN FLOOR. e oF VAN FLOOR. 525 5
T [ PSONT TR TG SSONES T CET @ 24T UPPER FLOOR: 1348 SF. UPPER FLOOR: 674 SF. NOTE: n
- - = TOTAL: 2524 &g. Ft. TOTAL: 1262 Sg. Ft. While every attempt has been made to assure the accuracy of these drawings, ALL
453 PANASONIC" FV-08VK3 80CFM .4 SONES Z;% 85'.‘\",. '_%5WV\§S COVY'D PORCH: Be Sq. Ft. COV'D PORCH, PATIO, ¢ DECK: 28 &g. Ft. INFORMATION MUST BE VERIFIED prior to ordering any raw materials or fabricated :
NOTES: 1. USE PANASONIC FV-11VK3 (100 GFM MIN.) @ ALL KITCHEN & WHOLE HOUSE FAN. GARAGE: 442 5q. Ft. GARAGE: 221 8q. Ft. components. _ o

2. USE PANASONIC FV-08VK3 (50 CFM MIN.) @ ALL OTHER LOCATIONS. GLASS AREA: 2185 &qg. Ft. GLASS AREA: 10925 &q. Ft. Any structural components specified are for reference only and must be verified with the

3. ALL FANS TO VENT DIRECTLY TO OUTSIDE. GLAZING PERCENTAGE (GL /FL): 12 % GLAZING PERCENTAGE (GL /FL): 13 % ENGINEER OF RECORD's "S-Sheets" and/or (attached) documents

4. ALL OTHER REQUIREMENTS OF WSEC MUST BE MET.



R3143 LOCATION. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE
FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:

l. IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM.

2. OUTSIDE EACH SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE
VICINITY OF THE BEDROOMS.

3, ON EACH ADDITIONAL STORY OF THE DWELLING, INCLUDING
BASEMENTS AND HABITABLE ATTIC® AND NOT INCLUDING CRAWL
SPACES AND UNINHABITABLE ATTICS. IN DWELLINGS OR DWELLING
UNITS WITH SPLIT LEVELS AND WITHOUT AN INTERVENING DOOR
BETWEEN THE ADJACENT LEVELS, A SMOKE ALARM INSTALLED ON
. THE UPPER LEVEL SHALL SUFFICE FOR THE ADJACENT LOWER
40'-0 LEVEL PROVIDED THAT THE LOWER LEVEL 18 LESS THAN ONE FULL
STORY BELOW THE UPPER LEVEL.

I
191" 2" AIR SPACE 191" 4, SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED NOT LESS THAN 3 FEET
| (914 MM) HORIZONTALLY FROM THE DOOR OR OPENING OF A
. o . Do BATHROOM THAT CONTAINS A BATHTUB OR SHOWER UNLESS THIS
2'-0 7= | [1'-11 2'-Q WOULD PREVENT PLACEMENT OF A SMOKE ALARM REQUIRED BY
SECTION R3143,

I_ 1] I_ n | I_ 1] I_ 1]
2'-2 5'-9 5'-9 2'-2 5. IN NAPPING AREAS IN A FAMILY HOME CHILD CARE.

L ] F— — -

Z.SH = o'-4" =" | 1'-7" o'-4" 6. IN THE HALLWAY AND IN THE ROOM OPEN TO THE HALLWAY IN
D

N . T | F T RoR| [ HDR I i i DWELLING UNITS WHERE THE CEILING HEIGHT OF A ROOM OPEN TO A
HALLWAY SERVING BEDROOMS EXCEEDS THAT OF THE HALLWAY
BY 24 INCHES (610 MM) OR MORE.
4040 H. 4040 HS.

7. WITHIN THE ROOM TO WHICH A LOFT 1S OFEN, IN THE IMMEDIATE
EGRESS VICNITY OF THE LOFT.

Ee—————————

L_________T

WALL HEATERS (TYP)

EGRESS
N WALL HEATERS (TYP) [o 60x30" j [ 60"30" o]
3.4 | 34 48t 41

I,V2” 4'-g" 24" 34" /% /6

| EF . 2

BED RM. BATH BATH BED RM.
I1-4] x 10'-0" G R 14" x 12'-0"

Sp/CM SD/EM
©

R3153 LOCATION. CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS IN DWELLING UNITS
SHALL BE INSTALLED OUTSIDE OF EACH SEPARATE SLEEPING
AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BEDROOMS AND ON EACH
LEVEL OF THE DWELLING AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
MANUFACTURER’S RECOMMENDATIONS. WHERE A FUEL-BURNING
APPLIANCE 19 LOCATED WITHIN A BEDROOM OR ITS ATTACHED
BATHROOM, A CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHALL BE INSTALLED
WITHIN THE BEDROOM.
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R3154 COMBINATION ALARMS. COMBINATION CARBON MONOXIDE
AND SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE USED IN LIEU OF
CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS.

IT_bu
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R323.] NATURAL LIGHT. ALL HABITABLE ROOMS SHALL HAVE AN
AGGREGATE GLAZING AREA OF NOT LESS THAN 8 PERCENT OF THE
FLOOR AREA OF SUCH ROOMS.

2 1
2

FLUSH BEAM
——

o ) ]

( ) D
i, EF’ sD/CM (V10)

14'-8 1/2"
14'-8 172"

EXCEPTION: THE GLAZED AREAS NEED NOT BE INSTALLED IN
ROOMS WHERE ARTIFICIAL LIGHT 1S PROVIDED CAPABLE OF
PRODUCING AN AVERAGE ILLUMINATION OF & FOOTCANDLES (65
LUX) OVER THE AREA OF THE ROOM AT A HEIGHT OF 30 INCHES
(2 MM) ABOVE THE FLOOR LEVEL.

w (vio) SD/CM N £ 7 Lho
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R312.2.]1 MINIMUM SIZE. EMERGENCY ESCAFPE AND RESCUE OFPENINGS
SHALL HAVE A NET CLEAR OFENING OF NOT LESS THAN 5.7 SQUARE
FEET (0520 ™2).

[

2'-2 172"
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2868 PKT.
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2x10 FLOOR JSTS. @ 16" OC
2x10 FLOOR JSTS. @ 6" OC.

HDR

3e'-0"
3e'-0"

AS PER ENG'G CALCS. TYP.

-
|
|
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EXCEPTION: THE MINIMUM NET CLEAR OFENING FOR GRADEFLOOR
EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS SHALL BE 5 SQUARE
FEET (0465 ™M2).
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5008 Bl-PASS
WARDROBE
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R312.2.2 MINIMUM DIMENSIONS. THE MINIMUM NET CLEAR OFENING
HEIGHT DIMENSION SHALL BE 24 INCHES (&1@ MM). THE MINIMUM NET
CLEAR OPENING WIDTH DIMENSION SHALL BE 20 INCHES (508 MM).
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THE NET CLEAR OPENING DIMENSIONS SHALL BE THE RESULT OF
NORMAL OPERATION OF THE OFENING.
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DN.|I5 |
DN.|I5 [

i FLUSH BEAM| 1
e i | R3122. WINDOW OPENING HEIGHT. IN DUELLING UNITS, WHERE THE
BEWARING WALL NS e i BOTTOM OF THE CLEAR OPENING OF AN OPERABLE WINDOW
OPENING 15 LOCATED LESS THAN 24 INCHES (610 MM) ABOVE THE
FINISHED FLOOR AND GREATER THAN 12 INCHES (1829 MM) ABOVE
THE FINISHED GRADE OR OTHER SURFACE BELOW ON THE
EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING, THE OPERABLE WINDOW SHALL

| | COMPLY WITH ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:

BED RM. BED ®RM.

@'-2" x 1I'-4" @'-2" x 1I'-4"

J
S 2/ BEARNG WALL

| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
i | : il o c— e — --T#&—--Ih-d*. Ii
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |

2|41 172" k'-4 l2 31" | 2'-10" 2'-o" [ 31" P-4 I/2t2'-l 13"
7 1

i 1 A 1

1'-3 172"
1'-3 172"

l. OPERABLE WINDOW OFPENINGS WILL NOT ALLOW A
4-INCH-DIAMETER (102 MM) SPHERE TO PASS THROUGH WHERE THE
OFENINGS ARE IN THEIR LARGEST OFENED POSITION.

©'-9"
IQDI_%H

HDR

2. OPERABLE WINDOWS ARE PROVIDED WITH WINDOW OFPENING

L GIRDER ROOF TRUSS
SEE FORM FRAMING PLAN

GIRDER ROOF TRUSS ‘|
SEE FORM FRAMING PLAN

OPEN

OPEN

CONTROL DEVICES OR FALL PREVENTION DEVICES THAT COMPLY
WITH ASTM F2022.

WSEC R42224.1 ACCESS HATCHES AND DOOR INSULATION

INSTALLATION AND RETENTION. VERTICAL OR HORIZONTAL ACCESS
- | HATCHES AND DOORS FROM CONDITIONED SPACES TO

-+ 404 P 4049 K | 4040 Ko e UNCONDITIONED SPACES SUCH AS ATTICS AND CRAUL SPACES

| SHALL BE UEATHERSTRIPPED. ACCESS THAT PREVENTS DAMAGING
T 6'-0" 4.0 OR COMPRESSING THE INSULATION SHALL BE PROVIDED 10 ALL

] EQUIPMENT. WHERE LOOSE FILL INSULATION 16 INSTALLED, A WOOD

| FRAMED OR EQUIVALENT BAFFLE OR RETANER, OR DAM SHALL BE

1-0" 2'-1" | 12"-1" 1-0" INSTALLED TO PREVENT THE LOOSE-FILL INSULATION FROM

SPILLING INTO THE LIVING SPACES, FROM HIGHER TO LOUER

SECTIONS OF THE ATTIC AND FROM ATTICS COVERNG CONDITIONED

oy SPACES TO UNCONDITIONED SPACES. THE BAFFLE OR RETAIBER

SHALL PROVIDE A PERMANEBT MEANS OF MANTANNG THE
INSTALL R-VALUE OF THE LOOSE FILL NSULATION.

NORTHWEST HOME DESIGNING, INC.

P.O. BOX 88103, STEILACOOM, WA 98388 (253) 584-6309

BEAM

4J_zw 6I_ZW 1!_”"

1

=
-

2'-0" - | -1"

o | 1
-1 il R32712 BATHTUB AND SHOWER SPACES. BATHTUB AND SHOUER
FLOORS AND WALLS ABOVE BATHTUBS WITH INSTALLED SHOUWER
HEADS AND IN SHOWER COMPARTMENTS SHALL BE FINISHED WITH A
NONABSORBENT SURFACE. SUCH WALL SURFACES SHALL EXTEND TO
A HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN & FEET (1829 MM) ABOVE THE FLOOR.

Fo——————— e ————

SHOUWER AREAS: R327.| SHOWERS SHALL BE A MINIMUM SIZE OF 30"
BY 30" WITH A 24" IN. CLEARANCE IN FRONT OF OPENING.

WATER CLOSET CLEARANCES: IRC R307] WATER CLOSET SHALL BE CHECKED
I LOCATED IN A CLEAR SPACE NOT LESS THAN 30" IN WIDTH. THE NHD

| CLEAR SPACE IN FRONT SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 21",

| DRAWN BY

WATERPROOF WALL BOARD: ALL WALLS AND CEILINGS OF BATH MJW
TUB AND SHOWER ENCLOSURE AREAS SHALL BE COVERED WITH
APPROVED WATERPROOF MATERIAL. DESIGN

UPPER FLOOR FRAMING PLAN

© COPYRIGHT 2024 NORTHWEST HOME DESIGNING, INC.

UTILITY ROOM WALL BOARD: ALL SURFACES IMMEDIATELY 1 392
ADJACENT TO WASHERS, DRYERS, AND LAUNDRY TUBS SHALL BE
SURFACED WITH APPROVED WATERPROOF MATERIAL. F_ A

SHEET NUMBER

UPPER FLOOR PLAN

© COPYRIGHT 2024 NORTHWEST HOME DESIGNING, INC.

SCALE : '4"= I'-0"

R122.3.1 WATER-RESISTANT GYPSUM BACKING BOARD. GYPSUM
BOARD USED AS THE BASE OR BACKER FOR ADHESIVE
APPLICATION OF CERAMIC TILE OR OTHER REQUIRED
NONABSORBENT FINISH MATERIAL SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM Clig,
Ci278 OR Cl3%6. USE OF WATER-RESISTANT GYPSUM BACKING
BOARD SHALL BE PERMITTED ON CEILINGS. WATER-RESISTANT
GYPSUM BOARD SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED OVER A CLASS | OR I
VAPOR RETARDER IN A SHOWER OR TUB COMPARTMENT. CUT OR 3 OF 7
EXPOSED EDGES, INCLUDING THOSE AT WALL INTERSECTIONS,
SHALL BE SEALED AS RECOMMENDED BY THE MANUFACTURER

SCALE : 14"= I'-0"

NISQUALLY INDIAN TRIBE
LIMITED LICENSE * 95909-96108 Iiiwwis sl doasenns

WATER, OR IN AREAS SUBJECT TO CONTINUOUS HIGH HUMIDITY.
NOTE:
While every attempt has been made to assure the accuracy of these drawings, ALL
INFORMATION MUST BE VERIFIED prior to ordering any raw materials or fabricated
components.
Any structural components specified are for reference only and must be verified with the
ENGINEER OF RECORD's "S-Sheets" and/or (attached) documents



TRUSSES: RB22ILI DESIGN. WOOD TRUSSES SHALL BE DESIGNED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH APPROVED ENGINEERING PRACTICE. THE
DESIGN AND MANUFACTURE OF METAL-PLATE-CONNECTED WOOD
TRUSSES SHALL COMPLY WITH ANSI/TRI | THE TRUSS DESIGN
DRAUINGS SHALL BE PREPARED BY A REGISTERED DESIGN
PROFESSIONAL WHERE REQUIRED BY THE STATUTES OF THE
JURISDICTION IN WHICH THE PROJECT 1S TO BE CONSTRUCTED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION RID6.1.

RB22.112 BRACING. TRUSSES SHALL BE BRACED TO PREVENT
ROTATION AND PROVIDE LATERAL STABILITY IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE REQUIREMENTS SPECIFIED IN THE CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS FOR THE BUILDING AND ON THE INDIVIDUAL TRUSS
DESIGN DRAUINGS. IN THE ABSENCE OF SPECIFIC BRACING

| REQUIREMENTS, TRUSSES SHALL BE BRACED IN ACCORDANCE WITH

| ACCEPTED INDUSTRY PRACTICES, SUCH AS THE SBCA BUILDING

| COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATION (BCSI) GUIDE TO GOOD

| PRACTICE FOR HANDLING, INSTALLING ¢ BRACING OF METAL FPLATE

| CONNECTED WOOD TRUSSES.

|

|

R3052.1 ROCF SLOPES ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL BE USED ONLY
ON ROOF SLOPES OF 2 UNITS VERTICAL N 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL
| (I1-PERCENT SLOPE) OR GREATER FOR ROOF SLOPES FROM 2
2" AIR|SPACE UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (11-PERCENT SLOPE) UP TO
4 UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (33-PERCENT SLOPE),
DOUBLE UNDERLAYMENT APPLICATION 16 REQUIRED IN
| ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R325..

== 1 ] - 45R, il b i ﬁ_ ______ [ r___"__ﬁ____'l " T HBR, S Bty T

R802.42 FRAMING DETAILS. RAFTERS SHALL BE FRAMED OFFOSITE
FROM EACH OTHER TO A RIDGE BOARD, SHALL NOT BE OFFSET
MORE THAN 11/2 INCHES (38 MM) FROM EACH OTHER AND SHALL BE
[ CONNECTED WITH A COLLAR TIE OR RIDGE STRAP IN ACCORDANCE
WITH SECTION Re22.4% OR DIRECTLY OPPOSITE FROM EACH OTHER
TO A GUSSET PLATE IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE Re22.3(1).
RAFTERS SHALL BE NAILED TO THE TOP WALL PLATES IN
ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE R6©2.3(1) UNLESS THE ROOF ASSEMBLY
15 REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH THE UPLIFT REQUIREMENTS OF
SECTION Ra221.

R80243 HIPS AND YALLEYS. HIP AND VALLEY RAFTERS SHALL BE
NOT LESS THAN 2 INCHES (51 MM) NOMINAL IN THICKNESS AND NOT
LESS IN DEPTH THAN THE CUT END OF THE RAFTER HIP AND
VALLEY RAFTERS SHALL BE SUPPORTED AT THE RIDGE BY A
BRACE TO A BEARING PARTITION OR BE DESIGNED TO CARRY
AND DISTRIBUTE THE SPECIFIC LOAD AT THAT POINT.

14'-8 172" SPAN / B:12 PITCH
TRUSSES @ 24" OC.

14'-8 172" &PAN / B:12 PITCH
TRUSSES @ 24" OC.
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R802.4.4 RAFTER SUPFPORTS. WHERE THE ROOF PITCH 1S LESS THAN
| 3:12 (25-PERCENT SLOPE), STRUCTURAL MEMBERS THAT SUPPORT

| RAFTERS, SUCH AS RIDGES, HIPS AND VALLEYS, SHALL BE

| DESIGNED AS BEAMS, AND BEARING SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR
|

|

|

RAFTERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION Re22.6.

F—————— - ——— =
I_____________|
1
I_____________|

RAFTER OPENINGS: IRC R8223 OPENINGS IN ROOF ¢ CEILING
FRAMING SHALL BE FRAMED WITH HEADER ¢ TRIMMER JOISTS. WHEN
ol THE HEADER JOIST SPAN DOES NOT EXCEED 4, THE HEADER JOIST
MAY BE A SINGLE MEMBER THE SAME SIZE AS THE CEILING JOIST
OR RAFTER WHEN THE HEADER JOIST SPAN EXCEEDS 4', THE
TRIMMER JOIST AND HEADER JOIST SHALL BE DOUBLED AND OF
SUFFICIENT CROSS SECTION TO SUPPORT THE CEILING JOISTS OR
RAFTER FRAMING INTO THE HEADER
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R332 LOCATIONS. FLASHINGS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT WALL AND
ROCF INTERSECTIONS, WHEREVER THERE 1S A CHANGE IN ROCF
SLOPE OR DIRECTION AND AROUND ROOF OPENINGS. A FLASHING
SHALL BE INSTALLED TO DIVERT THE WATER AWAY FROM WHERE
[ - THE EAVE OF A SLOPED ROOF INTERSECTS A VERTICAL SIDEWALL.
| WHERE FLASHING 1S OF METAL, THE METAL SHALL BE CORROSION
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n | RESISTANT WITH A THICKNESS OF NOT LESS THAN 9213 INCH (25
it Syt i Rty MM) (NO. 26 GALYANIZED SHEET).

36'-0" SPAN COMMON TRUSSEQ @ 24" OC.
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' R1224 FLASHING. APPROVED CORROSION-RESISTANT FLASHING

| SHALL BE APPLIED SHINGLE-FASHION IN A MANNER TO PREVENT
-4 ENTRY OF WATER INTO THE WALL CAVITY OR PENETRATION OF
WATER TO THE BUILDING STRUCTURAL FRAMING COMPONENTS.

! SELF-ADHERED MEMBRANES USED AS FLASHING SHALL COMPLY
WITH AAMA Tl FLUID-APPLIED MEMBRANES USED AS FLASHING IN
EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL COMPLY WITH AAMA T14. THE FLASHING
I S SHALL EXTEND TO THE SURFACE OF THE EXTERIOR WALL FINISH.
APPROYED CORROSIONRESISTANT FLASHINGS SHALL BE
INSTALLED AT THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:

_r_T_
| |
| |
| |
1 1
| |
B

— f%=fj
|
|
[
I|||

-

et

|
|
|
Ll
|
|
|
|
L

I. EXTERIOR WINDOW AND DOOR OFENINGS. FLASHING AT EXTERIOR
WINDOW AND DOOR OFENINGS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R1234.1.

— - 2. AT THE INTERSECTION OF CHIMNEYS OR OTHER MASONRY
l CONSTRUCTION WITH FRAME OR STUCCO WALLS, WITH PROJECTING
LIPS ON BOTH SIDES UNDER STUCCO COPINGS.

NORTHWEST HOME DESIGNING, INC.

P.O. BOX 88103, STEILACOOM, WA 98388 (253) 584-6309

|
3, ! 3. UNDER AND AT THE ENDS OF MASONRY, WOOD OR METAL
| BEAM COPINGS AND SILLS.

&

4. CONTINUOUSLY ABOVE ALL PROJECTING WOOD TRIM.

5. WHERE EXTERIOR PORCHES, DECKS OR STAIRS ATTACH TO A

X PI1.D POSTS
APPROVED POSITIVE POST

ENGINEERS CALCULATIONS

6Xe PI.D POSTS
APPROVED POSITIVE POST
TO BEAM CONNECTOR PER

ENGINEERS CALCULATIONS

WALL OR FLOOR ASSEMBLY OF WOOD-FRAME CONSTRUCTION.
©. AT WALL AND ROOF INTERSECTIONS.

&,

12'-11" SPAN JACK TRUSSESF 24" OC.

TYP. TYP.

7. AT BUILT-IN GUTTERS.

|
|
i
TO BEAM CONNECTOR PER I
i
|
|
|

: WEATHER RESISTIVE SHEATHING PAPER: R1032 WATER-RESISTIVE
' BARRIER ONE LAYER OF NO. 15 ASPHALT FELT, FREE FROM HOLES
| AND BREAKS, COMPLYING WITH ASTM D 226 FOR TYPE | FELT OR
! OTHER APPROVED WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER SHALL BE APPLIED
! - D - OVER STUDS OR SHEATHING OF ALL EXTERIOR WALLS. SUCH FELT
| DR T OR MATERIAL SHALL BE APPLIED HORIZONTALLY, WITH THE UPPER
- —— ' LAYER LAPPED OVER THE LOWER LAYER NOT LESS THAN 2 INCHES
(51 MM). WHERE JOINTS OCCUR, FELT SHALL BE LAPPED NOT LESS
THAN & INCHES (152 MM). THE FELT OR OTHER APPROVED MATERIAL
| SHALL BE CONTINUCUS TO THE TOP OF WALLS AND TERMINATED AT
1@'-111/2" SPAN / B:12 PITCH | PEN- ETRATIONS AND BUILDING APPENDAGES IN A MANNER TO
TRUSSES @ 24" OC. MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE EXTERIOR WALL ENVELOPE AS
DESCRIBED IN SECTION R123.l. THE WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER 1S
NOT REQUIRED FOR DETACHED ACCESSORY BUILDINGS.

I@'-II".SF’AN JACK TRUSSES @ 24" OC.

4'-@" SPAN / 5:12 PITCH
JACK TRUSSES @ 24" OC.

4'-0" SPAN / 5:12 PITCH
JACK TRUSSES @ 24" OC.

L4 ¥ | b _4__
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ATTIC VENTILATION

PROVIDE ATTIC SPACE VENTILATION AS PER IRC
(828 5q. Ft. x /150 = 552 &q. Ft. VENT AREA REQ'D PER UNIT)

SCALE : '4"= I'-0"
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NISQUALLY INDIAN TRIBE
LIMITED LICENSE * 959223-26108

NOTE:

While every attempt has been made to assure the accuracy of these drawings, ALL
INFORMATION MUST BE VERIFIED prior to ordering any raw materials or fabricated
components.

Any structural components specified are for reference only and must be verified with the
ENGINEER OF RECORD's "S-Sheets" and/or (attached) documents



NOTE: THE PRESCRIPTIVE PATH METHOD OF THE IRC WAS NOT FOLLOWED IN
THE DESIGN OF THIS RESIDENCE, ALL LATERAL AND GRAVITY DESIGN
SOLUTIONS SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE ENGINEER OF RECORD.

R3IM.| LOCATION REQUIRED. PROTECTION OF WOOD AND WOOD-BASED
PRODUCTS FROM DECAY SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE FOLLOWING
LOCATIONS BY THE USE OF NATURALLY DURABLE WOOD OR WOOD THAT 1S
PRESERVATIVE-TREATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AWPA UL

—— I IN CRAUL SPACES OR UNEXCAVATED AREAS LOCATED WITHIN THE

ARCHITECTRAL COMPOSITION PERIPHERY OF THE BUILDING FOUNDATION, WOOD JOISTS OR THE BOTTOM

ASPHALT ROOFING OF A WOOD STRUCTURAL FLOOR WHERE CLOSER THAN I8 INCHES (457 MM)
TO EXPOSED GROUND, WOOD GIRDERS WHERE CLOSER THAN 12 INCHES
(305 MM) TO EXPOSED GROUND, AND WOOD COLUMNS WHERE CLOSER THAN
8 INCHES (204 MM) TO EXPOSED GROUND.

Ix 2 TRIM ON
2. WOOD FRAMING MEMBERS, INCLUDING COLUMNS, THAT REST DIRECTLY ON
5/4 x & BARGE BD. TYP. CONCRETE OR MASONRY EXTERIOR FOUNDATION WALLS AND ARE LESS
THAN & INCHES (203 MM) FROM THE EXPOSED GROUND.

SHINGLE SIDING 3, 6ILLS AND SLEEPERS ON A CONCRETE OR MASONRY SLAB THAT IS IN
TOP PLATE » . \ DIRECT CONTACT WITH THE GROUND UNLESS SEPARATED FROM SUCH SLAB
S ETEEAE ] BY AN IMPERVIOUS MOISTURE BARRIER

CONT. METAL GUTTER ON

_ g MR = - 5/4 x 8 FASCIA BD. TYP. 4. THE ENDS OF WOOD GIRDERS ENTERING EXTERIOR MASONRY OR
CONCRETE WALLS HAVING CLEARANCES OF LESS THAN 12 INCH (121 MM) ON

5/4 x 4 TOPS, SIDES AND ENDS,
CORNER BD. '

5. WOOD SIDING, SHEATHING AND WALL FRAMING ON THE EXTERIOR OF A
5/4 x 4 SIDE TRIM BUILDING HAVING A CLEARANCE OF LESS THAN & INCHES (152 MM) FROM

THE GROUND OR LESS THAN 2 INCHES (5] MM) MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM

CONCRETE STEPS, PORCH SLABS, PATIO SLABS AND SIMILAR HORIZONTAL
2x48ILL 2 45 DEG. SURFACES EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER

g'-11/e"

6'-8"

6. WOOD STRUCTURAL MEMBERS SUPPORTING MOISTURE -PERMEABLE

~_ FLOORS OR ROOFS THAT ARE EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER, SUCH AS

| FNISHED FLOOR ~O ~— CONCRETE OR MASONRY 6LABS, UNLESS SEPARATED FROM SUCH FLOORS
; 5/4 x 10 BELLY BAND OR ROOFS BY AN IMPERVIOUS MOISTURE BARRIER

l

l

1. WOOD FURRING STRIPS OR OTHER WOOD FRAMING MEMBERS ATTACHED

{__HDR 5/4 x & TOP TRIM DIRECTLY TO THE INTERIOR OF EXTERIOR MASONRY WALLS OR CONCRETE
- | WALLS BELOW GRADE EXCEPT WHERE AN APPROVED VAPOR RETARDER 15
APPLIED BETWEEN THE WALL AND THE FURRING STRIPS OR FRAMING
MEMBERS.

20'-4 3/8" OVERALL HEIGHT

B
-
-
T
=
]

a - u L HORIZ. LAP

LI | | | |1 [ N_ u SIDING 8. PORTIONS OF WOOD STRUCTURAL MEMBERS THAT FORM THE STRUCTURAL
a SUPPORTS OF BUILDINGS, BALCONIES, PORCHES OR SIMILAR PERMANENT

BUILDING APPURTENANCES WHERE THOSE MEMBERS ARE EXPOSED TO THE

] 1 n | [} F 6 x & POST W/ 5/4 URAP WEATHER WITHOUT ADEQUATE PROTECTION FROM A ROCF, EAVE, OVERHANG

OR OTHER COVERING THAT WOULD PREVENT MOISTURE OR WATER

ACCUMULATION ON THE SURFACE OR AT JOINTS BETWEEN MEMBERS.

g'-11/e"

3”
an

18'-0 3/8" LOWEST TRUSS HEIGHT

1 | FNSHEDFLOOR | ! | | | I EXCEPTION: SAUN LUMBER USED IN BUILDINGS LOCATED IN A
X B — B GEOGRAPHICAL REGION WHERE EXPERIENCE HAS DEMONSTRATED THAT
v — =1 [1=1 == =1 — | CLIMATIC CONDITIONS PRECLUDE THE NEED TO USE NATURALLY DURABLE
OR PRESERVATIVE-TREATED WOOD WHERE THE STRUCTURE 16 EXPOSED TO
THE WEATHER

1

2. WOOD COLUMNS IN CONTACT WITH BASEMENT FLOOR SLABS UNLESS
SUPPORTED BY CONCRETE PIERS OR METAL PEDESTALS PROJECTING NOT

Eﬁl ANAT' m w %T LESS THAN 1 INCH (25 MM) ABOYE THE CONCRETE FLOOR AND SEPARATED
— — FROM THE CONCRETE PIER BY AN IMPERVIOUS MOISTURE BARRIER

_ il " 0 RE026 BEARING. THE ENDS OF EACH JOIST, BEAM OR GIRDER SHALL HAVE

fgSER;L#RTJEsgl:rONTX- "'T"' ]286' . @4 33//8" FRONT E L E v AT | ON NOT LESS THAN 1172 INCHES (38 MM) OF BEARING ON WOOD OR METAL, HAVE

NOT LESS THAN 3 INCHES OF BEARING (76 MM) ON MASONRY OR CONCRETE

26'-4 3/8" (X) - 18'-@ 3/8" (Y) = 8'-4" (Q) OR BE SUPPORTED BY APPROVED JOIST HANGERS. ALTERNATIVELY, THE
8'-4"(Q)/2 = 4'-2" ENDS OF JOISTS SHALL BE SUPPORTED ON A I-INCH BY 4-INCH (25 MM BY
18'-@ 2/8" (Y) +4'-2" = 22'-2 3/8" © COPYRIGHT 2024 NORTHWEST HOME DESIGNING’ INC. SC'A«LE : I/4 = ]|=@” 122 MM) RIBBON STRIP AND SHALL BE NAILED TO THE ADJACENT STUD. THE

BEARING ON MASONRY OR CONCRETE SHALL BE DIRECT, OR A SILL PLATE
OF 2-INCH-MINIMUM (51 MM) NOMINAL THICKNESS SHALL BE PROVIDED
AVERAGE HEIGHT = 22'-2 38" UNDER THE JOIST, BEAM OR GIRDER THE SILL PLATE SHALL PROVIDE A
MINIMUM NOMINAL BEARING AREA OF 48 SQUARE INCHES (30 865 MM2).

RB224 JOISTS UNDER BEARING PARTITIONS. JOISTS UNDER PARALLEL
BEARING PARTITIONS SHALL BE OF ADEQUATE SIZE TO SUPPORT THE LOAD.
DOUBLE JOISTS, SIZED TO ADEQUATELY SUPPORT THE LOAD, THAT ARE
SEPARATED TO PERMIT THE INSTALLATION OF PIPING OR VENTS SHALL BE
FULL-DEPTH SOLID BLOCKED WITH LUMBER NOT LESS THAN 2 INCHES (Bl
MM) IN NOMINAL THICKNESS SPACED NOT MORE THAN 4 FEET (1219 MM) ON
CENTER BEARING PARTITIONS PERPENDICULAR TO JOISTS SHALL NOT BE
OFFSET FROM SUPPORTING GIRDERS, WALLS OR PARTITIONS MORE THAN THE
JOIST DEPTH UNLESS SUCH JOISTS ARE OF SUFFICIENT SIZE TO CARRY THE

www.NHDHomePlans.com
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ADDITIONAL LOAD.
R60232 TOP PLATE. WOOD STUD WALLS SHALL BE CAPPED WITH A DOUBLE
TOP PLATE INSTALLED TO PROVIDE OVERLAPPING AT CORNERS AND
RAD3.4 MECHANICAL STSTEM PIPING INSULATION. Efgégg%‘_lﬁgmc‘fi%%m DAL BF OFOET NOT LEob AN 24 NCLES (510 MY JONTE N L AVES
MECHANICAL SYSTEM PIPING CAPABLE OF SHUT OFF VALVE ON : . — NEED NOT OCCUR OVER $TUDS, PLATES SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN
CARRYING FLUIDS ABOVE 105F (41°C) OR BELOUW 2-INCHES (51 MM) NOMINAL THICKNESS AND HAVE A WIDTH NOT LESS THAN
B5F (13°C) SHALL BE INSULATED TO A MINIMUM ﬁ COLD WATER CONN. — — THE WIDTH OF THE STUDS.
PF R-e. — FLEXIBLE WATER CONNECTION — ————— — EXCEPTION: A SINGLE TOP PLATE USED AS AN ALTERNATIVE TO A DOUBLE
| | D= ,/ MAX 24" IN LENGTH —~ TOP PLATE SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING:
I [l 7/P VALVE DRAN LINE TO RUIN TO 4 TopRLAE // L THE SINGLE TOP FLATE SHALL BE TIED AT CORNERS, INTERSECTING
I EXTERIOR POINTING DOUN 5" MIN. WALLS, AND AT IN-LINE SPLICES IN STRAIGHT WALL LINES IN ACCORDANCE
I:QH: :H:I TO 24" MAX. FROM GROUND. A __t"?ﬁ_ ______________ WITH TABLE R60232.
: : 2. THE RAFTERS OR JOISTS SHALL BE CENTERED OVER THE STUDS WITH A
[ [ | _ TOLERANCE OF NOT MORE THAN | INCH (25 MM),
| AN | ¥," X 22 GAUGE SEISMIC STRAP RN ) 3. OMISSION OF THE TOP PLATE 15 PERMITTED OVER HEADERS WHERE THE
| IN THE UPPER AND LOUWER THIRDS. - | i HEADERS ARE ADEQUATELY TIED TO ADJACENT WALL SECTIONS IN
Il T W MING J4 X 2 LAG SCREW ¢ WASHER ®| % ACCORDANCE ITH TABLE Re0252.
| I . g _——1 R50210 FRAMING OF OPENINGS. OFPENINGS IN FLOOR FRAMING SHALL BE
N I FRAMED WITH HEADER AND TRIMMER JOISTS, WHERE THE HEADER JOIST
[ | | 2 X 4 LEDGER ATTACHED TO SPAN DOES NOT EXCEED 4 FEET (1219 MM), THE HEADER JOIST SHALL BE A
SINGLE MEMBER THE SAME SIZE AS THE FLOOR JOIST. SINGLE TRIMMER
N | STUDS BY /4 X 4 LAG SCREWS 4 FINSHED FLOOR _ | =% JOISTS SHALL BE USED TO CARRY A SINGLE HEADER JOIST THAT 15
. . W/ WASHER. (TYF.) N TOPPLATE | I LOCATED WITHIN 3 FEET (914 MM) OF THE TRIMMER JOIST BEARING. WHERE
. . P
=N E =T LHE HEADER JOIST SzAN $i>A<CEEDs 4 FEET (lzm), TI-éE TRIMMER ng;s
. ND THE HEADER JOIST SHALL BE DOUBLED OF SUFFICIENT CRO
: : @ﬂr /ﬂ FLEXIBLE GAS CONN. (GAS OPT. ONLY) R I L ] SECTION TO SUPPORT THE FLOOR JOISTS FRAMING INTO THE HEADER
I LIl [T ANCHOR WATER HEATER - | STRUCTURAL PROPERTIES FOR HORIZONTAL MEMBERS: THE PRESCRIPTIVE
I / \ . || TO BASE - BASE TO FLOOR 0 - ' PATH METHOD OF THE IRC WAS NOT FOLLOWED IN THE DESIGN OF THIS
=\ [ | RESIDENCE, ALL LATERAL AND GRAVITY DESIGN SOLUTIONS SHALL BE
: : -——H RAISE PILOT LIGHT 18" (GAS OPT. ONLY) - ® = | PROVIDED BY THE ENGINEER OF RECORD.
ABOVE FIN. FLR. N1 o — | 1 ! R31212 HEIGHT. REQUIRED GUARDS AT OPEN-SIDED WALKING SURFACES,
N o - | INCLUDING STAIRS, PORCHES, BALCONIES OR LANDINGS, SHALL BE NOT CHECKED
— | LESS THAN 36 INCHES (914 MM) IN HEIGHT AS MEASURED VERTICALLY
— ABOVE THE ADJACENT WALKING SURFACE OR THE LINE CONNECTING THE NHD
= = = e } — NOSINGS.
WATER HEATER SU ORT : 4y -ENeHEDFLOOR  { m o DRAWN BY
WSEC R40355 WATER HEATER INSTALLATION LOCATION. SERVICE HOT WATER SYSTEMS SHALL APPROX. G [ — MJW
BE INSTALLED WITHIN THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE |. GUARDS ON THE OPEN SIDES OF STAIRS SHALL HAVE A HEIGHT OF NOT
: LESS THAN 34 INCHES (864 MM) MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM A LINE
EXCEPTIONS:
I WHERE THE HOT WATER SYSTEM EFFICIENCY 16 GREATER THAN OR EQUAL TO 20 UEF. CONNECTING THE NOSINGS.
2. TANKLESS WATER HEATERS. 2. WHERE THE TOP OF THE GUARD SERVES AS A HANDRAIL ON THE OPEN
3. GAS HEAT PUMP WATER HEATERS INTENDED FOR EXTERIOR INSTALLATION. SIDES OF STAIRS, THE TOP OF THE GUARD SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 34
4. ATMOSPHERIC VENTED GAS WATER HEATERS. INCHES (864 MM) AND NOT MORE THAN 38 INCHES (965 MM) AS MEASURED
R40356 WATER HEATER INSULATION. ALL TANK-TYPE WATER HEATERS IN UNCONDITIONED VERTICALLY FROM A LINE CONNECTING THE NOSINGS.
SPACES, OR ON CONCRETE FLOORS IN CONDITIONED SPACES, SHALL BE PLACED ON AN |GHT v AT | ON SHEET NUMBER
INSULATED SURFACE WITH A MINIMUM THERMAL RESISTANCE OF R-10, AND A MINIMUM gg'j :Tgé%% CEILING ”E,@;Tﬁ, TOHF ;E'Zﬁﬁgfgg ?”éi%?%iﬂtﬁ? TS o
COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 40 P8I OR ENGINEERED TO SUPPORT THE APPLIANCE. ACCORD .

LESS THAN 36 INCHES (314 MM) IN HEIGHT OR ONE-HALF OF THE CLEAR
] | @ T HEIGHT FROM THE LOFT FLOOR TO THE LOFT CEILING, WHICHEVER 1S LESS.

© COPYRIGHT 2024 NORTHWEST HOME DESIGNING, INC. SCALE . 14"

R312.13 OPENING LIMITATIONS. REQUIRED GUARDS SHALL NOT HAVE
OPENINGS FROM THE WALKING SURFACE TO THE REQUIRED GUARD HEIGHT 5 OF 7
THAT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A SPHERE 4 INCHES (122 MM) IN DIAMETER

EXCEPTIONS:
1. THE TRIANGULAR OPENINGS AT THE OFEN SIDE OF STAIR, FORMED BY THE

NOTE: RISER, TREAD AND BOTTOM RAIL OF A GUARD, SHALL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE
j OF A SPHERE & INCHES (153 MM) IN DIAMETER

While every attempt has been made to assure the accuracy of these drawings, ALL
N | 6Qu AL L T |ND | AN TR' BE INFORMATION MUST BE VERIFIED prior to ordering any raw materials or fabricated 2. GUARDS ON THE OFEN SIDE OF STAIRS SHALL NOT HAVE OPENINGS THAT

components. ALLOW PASSAGE OF A SPHERE 43/8 INCHES (11l MM) IN DIAMETER

L |M | TE D L |CEN 6E # 95 9 @9 - 9 b ]@ 8 Any structural components specified are for reference only and must be verified with the
ENGINEER OF RECORD's "S-Sheets" and/or (attached) documents
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L
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R1234. FLASHING INSTALLATION AT EXTERIOR WINDOW AND
DOOR OPENINGS. FLASHING AT EXTERIOR WINDOW AND DOOR
OPENINGS SHALL EXTEND TO THE SURFACE OF THE EXTERIOR
WALL FINISH OR TO A WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER COMPLYING
WITH SECTION 1232 FOR SUBSEQUENT DRAINAGE. AIR SEALING

SHALL BE INSTALLED AROUND ALL WINDOW AND DOOR OFPENINGS
ON THE INTERIOR SIDE OF THE ROUGH OPENING GAP.
MECHANICALLY ATTACHED FLEXIBLE FLASHINGS SHALL COMPLY
WITH AAMA 712,

TOP PLATE
AP _______________ el
——5‘— —l-—'D—R— ————————————— L L —_— J_
_ () | |
A} | |
= 2
7| ® a = (@)
N __f ) A
|| Qo
1
|| _FINISHED FLOOR z ﬂ-
N R [
4 __TOPPLAE ______ 0]
O
[ )}
- HOR__ ] = L 1 w P
2 <
'_0(7) D - .
\\} [ z
| _FINISHED FLOOR I w M O
0 .
—_—T OX. G m » 7))
=
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R3I112 HEADROOM. THE HEADROOM IN STAIRWAYS SHALL BE NOT LESS Z
THAN 6 FEET 8 INCHES (2032 MM) MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM THE <
SLOPED LINE ADJOINING THE TREAD NOSING OR FROM THE FLOOR .
SURFACE OF THE LANDING OR PLATFORM ON THAT PORTION OF THE |
: STAIRUAY. —
! R323.7 THE LIGHT SOURCE SHALL BE CAPABLE OF ILLUMINATING | | |
TREADS AND LANDINGS TO LEVELS OF NOT LESS THAN | FOOTCANDLE
(1l LUX) MEASURED AT THE CENTER OF TREADS AND LANDINGS. m I_ ;
R3I118) HEIGHT. HANDRAIL HEIGHT, MEASURED CD
VERTICALLY FROM THE SLOPED PLANE ADJONING
THE TREAD NOSING, OR FINISH SURFACE OF RAMP HANDRAIL: ~
L SLOPE, SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 34 INCHES (864 R3111.8 HANDRAILS. HANDRAILS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON NOT LESS m
n MM) AND NOT MORE THAN 38 INCHES (965 MM). THAN ONE SIDE OF EACH FLIGHT OF STAIRS WITH FOUR OR MORE RISERS.
R3I1182 HANDRAIL PROJECTION. HANDRAILS SHALL NOT o
PROJECT MORE THAN 4 172 INCHES (114 MM) ON EITHER SIDE OF
y. THE STAIRWAY, —
I R3I1183 HANDRAIL CLEARANCE. HANDRAILS ADJACENT TO
R3I213 REQ. GUARDS SHALL NOT HAVE A WALL SHALL HAVE A SPACE OF NOT LESS THAN 1 1/2 INCHES (38 o0
R303.1 NTERIOR STAIRWAYS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AN ARTIFICIAL i OFENINGS FROM THE WALKING SURFACE TO  MM) BETWEEN THE WALL AND THE HANDRAILS.
] LIGHT SOURCE TO ILLUMINATE THE LANDINGS AND TREADS. STAIRWAY = REQ. GUARD HEIGHT WHICH ALLOW PASSAGE  R3I1184 CONTINUITY. HANDRAILS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS FOR THE FULL LENGTH OF THE FLIGHT, FROM A POINT DIRECTLY (0 @)
ILLUMINATION SHALL RECEIVE PRIMARY POWER FROM THE BULDING F OF A SPHERE 4 IN. N DIAMETER SEE ABOVE THE TOP RISER OF THE FLIGHT TO A POINT DIRECTLY ABOVE THE LOWEST RISER OF THE FLIGHT. A HANDRAIL END P
WIRING. THERE SHALL BE A WALL SWITCH AT EACH FLOOR LEVEL TO EXCEPTIONS, SHALL BE RETURNED CONTINUOUS TO ITSELF OR TOWARD A WALL, GUARD OR WALKING SURFACE, OR SHALL TERMINATE TO
———— CONTROL THE LIGHT SOURCE WHERE THE STAIRUAY HAS SIX OR MORE fﬁ R3116 THERE SHALL BE A FLOOR A POST. m
I RISERS, f EXCEPTIONS:
EXCEPTION: A SWITCH 16 NOT REQUIRED WHERE REMOTE, CENTRAL OR - g’;#g‘,,p'o'fEﬂ”fTLo:uﬁﬁ* IHANDRAIL CONTINUITY SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE INTERRUPTED BY A NEWEL POST AT A TURN IN A FLIGHT WITH O
AUTOMATIC CONTROL OF LIGHTING I8 PROVIDED. Q \ DIDTH PERFENDICULAR TO THE WINDERS, AT A LANDING, OR OVER THE LOWEST TREAD.
DIRECTION OF TRAVEL SHALL BE 2/ YOLUTE, TURNOUT OR STARTING EASING SHALL BE ALLOLED TO TERMINATE OVER THE LOWEST TREAD AND OVER THE o m
]  — \ NOT LESS THAN THE UIDTH OF THE 1O LANDING.
= FLIGHT SERVED. 5232;:25 Cﬁ]; SIZE. REQUIRED HANDRAILS SHALL BE OF ONE OF THE FOLLOWING TYPES OR PROVIDE EQUIVALENT ]
ITYPE |. HANDRAILS WITH A CIRCULAR CROSS SECTION SHALL HAVE AN OUTSIDE DIAMETER OF NOT LESS THAN Il/4 INCHES z
(32 MM) AND NOT GREATER THAN 2 INCHES (51 MM). IF THE HANDRAIL 1S NOT CIRCULAR, IT SHALL HAVE A PERIMETER OF
NOT LESS THAN 4 INCHES (122 MM) AND NOT GREATER THAN 61/4 INCHES (160 MM) AND A CROSS SECTION OF NOT MORE .
— AT EA. STRINGER THAN 21/4 INCHES (51 MM). EDGES SHALL HAVE A RADIUS OF NOT LESS THAN 221 INCH (225 MM),
MTL. FRAMING ANCHORS 2TYFE Il HANDRAILS WITH A PERMETER GREATER THAN 61/4 INCHES (160 MM) SHALL HAVE A GRASPABLE FINGER D_
; 212 CARRIAGE RECESS AREA ON BOTH SIDES OF THE PROFILE. THE FINGER RECESS SHALL BEGIN WITHIN 3/4 INCH (19 MM) MEASURED
! | X VERTICALLY FROM THE TALLEST PORTION OF THE PROFILE AND HAVE A DEPTH OF NOT LESS THAN 5/16 INCH (8 MM) WITHIN
T T T T <y SURFACE USEABLE SPACE /8 INCH (22 MM) BELOW THE WIDEST PORTION OF THE PROFILE. THIS REQUIRED DEPTH SHALL CONTINUE FOR NOT LESS
> BEL O STAR U/ B/8Y TYRE "' GUB THAN 3/8 INCH (10 MM) TO A LEVEL THAT IS NOT LESS THAN 13/4 INCHES (45 MM) BELOW THE TALLEST PORTION OF THE
= - PROFILE. THE WIDTH OF THE HANDRAIL ABOVE THE RECESS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 1l/4 INCHES (32 MM) AND NOT MORE
Ty THAN 23/4 INCHES (10 MM). EDGES SHALL HAVE A RADIUS OF NOT LESS THAN 001 INCH (225 MM).

0
g
NOSING MIN, 3/4" __| \— 2x TOE PLATE  \ R3ITI WIDTH, STAIRWAYS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 36

NOSING MAX. 1 /4" INCHES (314 MM) IN CLEAR WIDTH AT ALL POINTS ABOVE THE PERMITTED HANDRAIL

f } f } HEIGHT AND BELOW THE REQUIRED HEADROOM HEIGHT. THE CLEAR WIDTH OF STAIRWAYS
AT AND BELOW THE HANDRAIL HEIGHT, INCLUDING TREADS AND LANDINGS, SHALL BE
NOT LESS THAN 31122 INCHES (181 MM) UHERE A HANDRALL 15 INSTALLED ON ONE SIDE
AND 271 INCHES (698 MM) UHERE HANDRAILS ARE INSTALLED ON BOTH SIDES.

STAIR CONSTRUCTION DETAIL Kl
NTS. ( SIMILAR) A

MJW
DESIGN

1392
APPROX. GRADE ' ' ' ! F - A

SHEET NUMBER

REAR ELEVATION NISQUALLY INDIAN TRIBE
0" LIMITED LICENSE * 9592023-26108

NOTE:

While every attempt has been made to assure the accuracy of these drawings, ALL
INFORMATION MUST BE VERIFIED prior to ordering any raw materials or fabricated
components.

Any structural components specified are for reference only and must be verified with the
ENGINEER OF RECORD's "S-Sheets" and/or (attached) documents
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SHEET NUMBER

NISQUALLY INDIAN TRIBE
LIMITED LICENSE #* 35903-6108

NOTE:

While every attempt has been made to assure the accuracy of these drawings, ALL
INFORMATION MUST BE VERIFIED prior to ordering any raw materials or fabricated
components.

Any structural components specified are for reference only and must be verified with the
ENGINEER OF RECORD's "S-Sheets" and/or (attached) documents
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STRUCTURAL NOTES
DESIGN CRITERIA:
1. BUILDING CODE: 2021 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE
2. VERTICAL LOADS: ROOF FLOOR DECK
LIVE LOAD 25 psf 40 psf 60 psf

SNOW LOAD 25 psf 0 psf 25 psf
DEAD LOAD 15 psf 12 psf 10 psf
3. LATERAL LOAD FORCES TRANSMITTED BY DIAPHRAGM ACTION TO
WOOD SHEARWALLS AND THENCE TO FOUNDATION WHERE
DISPLACEMENT IS RESISTED BY PASSIVE PRESSURE AND SLIDING
FRICTION OF EARTH.
4. SNOW DESIGN DATA (ASCE 7-16)
FLAT SNOW LOAD, pf: 25 psf
SNOW EXPOSURE FACTORY, Ce: 1.0
SNOW IMPORTANCE FACTOR, is: 1.0
THERMAL FACTOR, ct: 1.1
5. WIND DESIGN DATA (ASCE 7-16)
WIND SPEED: Vult=110 mph
RISK CATEGORY: II
EXPOSURE CATEGORY: B
6. SEISMIC DESIGN DATA (ASCE 7-16)
SEISMIC FORCE RESISTING SYSTEM: WOOD SHEARWALLS
RISK CATEGORY: I
SEISMIC IMPORTANCE FACTOR, Ie:=1
MAPPED SPECTRAL RESPONSE ACCELERATION: Ss=1.40, S1=.500
DESIGN SPECTRAL RESPONSE ACCELERATION: Sds=1.12, Sd1=.567
SITE CLASS: D
SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY: D
SEISMIC RESPONSE COEFFICIENT, Cs: .172
RESPONSE MODIFICATION COEFFICIENT, R: 6.5
EQUIVALENT LATERAL FORCE PROCEDURE (ASCE 7 12.8.1)
DESIGN BASE SHEAR: 13.83k (SEISMIC)
7. SOIL PROPERTIES
BEARING CAPACITIES: 1500 psf
LATERAL CAPACITY: 250 psf/ft

GENERAL

THE STRUCTURAL CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENT REPRESENTS THE FINISHED
STRUCTURE. THEY DO NOT INDICATE THE METHOD OF CONSTRUCTION. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL MEASURES NECESSARY TO PROTECT THE
STRUCTURE DURING CONSTRUCTION. SUCH MEASURES SHALL INCLUDE, BUT
NOT LIMITED TO, BRACING, SHORING FOR LOADS DUE TO CONSTRUCTION
EQUIPMENT, ETC. THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE
FOR THE CONTRACTORS MEANS, METHODS, TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCES OF
PROCEDURE OF CONSTRUCTION, OR THE SAFETY PRECAUTIONS AND THE
PROGRAMS INCIDENT THERETO.

CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS SHALL BE SPREAD OUT IF PLACED ON FRAMED
CONSTRUCTION. LOAD SHALL NOT EXCEED THE DESIGN LIVE LOAD PER
SQUARE FOOT.

WHERE REFERENCE IS MADE TO VARIOUS TEST STANDARDS FOR
MATERIALS, SUCH STANDARDS SHALL BE THE LATEST ADDITION AND/OR
ADDENDA.

ESTABLISH AND VERIFY ALL OPENINGS AND INSERTS FOR ARCHITECTURAL ,
MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, AND ELECTRICAL WITH APPROPRIATE TRADES,
DRAWINGS AND SUBCONTRACTORS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

OPTIONS FOR CONTRACTOR'S CONVENIENCE. IF AN OPTION IS CHOSEN,
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL NECESSARY CHANGES AND
SHALL COORDINATE ALL DETAILS.

NOTES AND DETAILS ON DRAWINGS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER
GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES AND TYPICAL DETAILS. WHERE NO DETAILS
ARE SHOWN, CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO SIMILAR WORK ON THE
PROJECT.

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFICATION OF ALL
DIMENSIONS WITH ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS PRIOR TO START OF
CONSTRUCTION. RESOLVE ANY DISCREPANCIES WITH ARCHITECT.

TYPICAL DETAILS MAY NOT NECESSARILY BE CUT ON PLANS, BUT APPLY
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

WHERE DISCREPANCIES OCCUR BETWEEN PLANS, DETAILS, GENERAL
STRUCTURAL NOTES AND SPECIFICATIONS, THE GREATER REQUIREMENTS
SHALL GOVERN.

ANY ENGINEERING DESIGN, PROVIDED BY OTHERS AND SUBMITTED FOR
REVIEW, SHALL BEAR THE SEAL OF A REGISTERED ENGINEER RECOGNIZED
BY THE BUILDING CODE JURISDICTION OF THIS PROJECT.

ALL GRAVITY LOADS RESISTING AND LATERAL LOAD RESISTING
STRUCTURAL MEMBERS ARE SHOWN ON THE ENGINEERING S PAGES. THE
ENGINEERING CALCULATIONS ARE NOT REQUIRED TO BE REFERENCED FOR
CONSTRUCTION, AND DON'T NEED TO BE ONSITE.

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL NOTES, DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE TEMPORARY
BRACING AS REQUIRED UNTIL ALL PERMANENT CONNECTIONS HAVE BEEN
INSTALLED. ENGINEER AND DESIGNER SHALL BE NOTIFIED BY THE
CONTRACTOR OF ANY DISCREPANCIES AT THE TIME THEY ARE NOTED.

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LOCATION OF ALL EXISTING UTILITY LINES.
CALL 1-800-424-5555 48 HOURS BEFORE DIGGING.

INFORM ENGINEER OF ALL CHANGES PROPOSED ON THE DRAWINGS OR
SPECIFICATIONS BY THE ARCHITECT-NOTES PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION OF
THE CHANGE.

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR CONSTRUCTION MEANS, METHOD,
TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCES, PROCEDURES, SAFETY OF THE WORKERS AND
STABILITY OF THE STRUCTURE DURING CONSTRUCTION AND FOR
COORDINATING ALL PORTIONS OF THE WORK.

DRAWINGS SHALL BE USED FOR ONLY ONE CONSTRUCTION AND FOR
LOCATIONS INDICATED HEREIN.

PLYWOOD WEB JOISTS

DESIGN, FABRICATION AND ERECTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST

EDITION I.C.C. REPORT ESR-1305. CONNECTIONS AND BEARING MATERIAL TO BE

SHOP CONNECTED TO JOISTS AND DESIGNED AND FURNISHED BY JOIST
FABRICATOR.

MANUFACTURED I-JOISTS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTMS505.

CALCULATIONS SHALL INCLUDE DEFLECTION AND CAMBER REQUIREMENTS.
DEFLECTION SHALL BE LIMITED AS FOLLOWS:

FLOOR LIVE LOAD MAXIMUM = L/480. FLOOR TOTAL LOAD MAXIMUM = L/240.

CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS WITH DESIGN CALCULATIONS
SEALED BY A REGISTERED ENGINEER FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO MANUFACTURE.

ADDITIONAL JOISTS SHALL BE SUPPLIED AS REQUIRED TO SUPPORT
MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT.

FOUNDATIONS

ALL FOOTINGS SHALL BEAR ON FIRM, UNDISTURBED SOIL OR APPROVED FILL
12" MINIMUM BELOW FINISHED GRADE, UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.
FINISHED GRADE IS DEFINED AS TOP OF SLAB FOR INTERIOR FOOTINGS AND
LOWEST ADJACENT GRADE EXTENDING UP TO 5 FEET FROM WALL FOR
PERIMETER FOOTINGS. DESIGN SOIL BEARING VALUE = 1500 PSF.

WHERE REQUIRED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL, THE CLASSIFICATION AND
INVESTIGATION OF THE SOIL SHALL BE PERFORMED BY A REGISTERED
DESIGN PROFESSIONAL (1806.2) UNLESS A SOIL INVESTIGATION IS PROVIDED.
FOUNDATION DESIGN IS BASED ON AN ASSUMED AVERAGE SOIL BEARING OF
1500 PSF. ORGANIC SILT, ORGANIC CLAYS, PEAT OR UNPREPARED FILL SHALL
NOT BE ASSUMED TO HAVE BEARING CAPACITY (1806.2)

THIS ENGINEERING IS BASED ON SITE CLASS D SOILS IN ACCORDANCE WITH
TABLE 1806.2 OF THE 2021 IBC.

SITE GRADING: THE GROUND IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO THE FOUNDATION
SHALL BE SLOPED AWAY FROM THE BUILDING AT A SLOPE OF NOT LESS
THAN 5 PERCENT FOR A MINIMUM OF 10 FEET.

COMPACTED FILL MATERIAL SHALL NOT BE USED UNLESS ALLOWED BY A
SOILS ENGINEERING REPORT.

CONCRETE

MINIMUM 28 DAY STRENGTH 2,500 PSI (fic = 2,500 PSI), 51 SACK U.N.O.

ALL CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO A.C.IL.
MECHANICALLY VIBRATE ALL CONCRETE WHEN PLACED, EXCEPT SLABS ON
GRADE NEED ONLY BE VIBRATED AT TRENCHES, FLOOR DUCTS, TURNDOWNS, ETC.

MINIMUM SLUMP 44" FOR CONCRETE WITHOUT PLASTICIZER. IF PLASTICIZER IS
USED, A HIGHER FINAL SLUMP MAY BE ALLOWED UPON STRUCTURAL ENGINEER'S
APPROVAL. UNLESS APPROVED OTHERWISE IN WRITING BY THE ARCHITEC, ALL
CONCRETE SLABS ON GRADE SHALL BE BOUND BY CONTROL JOINTS (KEYED OR
SAW CUT), AS SHOWN ON THE FOUNDATION PLAN, SUCH THAT THE ENCLOSED
AREA DOES NOT EXCEED 225 SQUARE FEET. KEYED CONTROL JOINTS NEED ONLY
OCCUR AT EXPOSED EDGES DURING POURING, ALL OTHER JOINTS MAY BE SAW
CUT.

FLY ASH - IF PERMITTED BY ARCHITECTURAL SPECIFICATIONS - SHALL BE LIMITED
TO 18% OF CEMENTITIOUS MATERIALS AND SHALL HAVE A REPLACEMENT FACTOR
OF 1.2 RELATIVE TO CEMENT REPLACED. NO FLY ASH ADDITIVES SHALL BE USED
IN FLATWORK OR ARCHITECTURALLY EXPOSED CONCRETE.

CONCRETE MINIMUM REINFORCEMENT

THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE PROVIDED U.N.O. ON THE
DRAWING:
1.  PROVIDE HORIZONTAL CORNER BARS AT ALL FOOTINGS AND WALL CORNERS
AND HOOK BARS FOR T INTERSECTIONS WITH EQUAL SIZE AND SPACING OF
THE HORIZONTAL REINFORCING USING THE INDICATED DETAILS OF SIMILAR
SECTIONS AND DETAILS AS TYPICAL.
2. PROVIDE ONE #4 VERTICAL BAR - FULL HEIGHT OF WALL AT THE CORNER OR T
INTERSECTION.
3. PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF 0.2% REINFORCEMENT OF GROSS CONCRETE AREA OF
WALL IN HORIZONTAL DIRECTION AND 0.12% IN VERTICAL DIRECTION.
MAXIMUM REBAR SPACING IS 18" O.C. IN EACH DIRECTION.

4. PROVIDE A MINIMUM #4 BARS AT 12" ON CENTER IN ISOLATED FOOTINGS.
5. PROVIDE REINFORCING CHAIRS IN ACCORDANCE WITH CRSI PLACING MANUAL.
6. PROVIDE WWF 6X6X10X10 FOR 4" SLAB.
7.  PROVIDE CONSTRUCTION JOINT AT 20' MAXIMUM UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
(SAW CUT 25% OF SLAB THICKNESS).
NAILS:

USE COMMON NAIL ONLY. IF BOX OR OTHER TYPE OF NAILS ARE USED, SIZE
ADJUSTMENTS ARE REQUIRED. PROVIDE NAIL PER IBC TABLE 2304.10.2
GALVANIZE NAIL WHEN EXPOSED TO WEATHER. SIMPSON ZMAX AND HOT
DIPPED ZINC NAILS SHALL BE USED FOR ALL PRESSURE TREATED

WOODS OTHER THAN CHROMATED COPPER ARSENATE AND SODUIM BORATE.

PREFABRICATED WOOD TRUSSES

PREFABRICATED WOOD TRUSSES SHALL BE DESIGNED TO SUPPORT SELF
WEIGHT PLUS LIVE LOAD AND SUPERIMPOSED DEAD LOADS STATED IN THE
GENERAL STRUCTURE NOTES OR AS LOCATED ON PLANS. BRIDGING SIZE
AND SPACING SHALL BE BY TRUSS MANUFACTURER/TRUSS DESIGNER
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT A TRUSS
SUBMITTAL PACKAGE AS DEFINED IN IBC SECTION 2303.4.1.1, INCLUDING, BUT
NOT LIMITED TO, INDIVIDUAL TRUSS DESIGN DRAWINGS, TRUSS PLACEMENT
DIAGRAM AND TRUSS MEMBER PERMANENT BRACING REQUIREMENTS.
TRUSS DOCUMENTS SHALL BE SEALED BY A REGISTERED DESIGN
PROFESSIONAL AS REQUIRED BY IBC SECTION 2303.4.1.4.1. CALCULATIONS
AND SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL SHOW ANY SPECIAL DETAILS REQUIRED AT
BEARING POINTS. ALL CONTRACTORS SHALL HAVE CURRENT I.C.C.
APPROVAL.

CALCULATIONS SHALL INCLUDE DEFLECTION AND CAMBER REQUIREMENTS.
DEFLECTION SHALL BE LIMITED AS FOLLOWS:
ROOF TOTAL LOAD MAXIMUM= L/240. ROOF LIVE LOAD MAXIMUM= L/360.

TRUSS TOP CHORD MATERIAL SHALL HAVE A SPECIFIC GRAVITY OF NOT LESS
THAN 0.43.

MULTIPLE TRUSS MEMBERS SHALL BE FASTENED TOGETHER TO ALLOW
TRANSFER OF SHEAR AND TENSION FORCES (MINIMUM 200 PLF) AT PLYWOOD
SHEATHING JOINTS AND TO PREVENT CROSS GRAIN BENDING OF TOP
CHORDS. ATTACHMENT SHALL BE A CONTINUOUS 20 GAGE METAL PLATE OR
OTHER APPROVED MEANS. METHOD OF ATTACHMENT SHALL BE INDICATED
ON SHOP DRAWINGS FOR REVIEW.

TRUSS MANUFACTURER SHALL HAVE I.C.C APPROVAL OR BE AN APPROVED
FABRICATOR ACCORDING TO THE BUILDING JURISDICTION. TRUSS
MANUFACTURER SHALL PERMANENTLY IDENTIFY EACH TRUSS.

GLUE-LAMINATED BEAMS (GLULAM)

GLUED - LAMINATED BEAMS SHALL HAVE THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM
PROPERTIES: Fb=2400PSI, Fv=265PSI, Fc (PERPENDICULAR)= 650 PSI, E= 1,800,000
PSI. CONTINUOUS BEAMS OR BEAMS CANTILEVERING OVER SUPPORTS SHALL
HAVE THE SPECIFIED MINIMUM PROPERTIES TOP AND BOTTOM. ALL BEAMS
SHALL BE FABRICATED USING WATERPROOF GLUE. FABRICATION AND
HANDLING PER LATEST AITC AND WCLA STANDARDS. BEAM TO BEAR GRADE
STAMP AND AITC STAMP AND CERTIFICATE. CAMBER AS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS.
STRUCTURAL GLUED-LAMINATED TIMBER SHALL CONFORM TO AITC A190.1
AND ASTM D 3737.

WOOD:

LUMBER SHALL CONFORM TO DOC PS 20.
MANUFACTURED LUMBER SHALL BE AS SPECIFIED ON THE PLAN SET.
DESIGN OF THE MANUFACTURED LUMBER IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE

SUPPLIER.
JOISTS: WOOD TYPE:
2X4 HEF.#2
2X6 OR LARGER H.F.#2
BEAMS:
WIDTH 4" OR LESS D.F.#2
WIDTH GREATER THAN 4" D.F.#2
LEDGERS AND TOP PLATES: H.F. #2
STUDS:
2X4 H.F.#2
2X6 OR LARGER H.F. #2
POSTS:
4X4 H.F.#2
4X6 OR LARGER D.F. #2
6X6 OR LARGER D.F.#2
CONNECTORS:

METAL CONNECTORS, ANCHORS, AND FASTENERS WILL CORRODE AND LOSE
LOAD CARRYING CAPACITY WHEN INSTALLED IN CORROSIVE
ENVIRONMENTS OR EXPOSED TO CORROSIVE MATERIALS.

THERE ARE MANY ENVIRONMENTS AND MATERIALS WHICH MAY CAUSE
CORROSION INCLUDING: OCEAN SALT WATER, PRESERVATIVE-TREATED
WOOD, FUMES, FIRE-RETARDANTS, DISSIMILAR

METALS, FERTILIZERS.

PLYWOOD

ALL PLYWOOD SHALL BE AMERICAN PLYWOOD ASSOCIATION CDX-RATED SHEATHING OR
BETTER, AND SHALL BEAR THE STAMP OF AN APPROVED TESTING AGENCY. LAY UP
PLYWOOD WITH FACE GRAIN PERPENDICULAR TO SUPPORTS (ON ROOFS WHERE PLYWOOD IS
LAID UP WITH FACE GRAIN PARALLEL TO SUPPORTS, USE MINIMUM OF 5-PLY PLYWOOD).
STAGGER JOINTS. ALL NAILING SHALL BE WITH COMMON NAILS. WHERE SCREWS ARE
INDICATED FOR WOOD-TO-WOOD ATTACHMENTS, USE WOOD SCREWS MEETING THE
REQUIREMENTS OF A.N.S.I/A.S.M.E. B18.6.1 OF GRADE ASTM A584, GRADE 1013 TO 1022 STEEL
(FY=193,600PSI). HORIZONTAL DIAPHRAGM AND SHEARWALL CAPACITIES SHALL BE PER THE
LATEST EDITION OF I.C.C. REPOST ESR-1539. ALL PLYWOOD SHALL BE OF THE FOLLOWING
NORMAL THICKNESS, SHALL HAVE THE FOLLOWING SPAN/INDEX RATIO, AND SHALL BE
ATTACHED AS FOLLOWS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

USE: | THICKNESS| SPAN/INDEX EDGE INTERMEDIATE
RATIO ATTACHMENT | ATTACHMENT
ROOF 72" 32716 SINAILS SINAILS
@.6" O.C. @ 12" 0.C.
FLOOR | 3/4" T&G 40/20 SCREWS @ SCREWS @
6" 0.C. 12" 0.C.
SHEAR 12" 24/0 8d NAILS 8d NAILS
WALL @ 6" O.C. @ 12" 0.C.

SCREWS AT FLOOR SHEATHING SHALL BE #8 x 2}" LONG FOR SHEATHING LESS THAN 1"
NORMAL THICKNESS, AND SHALL HAVE CURRENT I.C.C. APPROVAL AS A REPLACEMENT FOR
10d NAILS IN WOOD PANEL DIAPHRAGMS. SCREWS PER I.C.C. ER-5280 OR APPROVAL EQUAL.
ALL FLOOR SHEATHING SHALL BE GLUED TO SUPPORT MEMBERS WITH AN A.P.A. AFG-01 OR
ASTM D3498 QUALIFIED GLUE IN ACCORDANCE WITH A.P.A. FORM E30.

ALTERNATE SHEATHING

AMERICAN PLYWOOD ASSOCIATION PERFORMANCE RATED SHEATHING MAY BE USED AS AN
ALTERNATE TO PLYWOOD WITH PRIOR APPROVAL OF OWNER, ARCHITECT AND ROOFING
CONTRACTOR. RATED SHEATHING SHALL COMPLY WITH I.C.C. ESR-1301, EXPOSURE 1, AND
SHALL HAVE A SPAN RATING AND SHEAR VALUE EQUIVALENT TO OR BETTER THAN THE

PLYWOOD IT REPLACES. ATTACHMENT AND THICKNESS (WITHIN 35") SHALL BE THE SAME AS
THE PLYWOOD IT REPLACES. INSTALL PLYWOOD PER MANUFACTURES RECOMMENDATIONS.

PROTECTION AGAINST DECAY (2304.12):

PRESERVATIVE-TREATED WOOD SHALL CONFORM TO APPLICABLE AWPA STANDARDS.

TRUSSES, TRUSS DRAWINGS AND TRUSS ENGINEERING SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE MANUFACTURER.
WOOD JOISTS OR THE BOTTOM OF A WOOD STRUCTURAL FLOOR WITHOUT JOISTS SHALL

NOT BE CLOSER THAN 18 INCHES, OR WOOD GIRDERS CLOSER THAN 12 INCHES TO THE

EXPOSED GROUND IN CRAWL SPACES. WOOD FRAMING MEMBERS, INCLUDING WOOD SHEATHING,
WHICH REST ON EXTERIOR FOUNDATION WALLS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 8 INCHES FROM EXPOSED
EARTH. SILLS IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE SHALL BE PRESERVATIVE-TREATED WOOD. CLEARANCE
BETWEEN WOOD SIDING AND EARTH SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 6 INCHES. POSTS SHALL BE
PRESERVATIVE-TREATED UNLESS SUPPORTED BY A PEDESTAL GREATER THAN 8§

INCHES FROM EXPOSED GROUND. AS A MINIMUM CONTRACTORS SHALL USE SIMPSON ZMAX
GALVANIZED FASTENERS OR AN APPROVED BARRIER WHEN A CORROSIVE ENVIRONMENT EXISTS.

SHOP DRAWINGS

SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE SUBMITTED FOR ALL STRUCTURAL ITEMS IN
ADDITION TO ITEMS REQUIRED BY ARCHITECTURAL SPECIFICATIONS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW ALL SHOP DRAWINGS PRIOR TO SUBMITTAL.
ITEMS ARE NOT IN ACCORDANCE WITH CONTRACT DOCUMENTS SHALL BE
FLAGGED UPON CONTRACTOR'S REVIEW.

VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS WITH ARCHITECT

ANY CHANGES, SUBSTITUTIONS, OR DRAWINGS FROM CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
SHALL BE CLOUDED BY MANUFACTURER OR FABRICATOR. ANY OF THE
AFOREMENTIONED WHICH ARE NOT CLOUDED OR FLAGGED BY SUBMITTING
PARTIES SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED APPROVED AFTER ENGINEER'S REVIEW,
UNLESS NOTED ACCORDINGLY.

THE ENGINEER HAS THE RIGHT TO APPROVE OR DISAPPROVE ANY CHANGES TO
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AT ANY TIME BEFORE OR AFTER SHOP DRAWING
REVIEW.

THE SHOP DRAWINGS DO NOT REPLACE THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. ITEMS
OMITTED OR SHOWN INCORRECTLY AND NOT FLAGGED BY THE STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED CHANGES TO
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO INSURE
ITEMS ITEMS ARE CONSTRUCTED TO CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

THE ADEQUACY OF ENGINEERING DESIGNS AND LAYOUT PERFORMED BY
OTHERS RESTS WITH THE DESIGNING OR SUBMITTING AUTHORITY.

REVIEW BY THE E.O.R. IS INTENDED ONLY AS AN AID TO THE CONTRACTOR IN
OBTAINING CORRECT SHOP DRAWINGS. RESPONSIBILITY FOR CORRECTNESS
SHALL REST WITH THE CONTRACTOR.

ABBREVIATIONS

AB.C oo, AGGREGATE BASE COURSE

AFF oo, ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR

ALT oo, ALTERNATE

AB oo ANCHOR BOLT

153 BEAM

130 I BELOW FINISHED FLOOR

X0 1 : S BOTTOM OF BEAM

1300 2 SO BOTTOM OF DECK

10 BOTTOM OF FOOTING

B.OP oo, BOTTOM OF PLATE

10 RS BOTTOM OF STEEL

153:LC I BEARING

(e 1 I CAST-IN-PLACE

(&5 DR CENTERLINE

(<5 00 : S CENTERLINE OF BEAM

(o5 DG CENTERLINE OF COLUMN

(5 U0 CENTERLINE OF FOOTING

CLW oo, CENTER LINE OF WALL

(&) 5 S CLEAR

[€/0) (G CONCRETE

CONC. C.J oo, CONCRETE CONTROL JOINT

CONC. S.J oo, CONCRETE SAWCUT JOINT

CMU oo, CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT

[€/0) )\ FE CONNECTION

[€10)\l AU CONTINUOUS

153 S DEAD LOAD

1) VNS DIAMETER

1) [F DOWN

DAV LCTES) DT DRAWING(S)

B.O.S oo EDGE OF SLAB

1<) ELEVATION

510 SO EQUAL

1510)0) 1 I EQUIPMENT

154 I EXPANSION BOLT

EXP. JT. (BJ.) oo, EXPANSION JOINT

S\ EACH WAY

FF oo FINISHED FLOOR

X0 1Y FACE OF MEMBER

F.O.S. oo FACE OF STEEL

FOW oo, FACE OF WALL

GA oo, GAUGE

GALV ..o, GALVANIZED

GLB (GLULAM) ......... GLUE-LAMINATED BEAM

5 1L HOLLOW CORE

1300):1 VN HORIZONTAL

LEW oo INSIDE FACE OF WALL

| I INVERT ELEVATION

K (KIP) oo 1000 POUNDS

| 50 S LIVE LOAD

|9 C) P POUNDS

| 00 ¢ (T LONG LEG HORIZONTAL

| O AV LONG LEG VERTICAL

MFR('S) oo MANUFACTURE('S)

MAS. C.J oo, MASONRY CONTROL JOINT

MECH'L ..o, MECHANICAL

N/A oo NOT APPLICABLE

NTS oo NOT TO SCALE

(o X G ON CENTER

OFW oo, OUTSIDE FACE OF WALL

[0) 1 OPPOSITE

| X G PRE CAST CONCRETE

.30 O POUNDS PER LINEAR FOOT

PREFAB .....coovvrrr... PREFABRICATED

0 I POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT

10 POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH

REINF .o REINFORCING

0 0 & SHORT LEG HORIZONTAL

S U VA SHORT LEG VERTICAL

) 1Y SIMILAR

0 SO SQUARE

) N D S STANDARD

o 3 S TOTAL LENGTH

T.OB oo, TOP OF BEAM

T.OD oo, TOP OF DECK

T.OF oo TOP OF FOOTING

X C TOP OF GRADE

T.OL oo, TOP OF LEDGER

TOM oo, TOP OF MASONRY

T.OP oo TOP OF PLATE

T.OS oo TOP OF STEEL

TOW oo TOP OF WALL

TYP oo TYPICAL

UN.O oo, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

A%5) 3 A VERTICAL

WTSP oo, WATERSTOP

W.WR oo, WELDED WIRE REINFORCEMENT
SPECIAL INSPECTIONS

THE FOLLOWING SPECIAL INSPECTIONS ARE REQUIRED PER CHAPTER 17 OF
THE 2021 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE TO BE PERFORMED BY AN
INDEPENDENT THIRD PARTY INSPECTION.

WOOD CONSTRUCTION (1705.5)
1) PERIODIC VERIFICATION OF SHEATHING/ NAILS, AND NAIL PATTERN
FOR SHEAR WALLS W/ 4" OR TIGHTER EDGE NAIL SPACING.
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NOTES!
1. #4 HORIZ. @ 10” O.C. -
2. #4 VERT. @ 10" O.C. al |=|&(8
(ALTERNATE HOOKS) z|z|4| 3|k
6> 3. (2 #4 IN FOOTING CONTINUOUS = Z| 8| €8
NOTES: (8 4, %’'¢ ANCHOR BOLTS @ 48” OC. SAEEIEIE
3 1, %’'® ANCHOR BOLTS @ 4870/c UN.O (9 UNO,
s 2. 2x6 PT SILL PLATE > S. 2x6 PT SILL PLATE
S Sieavalll £5ce e % TYPE X7 6B OVER
(8) O, #4 BAR CONT. e 18“o/c HORIZ.
3 6. #4 BAR @ 18“0/c VERT. (ALT. BENDS) i 7. SHEAR WALL EDGE NAILING
1)) 7. (2>#4 BAR CONT. IN FTG. 10> 10 8. ROCK-wOOL FIRESTOPR
\ 8. 16d TOENAILS @ 6° OC. i 9. BASE PLATE NAILING
g | 10. A35 @ 24’ O.C.
4> Z T ST 5
o = =
4 N =
4 N L d N Z | 3
‘ / (4 g| ¢
y 2
40" x ; >
(5 g x
20" ! 20" - = P - -
(6) %o s
p el 17/=11" 17/=-11" 2/ — @r// i < @//(8) g
8’ ?U "
] 7T *
4" THK CONC ‘ 4” THK CONC )
SLAB w/ 12° SLAB w/ 12” } = I
THKND EDGE \ THKND EDGE s/ o | g =/
Py N\ ° A ° N\ Py + — 8"
N N / \ [ — +
L L v |
| 16 1 v
4’ STHD14R—| & STHD14RJ/ \STHD14RJ F 48THD14RJJ/ 4/ , 18
24 24—
J % % J TYPICAL FOUNDATION STEM WALL WITH TYPICAL FOUNDATION STEM WALL AT
% % 1 JOISTS BEARING 7 PARTY WALL : [5%2
o oe SCALE: N.T.S. SCALE: N.T.S. —ps
: 00
3 . ‘ m | = >
LY A &2 VT A (T =29
% &2/ =<
mgg
S’ S >0
- 2'x10" JOISTS € 16* OC, ; L 2'x10 JOISTS @ 16* O.C. : %N <
4 =
14'-8%" 1 f4l_3% , 4'—3%~T 2 14'-8%" =S &
T ¥ 24 24 L NOTES: T =
(3)8”)(10// (3)8”)(10// 1| #4 HDRIZu @ 10” DuCu © ‘_‘p—q%
- . — # - + & - - - 2. #4 VERT. @ 10” O.C. (ALTERNATE Z — 0O
5 © © 5/ HOOKS) (8 (4
L6804 < < l8xp4 3. (@ #4 IN FOOTING CONTINUOUS
X ¢ 4, %'® ANCHOR BOLTS @ 48“ O.C. UN.O
CRAWL 24 24 CRAWL (6 @ O 2x6 PT SILL PLATE -
ACCESS | & b ACCESS 6. 9% TYPE “X’ GWB OVER SHEATHING . .
7. SHEAR WALL EDGE NAILING
: \ , : (5 (4o & ROCK-WOOL FIRESTOP — / — NOTES:
Pl =g ~~ (7> 1. (3 10d TOENAIL PER
T _‘ 4'-8" I 4'-8" , T T BLOCK
/ 1 , ; ~_ ‘ 2, FLOOR JOIST PER PLAN
A =148 14'-85" 24 ] @> 3. FLOOR BEAM PER PLAN
7 Fzé ézﬁ\ T~ Ll J 4, PLYWOOD SHEATHING
DOUBLE—] ~—DOUBLE (% 5. 2X BLOCKING
JOIST - JOIST 3 6. 4x OR 6x POST WITH
UNDER % o UNDER ] ) SIMPSON PC AND PB
STAIRWELL Xl 4-6 STAIRWELL W < (6> 7. CONCRETE FOOTING AS
o/ < o/ — > NOTED ON PLAN < o
24 24 ] (@ % 8. EDGE NAILING I A
é N / 9, 2x WOOD CLEAT OR = o, &
(3>2"x10” (3>2"x10” / ] 72 SIMPSON POST CAP A28
17'—3%” b= e g— =% 17"3%” 14 e
o~ ) i R N ! (3 en .t
/ P +: = O
'SSTB24 SSTB24 \ 7 , b -~ 2.4:
\ — 8" T g m E
0= ===~ — .
* LAISIENPER PLAN Z 0
A 3 18
\s2/
47 CONC. SLAB 4* CONC. SLAB TYPICAL FOUNDATION STEM WALL AT TYPICAL INTERIOR ISOLATED
¢ ON 4° COMP. FILL @ ON 4° COMP. FILL |4 @PARTY WALL @FOOTING WITH JOIST BEARING
, SLOPED 3” SLOPED 3 - , , -
4" THK CONC TOWARDS DOOR TOWARDS DOOR 47 THK CONC SCALES NS, SCALES NT.S. g
4 SLAB w/ 12 SLAB w/ 12 4 S
THKND EDGE THKND EDGE z
X X
24 24
13 ,
147 \f\ PT'D DECK BEAM PER PLAN
9/ POST PER PLAN >
10/ a = £
ABU BASE (OR PER PLAN)\ et on S
N/° ) m‘\ oS <
CE £e 3
STHD14 %@ J-BOLT OR é’¢x5’\ o e & 2 3 T
2/ ] TITEN HD ANCHOR ,O%, 50 MIN , D 2 85
STHD14 ] — PT'D DECK POST PER PLAN S < < S
: » T <28
, 1, ) A ) Ay 4 %'¢ J-BOLT OR 3"8x5” SIMPSON POST BASE PER PLAN k= ~ 2
1'-85 8'-3" RO 1'-3 TITEN HD ANCHOR 4 £ 3
§ 2 &
1/=3" 8/-3" R.0, 1/_5%// T g E :-E O
El=1E= w b 2%
kL o ’ ’ ].// ’ ].// ’ ’ " — —~ g = %
A2 7 1 10-115 11'-05 1 7 2’ — . — ) g S %
19'-115" 20'-05" -
5 5 ’|, o ’|, PER PLAN ,J ED 3
40/ 7 5 2
FOOTING SCHEDULE (53 %

24| 24"x24"x12”

| (3>#4 BAR E.W

FOUNDATION AND MAIN FLOOR FRAMING PLAN

1/4=1'-0"

NOTE:

SSTB16 ANCHOR CAN BE INSTALLED IN
LIEU OF STHD14RJ HOLD DOWN STRAP

4 = POINT LOAD FROM ABOVE

@ TYPICAL THICKENED EDGE SLAB

SCALE: N.T.S.

@ ROOF POST FOOTING CONNECTION

SCALE: NT.S.

SCALE:

AS SHOWN

DATE: Qctober 2024

DRAWING NUMBER

13261-24

SHEET S2




S:\NLO Projects\13261 Nisqually Indian Tribe - NHD #1392-F Multi\Working Docs\Nisqually Indian Tribe NHD #1392-FA.dwg, 5/30/2025 3:26:52 PM, AutoCAD PDF (General Documentation).pc3

EDGE NAIL FLOOR SHEATHING
TO BLOCKING

2x BLOCKING
A35 @ 12'o/c TO TOP PLATE

SHEARWALL SHEATHED
PER PLAN\

DESIGNED
CHECKED
APPROVED
ACCEPTED

X Z

DESCRIPTION

REVISION

FLOOR CONNECTION TO INT. SHEAR WALL
1 SCALE: NT.S,

S5 _ﬂ_
HDR HDR ‘ HDR HDR e L 1 ok
< |
A 5 -
L L s &/ ot
N\ N\ lm
‘ SS Q@ ‘ Q = Lo
L L =2
‘ PRE-MANUF. 14/-8%" 5 G ‘ ] = PRE-MANUF. 14/-8%" = <
SPAN S:12 PITCH N N SPAN 5:12 PITCH mes,g
‘ TRUSSES @ 24“ O.C. . o ‘ P L TRUSSES @ 24 O.C. >0
\ (BY OTHERS) M ~ - - ~ M (BY OTHERS) —N o
2 2x6 WALL— 2x6 WALL & = O % U = - RS —
. 1 | a I o | = 53 &
> - - o . . o £
S5%"x12” GLB FLUSH ‘ 5" x12” GLB FLUSH ~ ‘ N 20 >
4] 4] 4] Ens EIT| J)|= J)|= J)= 4] 4] 4] i i i J]|E J]|- J]|- 1LLL J]|- i i i QU] QU] p— P
alr alr alr alr aln al|r al|r al|r al|r al|r 1r|><88%§ ‘ &r al|r al|r al|r al|r al|r n al|r al|r al|r al|r @J ‘ @J Zﬁo
/ &) &) ) )
1\ O ‘ O \ /1 B - % ‘ % - ]
S5 N N 6x6 POST S5 v Al 4 <= v
— — = 0% 0% =
6x6 POST Q) ‘ ] | - ‘ -
- v % o 1 ; T T . r
| 7 | ” = | =
DBL—| [5 & 4 < | —pBL o o
JST % = = Q JST
zr - ‘ R §X E ‘ E
BLOCK OVER U u ¥ BLOCK OVER | Tp) Tp) I
SHEARWALL W/ < | < SHEARWALL W/ . | = || [ | 1 = ] |
A35 @ 12° O.C. 3 3 A35 @ 12° O.C. < <
TO TOP PLATE L \ P TO TOP PLATE Z - \ . Z
| B : :
4x4 POST \\ ‘ // 4x4 POST |_| % ‘ % I_l <| g
47x12" FL| | X127 FLUSH . . | . o G
X X > > a2 O
ElIGE] e ‘ “ BlIERIE % ‘ % % DI ‘Vj
+Q§ T T ==
4 | 4 2 | 5 *5 8
Y (AR (AR o p—
/ ‘ N - >2> ‘ ?> N EEIZS Ei
o v—
| | z -
6x6 PDST\ \ 6x6 POST % \ %
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J||- Jl|- J| | J| | J| | J| | J| | J| |- ‘ Jdl|- Jdl|- Jdl|- Jdl|- Jdl|- Jdl|- J||- J||- 4 4 >>
HDR HDR Y Y HDR HDR ) )
Sl'x12* GLB FLUSH/ \5}/2 12" GLB FLUSH /%H] 5 R m P RN -
S 6x6 POST 6x6 POST S L :
6 //;8 ” 6 //;8 ” = - - =
6x6 PT POST W/ 6x6 PT POST W/
ABUG66 BASE & ABU66 BASE & LOWER ROOF: PRE-MANUF, . Il LOWER ROOF: PRE-MANUF,
EPC6 POST CAP FPC6 POST CAP 4’'—-0” SPAN 512 PITCH JACK — L— 4’—-0” SPAN 5:12 PITCH JACK
TRUSSES @ 24“ O.C. TRUSSES @ 24“ O.C, g
Ne)
= 2
H o0
L0 N
LOWER ROOF: | LOWER ROOF: % £ g
PRE-MANUF. 10’11 ' PRE-MANUF. 10’11 =2 3
SPAN S5:12 PITCH JACK i SPAN 5:12 PITCH JACK S 5
_ _ TRUSSES @ 24” O.C. HDR TRUSSES @ 24” O.C. La § g
47%12" DF#2 HDR (BY OTHERSS ' (BY OTHERS) ? 2 5 g
- - (10’-11" LONG) LR L c 2=
4"%12" DF#2 HDR < » g
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LOWER ROOF: S& §c
PRE-MANUF. 10'-11%" 2 25
SPAN Sil2 PITCH O £ gz
TRUSSES @ 24” O.C. . 8 2%
(BY OTHERS) - g 3
. £
NOTE: ALL OVERFRAMED RAFTERS TO BE Z 5 2
e 2X6-24” OC. FOR SPANS UP TO 8'-0” pe :
e 2X8-24” OC. FOR SPANS UP TO 11°-0” ) 3
UPPER FLOOR FRAMING PLAN e 2X10-24” O.C. FOR SPANS UP TO 14/—0” ROOF FRAMING PLAN
1/4'=1-0’ NOTES 1/4'=1-0 NOTES —~ SCALE:  AS SHOWN
=1~ = Y - =1 | ' J = DVERFRAMING
e ALL WINDOW/DOOR HDR’S TO BE 4“x12” U.ON, INTERIOR - BEARING WALL e ALL WINDOW/DOOR HDR’S TO BE 4”x8” U.N.O. (L DATE: Qctober 2024
e ALL SOLID SAWN BEAMS TO BE HF #2 OR BETTER e ALL CONNECTIONS TO SPECIFIED AND OR VERIFIED BY TRUSS MANUFACTURER DRAWING NUMBER
e TJI FLOOR JOISTS TO USE LUS HANGERS WHERE APPLICABLE e ALL SOLID SAWN BEAMS TO BE HF #2 OR BETTER
« ENGINEERING FOR SUPPORT OF ROOF FRAMING IS BASED ON THE PROVIDED ROOF TRUSS LAYOUT. 13261-24

VERIFY CONSISTENCY WITH TRUSS MANUFACTURER’S ENGINEERING/ LAYOUT WHEN AVAILABLE.
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OTES:
2x TOP PLATE
CONTINUE HEADER TO END
STUD
8d @ 3“ O0.C. EACH WAY ON
HEADER
SIMPSON STHD14 - INSTALL
e e PER MANUFACTURER'S
b oo e o] RECOMMENDATIONS

(2> 10d NAILS TO HEADER
® CORNER END STUD AS OCCURS
(2> 2x STUDS OR 4x POST
8d @ 3“ O.C. ALL PLATES,
HEADERS, AND STUDS

3" NOMINAL APA RATED
SHEATHING

10. 3¢ ANCHOR BOLTS - EMBED

7" MINIMUM WITH 3“x3“x3”

PLATE WASHER

“ 11, (@) 2x PLATES - NAIL

10> SHEATHING TO EACH PLATE

an 12, 8d 3“ O.C. INTO EACH PLATE
13. TOP OF CONCRETE

S 14, VERTICAL LSTA24 ACROSS

13) HEADER ON INSIDE OF FRAME

15, HEADER PER PLAN

<+ MIN., 2-2x 0OR 4x

16”CMIND
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| LENGTH I
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FLOOR-TO-FLOOR HOLD DOWN STRAP MSTC48B3 INSTALLATION
1 SCALE: N.T.S 2
NS, SCALE: N.T.S.
NOTES:

‘ g . o ; - R ] . A, ALL STUDS TO BE DOUGLAS FIR #2
e 'V\ L P .;JV Lo IN LATERAL RESTRAINT PANELS

J

a -

B. FOR PANEL SPLICES (IF NEEDEDX<

STHD14RJ STHD14RJ STHD14RJ STHD14RJ STHD14RJ STHD14RJ ' PANEL EDGES SHALL BE BLOCKED
- - WITHIN MIDDLE 24“ OF PORTAL
{ | ] - GARAGE PORTAL FRAME HEIGHT. ONE ROW OF TYPICAL
3 SHEATHING-TO-FRAMING NAILING IS
SCALE: N.T.S. REQ'D AT EACH PANEL EDGE. IF 2x4
BLOCKING IS USED, THE 2x4’s MUST
BE NAILED TOGETHER WITH (3> 16d

SINKERS.
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MSTC48B3/ % \MSTC48B3
, PORTAL FRAME PORTAL FRAME
‘ (SEE DETAIL 3> (SEE DETAIL 3> g ‘
G
%
MAIN FLOOR SHEARWALL PLAN UPPER FLOOR SHEARWALL PLAN
e NOTCs — SCALE:  AS SHOWN
. HDLJ4 TO ATTACH TO (2)2x POST MIN DATE: Qctober 2024
e HDUP CAN BE INSTALLED IN LIEU OF STHD14RJ STRAP. INSTALL HDUZ2 TO (&> 2x STUD DRAWING NUMBER
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________________
—Ir ]I_Ir ]I_Ir H_ H_ _H_ —H H_ TIf Tlf T SHEARWALL SCHEDULE HOLD DOWN SCHEDULE
MINIMUM EDGE FIELD SOLE PLATE SILL PLATE a ola
: :: H :: :: “ !: H : MARK| SHEATHING | NAILING NAILING NAILING CONN. @ FND. MARK SIMPSOR (PRODUCT) ATTACHMENTS ANCHOR A
| | 7/16" 0SB ; 5/8dia. @ 48" o.c. Slz|1d|2|m
E=—lt==lE==4] I | —®) I I | AN\ | ONE FACE |84 @ 6%.c. |8d @ 12%.c. | (2164 @ 16%/c | [7/75, "Brum. PLATE STHDI4 | STHDL4 OR STHD14RJ W/ 30x16d TYPICAL HOLDOWN DETAILS AEEIEE
| I I ||@ ||. I I I | 7/16" OSB (2)16d @ 12%/c | 2/8dia_@ 36" oc. TO @ STUDS NONE Ala|o|<|<
| 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 | /X |ONE FACE |8d @ 4%.c. |8d @ 127%.c. °/¢ | w/ 2x BTM. PLATE STHD14 HDU? HDUA4
_ _ _ _ 7/16” 0SB N 5/8"dia. @ 30" o.c. HDUS HDUS - SDS 25 (14> SDS ¥%’x2%’ | %’ DIA. ANCHOR SSTB
| || I IE==F=4I IF==F=4 N OﬁE FACE |8d @ 3"0.c. |8d @ 12%.c. | (2)16d @ 8%/c wé 3x BTM. PLATE T0 @2x MEMBERS| PER SIMPSON g
| || |1 |1 |1 || g || |1 | 7/16" 0SB . 5/8°dia. @ 18" o.c.
| I I I I I I I | /N | ONE FACE |8d @ 2%.c. |8d @ 12%.c. | (2)16d @ 8'0/c | /"5, 51m. PLATE mous | HDU2 = SDS 25 © SDS Wndk' | % DI ANCHOR SSTB
F—=F=—=1F=—=43I [ [ [ | | 19/32” 0SB » 5/8"dia. @ 18" o.c. TO (@)2x MEMBERS \ ‘g
| 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 | A\ |ONE FACE | 10d @ 2"0.c.| 10d @ 12%.c.| (2)16d @ 8%0/c | 072 "o, PLATE BOLT W/ 10“ EMBEDMENT
T I I I LOLD DOWN NOTES
— — — — SHEARWALL NOTES: : g
: H H H: :H: :H H: :H: :: 1. ALL STUDS AND BLOCKING SHALL BE HF#2 ALL TOP AND BOTTOM 18 é:ﬁhC;E$EAgEI32:5;gSIS\IjQLéTEEHEQEMFTCEEAggy F/Eoz S
PLATES SHALL BE HF#2. ALL SHEATHING EDGES SHALL BE BACKED ' ‘ ' 5
3. HDI1/8 REQUIRES A 6x6 MIN, POST SIZE, HDU2/4/5 REQUIRES (2)2x MIN, POST Z | 2
| I [ [ [ [ [ [ | WITH 2x OR WIDER FRAMING UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED (SEE NOTE#2). SIZE, HDIS REQUIRED MIN. 6x8 POST SIZE UNO 5|z
| I I I I I I [ | SHEATHING MAY BE INSTALLED EITHER HORIZONTALLY OR VERTICALLY. 4, MINIMUM EDGE DISTANCE SHOWN IS FOR FORMED CONCRETE EXPOSED TO SOIL =|°
| i I I I i i | | 2. WHERE SHEATHING NAILING IS A /A OR GREATER, FOUNDATION SILL PLATES OR WEATHER., FOR CONCRETE CAST AGAINST SOIL PROVIDE 37 CLEAR TO =
il il I ILa 1L L 1| /11 il " AND ALL FRAMING MEMBERS RECEIVING EDGE NAILING FROM ABUTTING PANELS ANCHOR BOLT. >
—— & — B — TR B S. NAILS TO HOLDOWN POSTS SHALL BE 01488 COMMON. ¢16d SINKERS MAY BE )
T 0 0 0 m 0 0 SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN A SINGLE 3-INCH NOMINAL MEMBER AND SILL PLATES ~
! I i i :: I i NOT BE LESS THAN A SINGLE 3-INCH NOMINAL MEMBER. USED WITH PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER)
1l Il
I I 3, NAILING CRITERIA IS BASED ON IBC 2306.3 AND AF&PA SPDWS TABLE 4.3A FOR e
i—©) i—©) CD PLYWOOD AND HF#2 FRAMING. WIRE STAPLES MAY BE SUBSTITUTED AS OUTLINED e
I I IN THE STRUCTURAL NOTES. OTHER SUBSTITUTIONS MUST BE VERIFIED IN WRITING BY W o
H ” THE STRL. ENGINEER. 2> 14%' MIN,
CORNER
L i 4, HOLDOWNS AND OTHER CONNECTIONS MAY BE REQUIRED AT THE ENDS OF MANY 2.
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